37506
6914

st PUC BULLETIN

A Publication of the Public Utility Commission of Texas

Volume 15, No. 4 December 1989
TELEPHONE
DeehirNo. . GIE ST s e e 747
Docket No. 8838 — AT&T Communications of the Southwest, InC. . ..........covvnieernnnnnnn. 791
ELECTRIC
Docket No. 8625 — Houston County Electric Cooperative, InC. ...............ccoiiiiiiiieiia.n. 827
Docket No. 8740 — San Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc. .......... ..o, 888

. MEMORANDUM DECISIONS

g OO S GEE T g SRR RSG5l 2 T B SRR R 915
e TR S S o SRS P AR U OB R e R R T A e T e e L e 915







Public Utility Commission of Texas
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard - Suite 400N
Austin, Texas 78757 - 512/458-0100

COMMISSION FORMS

Pursuant to Commission Rules, a complete list of Commission forms and publications is listed
below. This list will be updated whenever an addition or deletion occurs.

You may obtain application forms by contacting the Commission Filing Clerk at the following
address: Public Utility Commission of Texas; 7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Suite 400N; Austin,
Texas 78757, telephone, 512/458-0181.

All publications are available from the Commission’s Central Records Office at the same ad-
dress as shown above or by phoning 512/458-0225.

There is a charge for reproduction of Commission files: 8%4x11"* or 8% x14'°—-$.8S first page,

'$.15 per page for each additional page. Larger material will be provided at cost.

APPLICATION FORMS PUBLICATIONS
TELEPHONE & ELECTRIC -Public Utility Regulatory Act
- Application for a sale, transfer or (87.50 plus tax)
merger - Rules of Practice and Procedure
ELECTRIC UTILITIES ($7.50 plus tax)
- Electric utility application to - Substantive Rules Subscription
amend certificated service area . ($25.00 plus tax)
boundaries -Electric Utilities in Texas
- Application of electric utility for ($5.00 plus tax)
a certificate of convenience and - Telephone Utilities in Texas
necessity for proposed transmis- ($5.00 plus tax)
sion lines and associated - PUC Bulletin ($50.00 plus tax)
substations -News Release Subscription
- Application of electric utility for ($30.00 plus tax)
a certificate of convenience and -PUC Digest ($75.00 plus tax,
" necessity for proposed generating plus $3.00 shipping for mail
station/unit (coal fired) orders)
- Rate filing package, Class A & B -Public Utility Commission
- Rate filing package, ClassC& D - Annual Report ($5.00 plus tax)
(electric & telephone)
TELEPHONE UTILITIES :
- Application for a non-optional ser-
vice upgrade with no change in ex- -
isting rates
- Telephone utility application to
amend a certificate of convenience
and necessity
- Rate filing package, Class A & B
- Rate filing package, Class C & D

(telephone & electric)

The PUC BULLETIN (ISSN #0896-5927) is a monthly publication of the Public Utility Com-
mission of Texas. Subscription requests should be accompanied by payment made out to the

Public Utility Commission and sent to: Public Utility Commission; Central Records--Publication

Sales; 7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Suite 400N; Austin, Texas 78757. Subscription rate is $50.00
per year plus tax. Second class postage paid at Austin, Texas. POSTMASTER: send address
changes to the attention of PUC BULLETIN Coordinator; 7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Suite
400N; Austin, Texas 78757.

Marta Greytok
Chairman

Jo Campbell
Commissioner






INQUIRY INTO THE MEET-POINT
BILLING PRACTICES OF GTE
SOUTHWEST, INC. .

DOCKET NO. 8730

wn W

November 1, 1989

In docket arising from final order in Docket No. 5610, Commission approved new
rate structure for GTE Southwest’s switched transport, pursuant to a
stipulation signed by all parties. The Commission severed and took no action
on the portion of the docket related to refunds.

[1]  RATEMAKING--RATE DESIGN--TELEPHONE--MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Premium and nonpremium switched transport rates were derived, utilizing
1987 data, which would ailow recovery of the revenue requirement for
switched access approved in Docket No. 5610. (pp. 753, 789)

[2]  RATEMAKING--RATE DESIGN--REFUNDS, CREDITS AND SURCHARGES
No action was taken on the refund of illegally charged rates for meet
point billing. The refund issue was severed and held for 1later
consideration. (p. 789)

747



i

Public Utility Commission of Texas | Marta Greytok
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard - Suite 400N » ' Chairman
Austin, Texas 78757 - 512/458-0160 . : Jo Campbell ‘ :

Commissioner

October 13, 1989

TO ALL PARTIES OF RECORD

Re: Docket No. 8730-—Inqu1ry Into the Meet Point B1111ng Practices of GTE
Southwest, Inc. . :

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a copy of my Examiner’s Report and proposed Final Order in the
above-referenced docket. The Commission will consider this case in an open
meeting scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. on November 1, 1989, at the Commission
offices at 7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Austin, Texas. Exceptions, if any, to
the Examiner’s Report must be filed in writing by noon on Friday,
October 20, 19B9.  Replies, if any, to the exceptions must be filed in writing
by noon on Thursday, October 26, 1989.

Pursuant to Commission Procedural Rule 21.143, requests for oral argument
must be made in writing, filed with the Commission, and served on all parties
by 5:00 p.m. the fourth scheduled working day preceding the final order meeting
date, or October 26, 1989. If a request for oral argument is made, parties may
call Ms. Lisa SerranO‘at,(SIZ) 458-0266 after 9:00 a.m. the day before the
final order meeting to learn if oral argument will be allowed by the
Commissioners. If oral argument is allowed at the final order meeting, the
Commissioners may delay the decision until the following day. If the request
for oral argument is not granted, the Commissioners may still have questions
they want to address to the parties. Your presence at the final order meeting
is not required, but you are welcome to attend if you wish. A copy of the
signed order will be mailed to you shortly after the final order meeting.

- Summary of Examiner’s Report
There is no statutory deadline in this docket.

This docket arose as a result of the Commission’s action in Docket No. 5610
in which a contested docketed proceeding was ordered to be undertaken to
determine an appropriate structure for the company’s switched transport rates
and the amount that GTE Southwest would refund to its interexchange carrier
customers. All parties to the docket signed a stipulation concerning the rate
structure for premium and nonpremium switched transport access. The
intervening IXCs, AT&T, MCI and ClayDesta, reached individual private
settlements concerning refunds to be made to them by GTE Southwest. General
Counsel and the company then entered into a second stipulation regarding a ‘

748



~ DOCKET NO. 8730
PAGE 2

refund procedure, to which there was no objection by any intervenor. The
examiner notes that all IXC customers of GTE were given individual mail notice
of this proceeding and all but the three listed above chose not to intervene.
The refund procedure established by the second stipulation appears reasonably
calculated to ensure that the refunds due to IXC customers of GTE will occur.
The examiner has recommended the adoption of both stipulations with a minor
modification of the refund procedure based upon the confidentiality of
information to be filed in a status report.

Sincerely,

| Ty T

. Kay/Trostle
Administrative Law Judge

- nsh

749



DOCKET NO. 8730

INQUIRY INTO THE MEET-POINT BILLING | § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PRACTICES OF GTE SOUTHWEST, INCORPORATED § ' - OF TEXAS

EXAMINER’S REPORT

I. Procedural History

The inquiry which is the subject of the above styled and numbered docket
was initiated on April 20, 1989, pursuant to a Commission directive in the
Final Order adopted in Docket No. 5610, . Application of GTE Southwest, Inc.
for a Rate Increase, 15 P.U.C. BULL. 1, (February 23,'1989). This proceeding
involves a GTE Southwest Inc.’s (GTE Southwest) telecommunications service or
procedure referred to as meet-point billing; a procedure by which an
interexchange carrier (IXC) is billed for the jointly provided local transport
of an interLATA call between the GTE Southwest end office and the Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company (SWB) tandem. See Attachment 1. SWB’s meet-point
billing practices are not at issue in this docket.

The scope of this proceeding, as set forth in the Commission’s Order in
Docket No. 5610, is limited to the following issues:

1. Determination of an appropriate structure for GTE Southwest’s
switched-transport rate; and

2. Determination of the amount GTE Southwest must refund to the
IXC’s.

This docket was initially assigned to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Shelia
Bailey Kneip and Hearings Examiner Amalija Hodgins, who established a
prehearing schedule leading to the hearing on the merits. Intervenors to the
docket include the Office of Public Utility Counsel (OPC), AT&T Communications
of the Southwest, Inc. (AT&T), MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI), and
ClayDesta Communications, Inc. (ClayDesta). The General Counsel participated
as a vrepresentative of the staff and the public interest. The case was

750




DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER'S REPORT -
PAGE 2

reassigned to ALJ Charles Smaistrla, who presided over the docket through the
hearing on the merits. Upon Judge Smaistrla’s resignation from the Commission,
the docket was reassigned to ALJ J. Kay Trostle. The undersigned ALJ has
reviewed the record and read all evidence submitted at the hearing.

The hearing on the merits was convened on July 26, 1989, at which time all
‘parties made appearances. A public statement was made’ by Value-Line, a long
distance telephone service out of Amarillo. Thereafter, settlement discussions
ensued and were continued on July 28, 1989, at which time parties presented a
full stipulation signed by all parties (Joint Exhibit I) related solely to the
first issue which the Commission ordered be addressed in this docket, to wit:
premium and nonpremium rate structure for the switched transport access
provided by GTE Southwest. The stipulation includes, as attachments, proposed
fariffs reflecting the provisions of the stipulation, as well as the testimony
of GTE witness Bolin supporting the stipulation. The parties to the
stipulation also agreed to the admissibility of the prefiled evidence of staff
witness Lynne Mangold. AT&T also introduced as AT&T Exhibit 1, the guidelines
of Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing (MECAB), which was admitted without
objection.  Finally, official notice was taken of certain portions of the
Examiner’s Report, Final Order and subsequent pleadings in Docket No. 5610.
A11 other prefiled evidence was withdrawn.

With respect to the second issue the Commission ordered be investigated,
the amount of refunds to be made by GTE, a full stipulation was reached between
the General Counsel, representing the public interest, and GTE Southwest. That
stipulation was filed, with supporting testimony, on August 8, 1989. - The
ihtervenor IXCs (MCI, AT&T and ClayDesta) did not join in the stipulation
édncerqing the‘ refund procedure because they had reached individual private
*”tﬁ1e@ents with GTE.  After reviewing the evidence submitted on August 8,

751



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE 3

1989, and having received no objections thereto, the undersigned issued
Examiner’s Order No. 8 admitting it into evidence and adjourning the hearing.
Examiner’s Order No. 8 also notifies the party that official notice will be
taken of the June 5, 1989 affidavit of mailing of notice to all of GTE
Southwest’s IXC customers, which was filed with the Commission on June 6,
1989.

“II. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this inquiry
pursuant to Sections 16(a) and 42 of the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA),
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1446c (Vernon Supp. 1989). The Commission’s
jurisdiction over the rates, operations and services of GTE Southwest arises
under Section 16(a) and 18(b) of PURA. '

ITT. Stipulation and Recommendation Concerning Rate Structure for
GTE Southwest’s Intrastate Texas Switched Transport Access

ATl of the parties to the docket entered into a stipulation regarding the
appropriate rate structure for GTE Southwest’s intrastate Texas switched
transport access rates. That stipulation, absent the supporting testimony of
Dana Bolin, is included herein as Attachment II. Based upon the evidence
admitted in support of the stipulation, the examiner recommends it be accepted
and the rates established therein, as reflected on the tariff sheets attached
thereto, be approved.

On April 4, 1989, interim approval was given to GTE-Southwest’s intrastate
Texas premium and nonpremium local transport access rates. Those rates were
made effective February 23, 1989, subject to revision in this docket. The
stipulation of the parties includes the reduction of the premium rate from
$.00111413 per access minute per mile to $.00089571 per access minute per
mile. The nonpremium rate is reduced under the stipulation from $.00412645 per
access minute to $.00331748 per access minute.

752




DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT

' - | PAGE 4

[1] The premium rate was derived by a nine step calculation, reflected on
Attachment III hereto. GTE utilized 1987 data because that was the test year
utilized in Docket No. 5610. Mr. Bolin began with the total 1987 premium
switched transport revenues, broken out by switched transport billing on behalf
of SWB and other LECs at GTE rates. He next derived a theoretical number of
premium minute miles billed by dividing the total premium switched transport
‘billing by the premium switched transport rate prior to Docket No. 5610
($.00113905). He divided that number by 12 to derive the monthly premium
minute miles. His next calculation was to revise the total revenue by reducing
it by $300,000, as ordered in Docket No. 5610. He further reduced the total
revenue by the difference between the amount billed on behalf of SWB at GTE’s
rate versus SWB’s rate. The composite premium switched transport rate was then
figured by dividing the revised billing figure by the calculated minute miles.
That number was further divided by 12 to arrive at a monthly rate.

" , The nonpremium rate was calculated utilizing the same percentage reduction
which resulted from the current to the proposed premium rate. That percentage
reduction, 19.6 percent, was applied to the current nonpremium rate to arrive
at the proposed rate per access minute. That calculation is shown on

~Attachment IV hereto. ' '

In Docket No. 5610, the Commission approved a revenue réquirement for
switched access totalling $41,410,000, which included $14,221,000 for recurring
switched transport. Of the $14.2 million revenue requirement, $13,996,000 was
attributable to distance sensitive transport, while $225,000 was generated from
other switched transport services. The premium switched transport rate agreed
to in the stipulation will recover a net amount of $13,996,000 plus the amount
legally collected on behalf of other LEC’s. In 1987, GTE legally collected and
remitted to other LEC’s a total of $7,356,161. Adding the approved revenue
requirement and the billing for other LECs, results in total revenue of
$21,352,161. Dividing that sum by the proposed rate, results in a need to bill
approximately 23.8 billion minute miles of switched transport. Staff witness

. Mangold determined that estimate is within a range of reasonableness.

753



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE &

Because $225,000 of the test year revenue was derived from nonpremium
switched transport, the revenue impact of those adjustments will be
negligible. The staff therefore concurred with GTE’s proposal to revise the
nonpremium switched transport rate proportionately. ’

The stiputation establishes an effective date for the new rates of
February 23, 1989. It also provides for the following modifications to the
tariffs: (1) setting out the situations in which the proposed switched
transport rate will be applicable; (2) a reference to the National Exchange
Carrier Association, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4 billing percentages to be used to
determine the portion of service provided by GTE and other LECs in jointly
provided switched (and/or local) transport arrangements; (3) procedures for
notification of IXCs of any changes to jointly provided transport in accordance
with MECAB guidelines; and (4) a reference to the MECAB guidelines in the
Tisting of references to technical publications. The new rates will be
implemented 15 business days following Commission approval of the stipulation,
which also contains a schedule for crediting IXC customers’ bills for the
period from February 23, 1989 to the date of implementation of the new rates.

Based upon the evidence and stipulation of all parties, the examiner finds
that the proposed new premium and nonpremium switched transport access rates
are just and reasonable and recommends their approval.

IV. Stipulation and Recommendation Regarding Réfund Procedure

The second issue which the Commission ordered addressed in this docket is
the amount that GTE Southwest must refund to IXCs. A stipulation regarding a
refund procedure was entered into by GTE Southwest and General Counsel. See
Attachment V. The intervening IXCs, (MCI, AT&T and ClayDesta) did not join in
this second stipulation because they had reached individual private settlements
regarding the amount and procedure for refunds from GTE Southwest. The
stipulation, and evidence in support thereof, indicates that the individual
settlements will not affect the ability of GTE Southwest to issue refunds to

754




"

DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE 6

nonintervening IXC customers and establishes a procedure to ensure that all
nonintervening IXC customers have the opportunity to receive a refund as a
result of this docket. Based upon the evidence submitted in support of the
refund stipulation and for the reasons discussed below, the examiner fecommends
approval of the refund procedure stipulation with one minor modification.

The stipulation begins with GTE Southwest’s agreement to cease the
meet-point billing practice identified in Docket No. 5610 as illegal, effective
February 23, 1989. Therefore, the period of overcollection of monies fesu]ting
from past meet-point billing practices will be from'January 1, 1984 through
February 22, 1989. IXC customers may be eligible for refund under the
stipulated refund procedure if: (1) the carrier paid switched transport to GTE
Southwest; (2) the switched transport was jdint]y provided by GTE Southwest and

another local exchange company; and (3) GTE Southwest performed the billing
function. ' ‘

The refund procedure agreed to by GTE is as follows:

a. GTE Southwest will designate individuals to administer and
coordinate the refund process, and to work with General Counsel
on matters related to the refund, within 10 days of Commission
approval of the stipulation;

b. GTE Southwest will prepare a comprehensive list of IXCs that may
be eligible for refund and will prepare a Refund Plan, including
a dated schedu]e of events reflecting, at a minimum, the period
during which the telephone company will calculate and negotiate

~with customers, within 20 days of Commission approval of the
stipulation;

c. GTE Southwest will provide notice by certified mail to all past
and current IXC customers, and by first class mail to all IXCs on

755



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 7

the service Tist of Docket No. 7790 not provided notice by
certified mail, and by published notice in the Texas Register.
(The examiner notes that only state agencies are allowed to
publish notice in the Texas Register, and therefore assumes that
the General Counsel will coordinate through the Hearings Division
to arrange notice of the refund procedure under the
stipulation.) | '

d. GTE Southwest will negotiate with and calculate individual
refunds for each eligible IXC customer and schedule the actual
payment of the refund within 180 days following Commission
approval of the stipulation; and

e. Where settlement is reached between GTE Southwest and
nonintervening IXC customers, the recipients will receive all
refund payments no later than one year following Commission

approval of the stipulation. ‘

In addition, GTE Southwest agreed to the following reporting
requirements:

a. It will file with the Commission a Tist of IXCs that may be
eligible for refund and the Refund Plan within 20 days of
Commission approval of the stipulation;

b. - It will file affidavits of notice within seven days'of completion
of the notice;

C. On or before the 225th day following Commission approval of the
stipulation, it will file with the Commission a report on the
status of the refund plan. The report will include a list of

756



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT
. PAGE 8

refund  recipients, the individual amounts refunded or to be
refunded, the total value of all refunds, the primary contact of
each interexchange customer, the account number (phone number),
the time of payment for each customer, and the method of payment
(check or bill credit). The stipulation establishes this filing
will be under a protective agreement but the General Counsel does
not waive its right to contest the confidentiality of the
document at any time; and | ‘

~d. If an eligible customer cannot or does not receive a refund due
to dissolution or some other reason, the company will provide a
full explanation of the circumstances in the status report
described in paragraph ¢ above, which explanation will be subject
to questioning and clarification by the General Counsel.

GTE Southwest agreed in the stipulation that the refund monies returned as
a result of the stipulation, and the individual agreements reached with ATAT,
MCI and ClayDesta would not be claimed as an expense in any future rate case or
as a toll pool expense. The stipulation states that the refund will have no
financial impact on the regulated services of GTE Southwest. Finally, the
stipulation states that it does not waive or affect the rights of eligible
nonintervening interexchange carriers customers to receive any refund.

Staff witness Mangold filed testimony in .support of the stipulation. She
testified that the stipulation established a procedure which placed the burden
of calculating refunds and negotiating with the nonintervening interexchange
carrier customers on GTE Southwest. She was of the opinion that the procedure
allows appropriate regulatory review to assure full compliance of the company’s
obligation to refund and presents a proper balance between maximum oversight
over a refund process and minimal intervention with customers’ rights and
relations with the telephone company. GTE Southwest witness Oscar Gomez

757



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 9

testified that the settlements reached with AT&T, MCI, and ClayDesta would not
affect the ability of the company to issue refunds to nonintervening
interexchange carriers, nor would it impact the amounts the nonintervening
interexchange carriers would receive under the stipulation.

Although the stipulation fails to establish the amount of refund which GTE
will make, as directed by the Commission in its Final Order in Docket No. 5610,
the examiner finds that it establishes a procedure that is reasonabTy
calculated to ensure that all IXC customers entitled to refunds during the
period January 1, 1984 through February 22, 1989, will receive a refund. The
stipulation does not preclude non-intervening IXCs from filing complaints under
PURA Section 42. The procedure also is in compliance with GTE Southwest’s
existing tariff concerning resolution of billing disputes, which establishes a
procedure whereby the telephone company and customers may reach agreement
amongst themselves without Commission intervention. General Telephone Company
of the Southwest’s Texas Facilities for State Access Tariff Section 2.4.1(D)(2)
(Approved November 1, 1986). See Attachment VI.

The examiner recommends one modification to the stipulation, which is
intended as a minor modification. In particular, the examiner is concerned
with paragraph 4.c. which requires that the status report on the refund plan be
filed under a protective agreement. The examiner recommends that only two
items in the report be subject to a protective agreement, and the remainder be
an open record. In particular, the examiner finds no reason that the following
information sheuld not be provided as an open record: a list of refund
recipients, the total value of all refuhds, the primary contact of each
interexchange carrier customer, the time for payment for each customer, and the
method of payment (check or bill credit). This would leave subject to a
protective agreement that portion of the report which specifies the individual
amounts refunded or to be refunded, and the account number (phone number) of
the refund recipient. There is no evidence of the need for confidentiality of
the information which the examiner finds should be an open record. The

758




DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE 10

information concerning identification of IXC customers is already public, as it
is part of the affidavit concerning notice in this docket. The total value of
the refunds and time and method of payment is information that will be needed
in future rate cases to assure that the refunds have no financial impact on the
regulated service of GTE Southwest. The examiner concludes that filing this
information on the refund plan as an open record will help to ensure protection
of the public interest by subjecting it to public scrutiny. . Although the
signatories to the second stipulation failed to provide evidence of the need
for confidentiality of any of the information, it is reasonable to infer the
need to protect from public disclosure the ~individual negotiations with
customers and the customers’ account numbers. The examiner further recommends
that upon approval of the refund procedure, the Compliance Officer of the
Commission assign a project number to this matter in order that the reports to
be filed under the stipulation may be tracked by any interested party. The
examiner recommends acceptance of the stipulated refund procedure with the one
modification discussed herein.

V. Summary and Conclusions

This docket arose as a result of the Commission’s‘action in Docket No. 5610
in which a contested docketed proceeding was ordered to be undertaken to
determine an appropriate structure for the company’s switched transport rates
and the amount that GTE Southwest would refund to its interexchange carrier
customers. A1l parties to the docket signed a stipulation concerning the rate
structure for premium and nonpremium switched transport access. The
intervening IXCs, AT&T, MCI and ClayDesta, reached individual private
settlements concerning refunds to be made to them by GTE Southwest. General
Counsel and the company then entered into a second stipulation regarding a
refund procedure, to which there was no objection by any intervenor. The
examiner notes that all IXC customers of GTE were given individual mail notice
of this proceeding and all but the three listed above chose not to intervene.
The refund procedure established by the second stipulation appears reasonably

759



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 11

calculated to ensure that the refunds due to IXC customers of GTE will occur.
The examiner has recommended the adoption of both stipulations with a minor
modification of the refund procedure based upon the confidentiality of
information to be filed in a status report.

VI. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The examiner recommends the Commission adopt the following findings of fact
and conclusions of law.

A. Findings of Fact

1. This docket was initiated on April 20, 1989, to consider two issues which
the Commission, in its Final Order in Docket No. 5610, ordered be considered in
a contested case, including: the appropriate structure for GTE-Southwest’s
Intrastate Texas Switched Transport Access rates; and the amount GTE-Southwest
must refund to the interexchange carriers (IXCs). '

2. On April 4, 1989, the Commission gave interim abprova] to GTE-Southwest’s
proposed intrastate Texas premium Tlocal transport local access rate of
$.00111413 and its nonpremium rate of $.00412645. Those interim rates were
made effective February 23, 1989, subject to revision in this docket.

3. Notice of this proceeding was given by mail to all IXCs served by GTE
Southwest on June 5, 1989.

4. The intervenors in this docket were AT&T, MCI, ClayDesta (referred to as
the intervening IXCs), and OPC.

5. All parties to the docket, as well as the General Counsel, reached

agreement regarding the first of the two issues, the appropriate rate structure

for intrastate Texas switched transport access rates.

760




DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 12

6. GTE Southwest’s intrastate Texas premium switched transport access rate

‘will be reduced to $.00089571 per access minute per mile.

7. GTE Southwest’s nonpremium intrastate Texas switched transport access rate
will be reduced to $.00331748 per access minute. ‘

8. The rates will apply where:

a.  GTE Southwest is the sole provider of switched transport; or

b. - GTE Southwest is the billing agent for switched (and/or Tocal)

- transport that is jointly provided by GTE Southwest with one or

more local exchange carriers and where GTE-Southwest owns the end
office switch; or | ‘

c. GTE Southwest is the billing agent for the GTE Southwest owned
portion of the switched (and/or local) transport jointly provided
by GTE Southwest with one or more local exchange carriers.

9. The new rates and tariff changes will be effectivé February 23, 1989,

10. The intervening IXCs reached individual private settlements regarding the

- amount of refund and refund procedure with GTE Southwest.

11. The individual settlements with the intervening IXCs will not affect the
ability of GTE Southwest to issue refunds to nonintervening IXC customers.

~12. The period of overcollection of monies resulting from GTE Scuthwest’s past

meet-point billing practices is from January 1, 1984 through February 22, 1989.

13. IXC customers may be eligible for a refund if: (1) ‘the carrier paid
switched transport to GTE Southwest; (2) the switched transport was jointly

761



DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 13

provided by GTE Southwest and another local exchange company; and (3) GTE
Southwest performed the billing function.

14. The intervening IXCs will not be eligible for any additional refund under
the stipulated refund procedure since those carriers reached individual
settlements with GTE Southwest.

15. The refund procedure discussed in Section IV of the Examiner’s Report is
reasonably calculated to ensure that eligible nonintervening IXCs receive
refunds.

16. The reporting requirements set out in the refund stipulation, discussed in
Section IV of the Examiner’s Report, are reasonable with the exception of the
confidentiality of the status report discussed by the examiner. With the
modification to the confidentiality of certain portions of that report as
recommended by the examiner, the reporting requirements are found to be
reasonable.

17. The monies returned as a result of the refund stipulation and the
individual agreements reached with the intervening IXCs, will not be claimed as
an expense in any future rate case and will not be claimed as a toll pool
expense.

18. The refunds to be made under the stipulated refund procedure, and pursuant
to the individual agreements reached with the intervening IXCs, will not have a
financial impact on the regulated services of GTE Southwest.

19. The stipulated refund procedure to be followed by GTE Southwest will not

affect the rights of eligible nonintervening interexchange carrier customers to ‘
receive a refund.

762




DOCKET NO. 8730
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE 14

- B. Conclusions of Law
1. GTE Southwest is a public utility as that term is defined in Section 3(c)
of PURA and is a local exchange company as that term is defined by Section 3(v)

of PURA.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this inquiry under Sections 16(a),

- 18(b), and 42 of PURA.

3. Proper notice was provided of the docket as required by the examiner
pursuant to P.U.C. PROC. R. 21.25.

4. The rates established for GTE Southwest’s intrastate Texas switch transport
access are just and reasonable; are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial
or discrimanatory; and are sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application
to each class of consumers. PURA Section 38. ’

5. Acceptance of the parties’ stipulations in this case is in the public
interest. PURA Section 16(a) and Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a

. Section 13(e).

Respectfully submitted,

S A

F KAY JROSTLE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

APPROVED on this the /3‘” day of October 1989.

liyillaidqx-’i&LLi gl (glbi(tli'éf

MARY ROSS McDONALD
DIRECTOR OF HEARINGS

nsh '

763



ATTACHMENT T

MEET- POINT BILLING EXAMPLE P

]
LATA

Interexchange Carrier
Point of Presence

SWB

Area

%] GTE End Office

C O
&b Originating Customer

GTE

Area

— —3 To

Interexchange Transmission
Jointly Provided Locai Transport

A Meet Point

Receiving Custome
outside LATA

O
<

The line from the originating customer represents an intrastate intérLATA call

carried by an interexchange carrier.

Meet-point billing.--GTE bills the interexchange carrier for the jéint]y pro-

vided local transport of the call from the GTE end office to the SWB tandem; GTE
remits payment to SWB for the local transport from Point A (the "meet point") to

SWB's tandem.
764




ATTACHMENT ' I1

DOCKET 8730
INQUIRY INTO THE MEET-POINT § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

BILLING PRACTICES OF GTE § ,
SOUTHWEST INCORPORATED § OF TEXAS

STIPUILATION

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COMES NOW GTE Southwest Incorporated ("GTE-SW"),
AT&T Communications of the SouthWest, Inc. ("AT&T"),
ClayDesta Communication, Inc.‘("CIayDesta“), MCI Tele-
communications Corporation ("MCI"), the Office of Public
Utility Counsel ("OPC"), and General Counsel, Texas
Public Utility Commission ("General Counsel"), the
"parties" herein, and through their undersigned repre-
sentatives submit this Stipulation for approval in the
above-referenced docket. The parties to this Stipula-
tibn stipulate and agree as follows: | |

WHEREAS, the Public Utility Commission ("PUCM)
ordered GTE-SW to file a revised intrastate Texas
switched transport access réte structure as part of
GTE-SW's compliance tariff vfilings in PUC Docket No.

5610, Application of GTE Southwest Incorporated for

Authority to Change Rates:

WHEREAS, the PUC ordered the initiation of a
separate docketed proceeding to consider the following
issues: (1) the appropriate structure for GTE-SW's

intrastate Texas switched transport access rates and (2)

Page 1 of 6 Soiv+ Exhibif

DOCKET HO. 8730

lb/

765 | 207 -~ D as-ey



the amount that GTE-SW must refund to the interexchange
carriers;

WHEREAS, PUC Docket No. 8730, Inquiry into the

Meet-Point Billing Practices of GTE Southwest Incorpo-

rated was initiated on April 20, 1989 to consider the
above-referenced issues;.

WHEREAS, on April 4, 1989, the Commission gave
interim approval to GTE-SW's proposed intrastate Texas
premium local transport access rate of $.00111413 and
GTE-SW's proposed intrastéte Texas non-premium local
transport access rate of $.00412645. Those rates wére
made effective Febrﬁary 23, 1989, subject to revision in
PUC Docket No. 8730;

WHEREAS, the parties have reached agreement
regarding the first of the two issues presented in
Docket No. 8730, namely, the appropriate rate structure
for GTE-SW's intrastate Texas switched transport access
rates; |

WHEREAS, nothing in this Stipulation concerns or
is 1intended to resolve the issue of the amount that
GTE-SW must refund to the interexchange carriers;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree and stipulate
as follows:

1. GTE-SW agrees to modify ‘Section- 4,6.2 of
GTE-SW's Texas _Facilities for State Access Tariff,
issued February 23, 1989, 4th Revised Page 62, as
follows: |

Page 2 of 6

766




a. the ihtrastate Texas.premium SWitched
transport access rate will be changed from
$.00111413 per minute per mile to
$.00089571 per access minufe per mile;

b. the non-premium intrastate Texas
switchéd transport 'acceSS rate will  be
changed from $.bo412645 per access minute

to $.00331748 per access minute; and

c; Section 4.6.2 will be modified consistent

with the following provisions:

The rates in §4.6.2 apply where:

(1} GTE-SW is the sble provider of,switéhed
transport; or

(2) GTE-SW is the billing agent for switched
(and/or 1local) transport that is jointly-
provided by GTE-SW with one or more local
exchange carriers and where GTE-SW owns the
end office switch; or

(3) GTE-SW is the billing agent for the
GTE-SW owned portion of the switched (énd/or
local) transport jointly-provided by GTE-SW

with one or more local exchange carriers.

The parties have also agreed to additional clarifying

tariff language. True and correct copies of all tariffs

affected by this Stipulation are attached hereto as

Attachment A. Ail 6f the aforementioned rate and tariff

changes will be effective February 23, 1989.

Page 3 of 6

767



2. GTE-SW agrees to implement the revised rates
shown in paragraph 1 as soon as practicable after PUC
approval of this Stipulation, but no later than fifteen

(15) business days following such approval. The first

access customer bills GTE-SW prepares after

implementation of the rates set out in paragraph 1 of
this Stipulation shall include a credit for all
intrastate Texas local and/or switched tfansport access
billed by GTE-SW, where such 1local and/or switched
transport access was obtained by the‘access customer on
and after February 23, 1989 through the date of such
bill. The credit referenced in this paragraph 2 will be
based upon the difference between the rate GTE-SW
actually charged the customer for such transport and the
applicable inﬁrastate Texas premium and non-premium
transport access rates specified in paragraph 1 of this
Stipulation.

3. The parties agree to move for the admission
of the revised prefiled téstimony of Dana Bolin into
‘evidence, a copy of which is attached as Attachment B.
The parties also agree to move for the admission of the
following portions of the prefiled testimony of Lynne
Mangold: Section III (page 10, line 13 through line 17
of page 17, and lines 22-25 of page 17), and lines 14-25
on page 26 and all associated appendices. Ail of the
aforementioned testimony is offered for‘ the 1limited
purpose of supporting this Stipulation, and the parties

Page 4 of 6

768




~agree to waive cross-examination with respect to such

festimony. The parties do not waive cross-examinétion
with respect to any other testimony offered in this
Docket No. 8730, ihcluding, without limitation, any
other testiﬁony offered in this Docket No. 8730 by Dana
Bolin. If any part or any portion‘ of the testimony
enclosed as Attachment B is used forlany 6ther puréose,
the parties reserve the right ~to cross-examine or
otherwiée challenge the content of the\testimony.

4. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary
in this Stipulation, the parties do(not waive any rights
they may have in this proceeding regarding the amount
that GTE-SW must refund to the interexchange carriers.

5. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary
in this Stipulation, the parties do not waive any rights
they may have in any other pending or future proceeding
or proceedings, including, without limitation, the right
to challenge the rates recommended herein in a generél
rate proceeding. The parties hereto shall not be
dgemed to have approved or acquiesced in any particular
rate design or ratemaking approach, and the parties
shall not be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in
any  particular meet-point billing option or any
particular option for jointly-provided access. This
Stipulation represents a nggotiated settlement of GTE-

SW's intrastate Texas switched transport access rate

Page 5 of 6

769



structure for purposes of this particular proceeding ‘

only.

6. The parties agree that if the Stipulation or
tariff is modified in any respect by the Administrative
Law Judge, Hearings Examiner or by the Commission, then
each party reserves its right to withdraw its consent to
the Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the parties
hereby Jjointly move the Administrative Law Judge for
approval of this Stipulation.

Dated this 28th day of July, 1989, in Austin,

Texas.

Ad Mg § Py -

GTE SOUTHWEST INCORPORAT

(/ﬁ//&/o 752 ek

T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE
OUTHWEST, INC.

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

orite N Lons

OFFICE OFQP ngj;UTILITY COUNSEL

ERAL COUN L
PUBL UTILITY COMMISSION

Page 6 of 6

770



Docket No. 8730
Stipulation
Attachment A

ATTACHMENT A

771



SECTION 4
Sth Revised Page 62
Canceling sth Revised Page 62

STE SOUTHWEST INCORPORATELD TEXAS FACILITIES FOR CTATE ACCESS TARIFF ‘

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

4, SATTCHED FACTLITIES TOR STATE ACCESS (Cont'd)

4.6 Rates and.Charzes

4.6.1 Access Connection

(A) Standard Arrangements

Honrecurring Rate Per
GSEC Charge GSEC Month
Per Line or Trunk........... NASWTL $§ 78.05 -—
Network Blocking Charge:
Applies to FGC and FGD, _
Per Call.................... —— ANBC $ .036
4.6.2 Switched Transport Arrangements (1) : ) (N)
(A) Standard Arrangements .
GSEC
Each originating and
terminating access minute
~ Premium Rate per access minuie, :
per mile................ RN $ .00089571 . (R)
Nonpremium Flat Monthly Rate...ASWT 37.14 ’
Nonpremium Per Access Minute,, . AFXSWT .00331748 (R)
(1) The rates in §4.6.2 apply where: (¢:9]

(1) The Telephone Company is the sole provider of switched transport;
or

(2) The Telephone Company is the billing agent for switched (and/or
local) transport that is jointly provided by the Telephone Company
with one or more local exchange carriers and where the Telephone
Company owns the end office switch; or

(3) The Telephone Company is the billing agent for the Telephone
Company-owned portion of the switched (and/or local) transport
jointly provided by the Telephone Company with one or more local
exchange carriers. (N)

4.6.3 End Office Services

(A) Standard Arrangements

The rates for Common Line Terminations and Fnd Office
Switching are based on originating and terminating Access

Minutes.
GSEC Per Access Minute
Premium Rates:

Common Line Termination........ $ .010733333
End Office Switching 1l: )
Applicable for FGA........... .0085346585
Applicable for ¥GB........... .008536585

End Office Switching 2: )
Applicable for ¥GC........... .013089431
Applicable for FGD........... .013089431
Intercept............covunnn, ,000026550
ISSUED EFFECTIVE

By Oscar C. Gomez, Vice President - Regulatory & Governmental Affaics
2701 South IJHEson Street, San Angelo, Texas 716901



‘GTE SOUTHWEST INCORPORATED TEXAS FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS TARIFF

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

4. SWITCHED FACILITIES FOR_STATE ACCESS (Cont‘d)

4.6.3(A) (Cont'd)

Non-Premium Rates':

SECTION 4
Original Page 63

(M)
Common Line Termination: .
Flat Monthly Rate.............. ACLT 67.67
Per Access Minute.............. AFXCLT . 004830000
End Office Switching: .
Flat Monthly Rate............ AEOS 82.91
Per Access Minute............ AFXEOS .005890244
Intercept:
Flat Monthly Rate............ AINTRCPT .11
Per Access Minute......... e AFXINTRCPT .0000119% (M)
¥
ISSUED C . - EFFECTIVE

By Oscar C. Gomez, Vice President - Regulatory & Covernmental Affairs

2701 South Johnson Street, San Angelo, Texas

16901



GTE SOUTHWEST INCORPORATFD ) ' TEXAS FACILITIES FOR ZTATE ACCEZ3 TARIFF
. . ‘ SECTION &

: 2nd Revised Page 10

:Canceling 1st Revised Page 10

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

4.  SWITCHED ACCFSS (Cont'd)

‘4.2 Description of Switched Access (Cont'd)

4.2.3 De§criptioq of Switched fransoorts (Cont'd)
(A) General (Cont'd}i

(2) .The Switched Transport is'a two-way voice frequency
transmission path composed of facilities determined
by the Telephone Company. The two-way voice
frequency path permits the transport of calls in
the originating direction (from the end office
switch to the wire center that normally serves the
SC point presence) and in the terminating direction
(from the wire center that normally serves the
SC point of .presence to.the end office switch), -but

- not simultaneously. The voice frequency
transmission path may be comprised of any form of
-configuration of plant capable of and typically
"used in -the telecommunications industry for the

B transmission’ of the human.voice ‘and associated =
4 telephone signals within the frequency bandwxdth of
approximately 300 to 3000 Hz.

The Telephone Company will work cooperatively with
the customer in determining (1) whether the sacrvice
is to be directly routed to an end office switch or
through an access tandem switch, and (2) the
directionality of the service.

(3) Sﬁitched Transport is provided at the rates and
charges as set forth in 4.6.2 following.

(4) For switched (and/or local) transport that is (N)
jointly-provided by the Telephone Company with one
or more local exchange carriers, the billing
percentages as set forth in National Exchange
Carrier Association, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 4,
Section 106, will be used to determine the portion
of the service provided by the Telephone Company
and the other local exchange carriers.

(5) Notification of implementation of, or changes to,
jointly-provided transport shall be provided in
accordance with MECAB §6.01, relating to
Notification. : : L))

(B) Standard interface Arranrements

Switched Transport is provided in a number of separate
Interface Arcangements. Fach Interface Accrangement
provides a specified facility interface (e.g., two-wire,
four-wire, DSI, etc.). Each High Capacity Analog or
Digital Interface Arrangemnrnt as listed following is
subject to the minimum Busy Hour Minutes of Capacity
requirements when ordered as set forth in 13.5.5
preceding. Provision.of the Interface Arrangements and
any Optional Arrangements may cequire placnment of
Telephone Company cquipment (e.g., supervisory signaling
equipment as described in a.2. J(C)(A) following) on the

SC's premises. } : ;
/ "II'

1SSUKD o FFFECTIVE

By Oscar €. Gomez, Vice President - Regulatory & Governmental Affairs
2701 Couth Johnson Steeet, San Angelo, Texas 76901



GTE SOUTHWEST INCORPORATED TEXAS FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS TARIFF
1st Revised Title Page 3A
Canceling Original Title Page 3A

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS
REFERENCE TO OTHER TARIFFS

Whenever reference is made in this tariff to other tariffs the reference is to
the tariffs in force as of the effective date of th1s tar1ff, and to amendments
thereto and successive issues thereof

REFERENCE TO TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

Reference is made in this tariff to the following Technical Publications:

Section 2.5 ' (1) NECA Technical Reference Publication AS No. 1 - Issued
March, 1984; entire issue

Sections 4.2.15, ' ' v '
©5.1.5, 5.2, 5.3, (2) GTE Technical Interface Reference Manual, Issue 2 -

5.4.2(4), Issued August, 1984, Revised December 1985;
5.4.2(B), and Section 7000 ‘
6.6(B)(1)
Section 5.4.1(E) (1) AT&T Technical Reference Publication 41014 - Issued

February, 1978; entire 1ssue

Section 3.2.6(D), (2) GTE Service Corporation Telephone Operations - Traffic

3.2.2, 3.2.7, - Grade of Service Standards, Issued April, 1985; entire
4.2.16(B), issue

4.2.16(C), and

4,6.4

Section 4.2.3(A)(5) (1) Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing ("MECAB")
guidelines Issued November 9, 1987. ‘

(1) Available from Literary Data Center, Inc., G.P.0. Box C-9014, Brooklyn,
New York 11202,

(2) Available from GTE Practices Group, GTE Service Corporation, Education and
Support Department, P.0. Box 8300, 3050 Harrodsburg Rd., Lexington,
Kentucky 40533.

ISSUED ’ - EFFECTIVE

By Oscar C. Gomez, Vice PresidddP - Regulatory & Governmental Affairs
2701 South Johnson Street. San Anceln. Tavae. 76001

(N)
(N)



1987 SWITCHED TRANSPORT BILLING

Total Switched Transport Revenue - GTESW Facilities .

Switched Transport Billed on Behalf of‘SWB and
Remitted to SWB :

Switched Transport Billed on Behalf of Other LECs -
Difference Between GTESW and Other LECs' Rates

Total Billing by GTESW (L1 + L2 + L3)

Switched Transport Rate (Prior to Docket 5610)

Calculated Minute/Miles Billed per Month
(L4 + L5 + 12)

5610 Ordered Reduction
Revised Billing (L4 - L3 - L7)

Composite Premium Monthly Switched Transport Rate
(L8 + L6 + 12)

776

DOCKET NO. 8730
ATTACHMEMT TI1I

$ 12,357,355
7,344,639

4,970,899
24,672,893

.00113905

1,805,078,282
300,000

19,401,994

.00089571




NOCKET NO. 8730

ATTACHMENT TV

Docket No. 8730
Non-Premium Rate Calculation

L. Current Premium Rate

2. Proéoéed Premium Rate

A3. Differeﬁce (line 1 - line 2)

4, Percent Premium Rate Reduction (line 3 + line 1)

5. Current Non-Premium Rate '

6. Percent Non-Premium Rate Reduction (same as line 4)
7. Proposed Non-Premium Rate Reduction (line 5 x line 6)

8. Proposed Non-Premium Rate (line 5 ~ line 7)

177

Amount

$ .00111413
$ .00089571
$ .oodzlsaz

19.604534%
$ .00412645

19.604534%

'$  .00080897

$ .00331748



DOCKET 110. 8730
ATTACHMERT V.

e ‘I"

DOCKET NO. 8730 Seem i .
. "Lv el -3 i.' 3: 29

INQUIRY INTO THE MEET-POINT § PUBLIC UTILITY COMHISSION e
BILLING PRACTICES OF GTE . § R B A

SOUTHWEST INCORPORATED § OF TEXAS e

STIPULATION REGARDING REFUND PROCEDURE

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COMES NOW GTE Southwest Incorporated ("GTESW") and General Counsel
of the Public Uti{ity Commission of Texas (“General Counsel"), the
"parties" herein, and through their undersigned representatives submit
this Stipulation Regarding Refund Procedure ("Stipulation”) in the
above-referenced docket. The parties to this Stipulation stipulate and

agree as follows:

WHEREAS, in  Docket No. 5610, Application of GTE Southwest
Incorporated  for . Authority to Chanqe Rateé, the Public Utility

Commission of Texas ("Commission") ordered the initiation of a separate
proceeding to consider the fo11ow1ng issues: (1) the appropriate
structure for GTESW's intrastate Texas switched transport access rates,

and (2) the amount that GTESW must refund to the interexchange

carriers;

WHEREAS, Docket No. 8730, Inquiry into the Meet-Point Billing

Practices of GTE Southwest Incorporated, was initiated on April 20,

1989 to consider the above-referenced issues;
WHEREAS, the first issue was resolved and a]] 1nterven1ng parties

executed and submitted a separate stipulation that is now pend1ng for

Commission approval;

778



WHEREAS, the | intervening interexchange carriers,  AT&T
Communications of the Southwest, Inc. ("AT&T"*), MCI Telecommunications
Corporation ("MCI"), and c1ayDestq Communicétion, Inc. ('ClayDesta“)
reached individual settlements regarding the amount ‘of refund and
refund procedure with GTESW;
| WHEREAS, GTESW and ‘General Counsel agree that the individual
settiements betwéen GTESW and AT&T, MCI, and ClayDesta will not affect
the  ability of GTESW to issue refunds to the nonintervening
interexchange carrier customers; and |

WHEREAS, in order ‘to ensure that all nonihtervening interexchange
carriers have the opportunity to receive a refund as a result of this
inquiry; |

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree and stipulate as follows:

1. GTESW agrees to cease the meet-point . billing practice
identified at pages 150-151 of the Examiner’s Report in Docket No. 5610
(*Meet Point Billing Practice") effective Fébruary_23. 1989. Those
portions of the Examiner’s Report are attached herein as Attachment 1
and is incorporated herein for all purposes. Therefofe, the period of
overcollection of monies resulting from GTESW's past meet-point billing
practices is from 1984 through February 22, 1989.

‘2. An interexchange carrier may be eligible for a refund under
this stipu1éted ‘refund‘ procedure if: (1) the carrier paid switched
transport to GTESW, (2) the switched transport was jointly-provided by
GTESN and another local exchange company, and (3) GTESW performed the
billing function. AT&T, MCI, and CIayDesta' are not}e1igib1e for any

-2-

779



additional refund under this stipulated refund procedure since these

carriers have reached individual settlements with GTESW.

3. GTESW agrees to the following refund procedure:

a.

Within ten (10) days of Commission approval of this
Stipulation, GTESW shall designate individuals to
administer and to coordinate the refund process, as well
as, to interface with General Counsel, if necessary, on
matters relating to the refund.
Within twenty (20) days of Commission approval of this
Stipulation, GTESW shall prepare a comprehensive list of
interexchange carriers that may be eligible for a refuhd.
Within twenty (20) days of Commission approval of the
Stipulation, GTESW shall prepare a Refund Plan, which
shall include a dated schedule of events reflecting, at a
minimum,) the - period during which GTESW sha]] calculate
and negotiate with customers.
Within thirty (30) days of Commission approval of the
stipu]ation, GTESW shall provide notice as follows:
(1) 1individual notice by certified mail to all past and
current interexchange carriers customers of GTESN;
(2) individual notice by U. S.~mai1,'fir$t~c1ass, to all
interexchange carfiers listed on the Service List of
| Docket No. 7790 not provided notice in,

subsection (1) above;

780




- (3) general notice published in the Texas Register.
- The form - of the individual notice is attached as

Attachment 2 to this Stipulation and is incorporated

herein for all purposes.
Within 180 days following Commission approval of this

Stipulation, GTESW shall negotiate with and calculate

~individual refunds for each eligible interexchange
~carrier- customer, as-well as, schedule the actual payment

of-refuhd.

Where - settlement is reached between GTESW and
nonintervening  interexchange carrier customers, such
recipiehts shall receive all refund . payments no later

than one (1) year following Commission approval of this

Stipu1atioh.

4. GTESW agrees to the following reporting requirements regarding

the refund procedure:

de

Within twenty (20) days of Commission approval of the
Stipulation, GTESW shall file with the Commission the
list of interexchange carriers that may be eligible for a

refund and the Refund Plan.  One copy of each filing

- shall be delivered to General Counsel.
. Within seven (7) days after completion of the prescribed

~ notice requirements, GTESW shall file with the Commission

an Affidavit of Notice. One copy of this affidavit shall

be delivered to General Counsel.

781



€. On or before the 225th day following Commission approval
of the Stipulation, GTESW shall file with the Commission
a.report on the status of the Refund Plan. The report
shall include a 1ist of refund recipients, the individual
amounts refunded or to be refunded,‘the total value of
all refunds, the primary contact of each interexchange
carrier customer, the account number (phone number), the
time for payment for each customer, and the method of
payment (check or bill credit). General Counsel and
GTESW agree that such filing shall be filed under a
proteétive agreement, Such agreement does not waive
General Counsel's right to contest the confidentiality of

the document at any time.

d. In the event an eligible customer cannot or does not
receive a refund due to dissolution or some other reason,
GTESW shall provide a full explanation of the
circumstances. GTESW shall include this explanation in
the status report described herein. General Counsel
reserves the right to question and to clarify any
explanations provided by GTESW.

5. GTESW agrees that the refunded monies returned as a result of
this stipulation and the individual agreements reached with AT&T, MCI,
and ClayDesta, shall not be claimed as an expense in any future rate
case and sha11 not be claimed as a toll pool expense. These refunds

shall have no financial impact on the regulated services of GTESW.

782



) ’

6. 'The‘ partfes agree to move for the admission of the Affidavits
of Lynne MangeId and Oscar'C; éomez into evidence. The Affidavits are
offered  for the Timited purpose of supporting this Stipuiation, and the
parties agree to waive cross-examination with respect to the
Affidavits. | 1f any part of the Affidavits are used for any other
burpose, the parties reserve the right to cross-examine or to‘otherwise
challenge the content of the Affidavits.

7. Notwithstanding ' any prov1s1on to the contrary in this

| Stipu]atidn, the part1es do not waive any r1ghts they may have in any

other pending or future proceed1ng or proceed1ngs This Stipulation

"def1nes the refund procedure to be followed by GTESH and does not

waive or effect the rxghts of e11g1ble non1nterven1ng 1nterexchange
carr1ers customers to receive any refund.

8. The parties agree that if this Stipulation is modified in any
respect by the Administrative Law Judge, Hearings Examiner, Orvby the
Commiseibn, then each party reserves its right withdraw its consent to
the Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the part1es hereby jointly move the
Adm1nlstrat1ve Law Judge to approve this Stipulation.

Dated thls 8th day of August, 1989, in Austin, Texas.

b B Pppdn

GTE SOUTHWEST INCORPORZ’ED

GENERAL COUNSEL J{ -
PUBLYG-UTILI OMMISSION

783



DOCKET NO. 5610 -150- EXAMINER'S REPORT

revenue requirement for the company. GTE Southwest should- be able to implement
any revision to access charges adopted in a statew1de proceed\ng Just as well
as any other ldcal exchange carrier.

"For the above reasons, the ALJ concludes that (1) it is not feasible to
change GTE Southwest's ICAC rate in this case, (2) it would not be appropriate
to implement an access-charge credit based on an ICAC revenue requirement as
proposed by MCI, and (3) it is not necessary to implement an access-charge
credit to preserve the Commission’s ab111ty to revise access charges in a
statewide proceeding. ,

Accordingly, the ALJ recommends that the Commission (1) f1nd that the just
and reasonable level of the ICAC depends on the reasonable and necessary costs
and the expected access traffic of all local exchange carriers in the state,
(2) find that the current level of GTE Southwest's ICAC is. just and reasonable

as determined in Docket No. 5113, and (3) reject MCI's proposa1 to 1mp1ement 3
credxt to access-charge b1111ngs

6. Meet-point Billing

a. Overview.--The basic elements of meet-point billing can best be un-
derstood with o diagram such as the one in Attachment 3 »f this Report. In the
diagram, an'interLATA call originates in a GTE service area and is routed to an
interexchange carrier’s point of presence in Southwestern Bell's service area.
Meet-point billing is' the procedure by which the. interexchange -carrier is
billed for the jointly provided local transport of the call between the GTE end
office and the Bell tandem. _ ‘ o y ‘

The tariff schedules of each company set forth the rates it charges for
local transport. Pursuant to an agreement between GTE ‘Southwest and
Southwestern Bell signed in 1984, GTE Southwest bills and collects for the
jointly  provided local transport of calls originating in its service areas.
GTE Southwest calculates the bills and pays Southwestern Bell in the‘fol]owing
manner. It applies its own tariffed rate to the entire‘mi1eage between its enc
office and the Bell tandem and bills the interexchange carrier the resulting
amount. It then applies Bell's tariffed rate to the distance from the meet

point to the Bell tandem and pays Bell the resulting amount for Be]] S port1on
of the local transport.

—

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 2
784




DOCKET No. 5610 = 151 EXAMINER'S REPORT

—

If the local transport rates of the two companies were the same, no
problem would be created by the arrangement. However, since GTE Southwest's
rates exceed Bell's rates, GTE Southwest has been collecting more for Bell's
Tocal transport than it has been remitting to Bell. (Bell is a neutral party
in this procedure, and its meet-point billing practices are not in issue.)
Apparently, rates for some local exchange carriers are higher than GTE
Southwest's, so the company may in some cases collect less than it remits to
the other carrier. But overall, GTE Southwest collects several million dollars
more than it remits each year. ‘

ATAT witness Meyer gave the following example of GTE Southwest's
meet-point billing practice. Assume that an interexchange carrier originates
100,000 minutes of use from Ben Wheeler, which is-in a GTE service area, and
the calls are routed via local transport to Bell in Dallas. GTE Southwest
would charge the interexchange carrier $1,394 for the GTE portion of the local
transport and $6,351 for the Bell portion (both amounts calculated at GTE
rates).  However, according to Bell's tariffed rates, its local transport
portion is only $2,690, which is the amount that GTE Southwest remits to Bell.
GTE Southwest retains the $3,661 difference between the amount it collects on
Bell’s behalf and the amount it remits to Bell.

The General Counsel and the interexchange intervenors contend that GTE
Southwest should not be allowed to bill and retain the excess revenues it
collects as Bell’s agent but does not remit to Bell. The ALJ agrees. GTE
Southwest contends that its!practice has been in accordance with FCC guidelines
and its agreements with the other local exchange carriers. It proposes to file
new rates that would "address” the windfall alleged by the parties. The main

issues are (1) how should the practice be corrected, and (2) should GTE °

Southwest be required to refund past amounts it collected in excess of the |

amounts it remitted.

I
J

b. Position of the General Counsel and the interexchange carriers.--Ms.
Meyer did not recommend specific intrastate local transport rates; rather, she
recommended that the Commission require GTE Southwest to bill its portion of
the local transport at its rates and to bill the remainder of the transport at
the rates of the company with which it is sharing the transport. The method of
billing she recommended is known as the single-bill, multiple-tariff method.

. Attachment 1
Page 2 of 2

785



Exarrt”

DOCKET NO. 8730-
ATTACHMENT VI

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY e TEXAS FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS TARIFF
OF THE SOUTHWEST : SECTION 2

i
‘ 2nd Revised Page 10
: Canceling 1st Revised Page 10

i

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) .

!
2.3 Obligations of the Custoher (Cont'd)

2.3.11 Claims and Deménds for Damages (Cont'd)

(B) The customer shall defend, indemnify and save harmless
the Telephone Company from and against suits, claims,
and demands by third persons arising out of the
construction, installation, operation, maintenance, or
removal of the customer's circuits, facilities, or
equipment: connected to the Telephone Company's FSA
provided under this tariff including, without
limitation, Workmen's Compensation claims, actions for
infringement of copyright and/or unauthorized use of -
program material, libel and slander actions based on
the content of communications transmitted over the
customer's circuits, facilities or equipment, and
proceedings to recover taxes, fines, or penalties for
failure of the customer to obtain or maintain in effect
any necessary certificates, permits, licenses or other
authority  to acquire or operate the FSA provided under
this tariff; provided, however, the foregoing
indemnification shall not apply to suits, claims, and
demands to recover damages for damage to property,
death, or personal injury unless such suits, claims or
demands are based on the tortuous conduct of the
customer, its officers, agents or employees.

2.3.12 Notification of Service-Affecting Activities

The SC shall notify the Telephone Company as soon as they (T)
are aware of the following: planned or unplanned outages of (T
SC facilities which will affect the Telephone Company's
capability to provide adequate service for anticipated

" traffic volumes; facility failures within the SC network
which will adversely impact upon the Telephone Company's
capability to provide adequate service for anticipated
traffic volumes; and, SC marketing activities designed to
generate rapid or short-term increases in anticipated
traffic volumes. This timely notification will enable the
Telephone Company to administer its network as set forth in
4.2.10 following.

2.3.13 (Reserved for Future Use)

2.4 Pavment Arrangements and Credit Allowances

2.4.1 Pavment of Charges and Deposits

(A) The Telephone Company may, in order to safeguard its
interests, require a customer which has a proven
history of late payments to the Telephone Company or
does not have established credit.

APPROVED

BUSLIC UTILITY COMIISSION OF TEXAS ‘

By W. Scott Hanle, Vice President--Revenue ReQUirementzgiiiyfﬁt-70‘{5~ oY

2701 South Johnson Street, San Angelo, Texas 76901
?' s g

786 TAFGTF CLERK




GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY

OF THE SOUTHWEST

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

TEXAS FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS TARIFF
SrOTION 2
¢ Revise rage 1l

Cancellng Orlglnal Page 11

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

(Cont'd)

2.4 Pavment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

2.4.1

Pavment of Charges and Deposits (Cont'd)

‘rates and charges.

-annual interest at the rate of 12%,

to make a deposit prior to or at any time after the
provision of the FSA to the customer to be held by the
Telephone Company as a guarantee of the payment of

No such deposit will be required of
a customer which is a successor of a company which has
established credit and has no history of late payments
to the Telephone Company. A deposit may not exceed the
rates and charges for the FSA for a two month period.
The fact that a deposit has been made in no way
relieves the customer from complying with the
Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments
or the prompt payment of bills. At such time as the
provision of the FSA to the customer is terminated, the
amount of the deposit will be credited to the
customer's account and any credit balance which may
remain will be refunded. After the customer has
established a one year prompt payment record, such a
deposit will be refunded or credited to the customer
account at any time prior to the termination of the
provision of the FSA to the customer. In case of a
cash deposit, for the period the deposit is held by the
Telephone Company, the customer will receive simple
unless a different

" rate has been established by the appropriate legal

(B)

(€)

(D)

authority within the state in which the end user is
located and the SC is serving.

Where the provision of FSA requires facilities that
meet any of the conditions specified in 10.1.1
following, special construction charges as set ferth in
10. following will apply.

The Telephone Company shall bill on a current basis all
charges, including any applicable taxes, incurred by,
and credits due to, the customer under this tariff
attributable to FSA established or discontinued during
the preceding billing period and shall bill in advance
for all FSA to be provided during the emsuing billing
period, except for charges associated with usage which
will be billed in arrears. Such bills are due when
rendered. Adjustments for the quantities of FSA
established or discontinued in any billing period
bevond the minimum period set forth in 2.4.2 following
will be prorated to the number of days or major
fraction of days based on a 30 day month. The
Telephone Company will, upon request and if available,
furnish such detailed information as may reasonably be
required for verification of any bill.

All bills to the customer are due ‘when rendered and are
considered past due thirty (30) days after tae bill

S

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

AFPPROVED
N1 ‘86 ponker

5113

(D)
(N)
(T
(C)

(T)

(M

(T)

(9]

(<)

(T

(T

-~

T o mreme

N Vit 1 ZITICTIVE TNTERN
RIFE di‘sgx T B
g inkend TS ident - -Revenye Qﬁu;reqen&&

2701 South Jomnsen Sirees, San angelo, Fendvn Tes0Xn

\§ COMWSSIOP\ OF TEXAS




GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY TEXAS FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS TARIFF
OF THE SOUTHWEST SECTION 2

<

Original Page 11.1

FACILITIES FOR STATE ACCESS

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) ' -

2.4 Pavment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

2.4.1 Pavment of Charges and Deposits (Cont'd) -

(1) If the entire amount billed, excluding any amount
disputed by the customer, is not received by the
Telephone Company within thirty (30) days after
the bill date, an additional charge equal to 1/12 (C)

. of the percentage rate for deposit interest as J
that set forth in 2.4.1(A), of the unpaid balance (C)
will be applied for each month or portion thereof
that an outstanding balance remains.

(2) 1In the event that a billing dispute is resolved in
favor of the Telephone Company, any payments
withheld pending settlement of the dispute shall
be subject to an additional charge equal to 1/12 ()
of the percentage rate for deposit interest as |
that set forth in 2.4.1(4), of the amount of such (C)
disputed charges for each month or portion thereof
that such charges were unpaid. If the customer (N)
paid both the disputed and nondisputed amount on
or before the due date (i.e., bill date plus
30 days) and the dispute is resolved in favor of
the customer, additional credit based on the
disputed amount resolved from the Telephone
Company will be granted to the customer if the
billing dispute is not resolved within 10 working
days following the date paid or the date the
customer furnishes to the Telephone Company
documentation to support its claim plus 10 working
days, whichever date is later. The credit will be
equal to the percentage rate specified in
2.4.1(D)(1) preceding of the disputed amount
resolved for each month or portion thereof for
which the payment was held. (¢:))

(3) Late Payment Charges applicable to End User FSA,
described in 13. following, are those set forth in
the General and/or Local tariffs of the Telephone

. Company. .

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
APPROVED
NV1 86 opocker 5113
BY
TARIFF CLERK

— ______Ipmnr v ISSION OF TEXAS
520 JUN 4 1084 IFFECTIE L INTERIM ARPROVAL GRANTED
3y Richard J. Funk, Vice President--Revenue [Recuirements

2701 Scuth Jcanson Street, San aAngeic, T;fiasJU£é90§'84

-7¢ -
788 TF # i

DO

BY
< TARIFF CLERK\.




DOCKET NO. 8730

INQUIRY INTO THE MEET-POINT BILLING § PUBlIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PRACTICES OF GTE SOUTHWEST, §

INCORPORATED § | OF TEXAS
| ~ ORDER

In public meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility
Commission of Texas finds that the above styled inquiry was processed in
accordance with applicable statutes by an Administrative Law Judge who prepared
and filed a report containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. The

Examiner’s Report is hereby adopted and made a part of this Order, with the
following modifications:

(2] The refund issue discussed in Section IV of the Examiner’'s Report is

' severed from the remainder of this docket, and is not adopted herein.
No action is taken on the refund issue and therefore Findings of Fact
Nos. 10 through 19 are not adopted. Conclusion of Law No. § is
modified to read as follows:

5. Acceptance of the parties’ stipulation establishing new rates in
this case is in the public interest. PURA Section 16(a) and Tex.
Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a Section 13(e).

The Commission further issues the following Order:

[1]1 1. The change in rates reflected on the tariff sheets attached to
the stipulation of all parties is hereby APPROVED, effective
February 23, 1989.

[1] 2.  GTE-Southwest shall implement the rates set out in'Findings of
Fact Nos. 6 and 7 as soon as practical, but no later than 15
business days after the date of this Order. The first access
customer bills prepared after implementation of the rates
approved in this Order shall include a credit for all intrastate
Texas local and/or switched transport access billed by GTE
Southwest, where such local and/or switched transport access was
obtained by the access customer on or after February 23, 1989,

789



DOCKET NO. 8730
FINAL ORDER
PAGE 2

through the date of the bill. The credit shall be based upon the
difference between the rate GTE Southwest actually charged the
customer for such transport and the applicable intrastate Texas
premium and nonpremium transport rates approved herein.

Acceptance of the stipulation establishing new rates in this case
does not indicate the Commission’s endorsement or approval of any
principal or methodology which may underlie the stipulation.

A1l motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact and
conciusions of 1law, and any other requests for general or

specific relief, if not expressly granted herein are DENIED for
want of merit.

| SF Z e
SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS on this the Z = day of 1989,

ATTEST:

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
/

SIGNED:

MARTA GREYTOK

SIG&ED: <fé(€2:—1bll~/(40

JGUWBELLQ -\

Mttt e P ELornes A

MARY R@SS McDONALD
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

nsh

790




APPLICATION OF AT&T COMMUNICATIONS
OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. TO REDUCE
RATES FOR AT&T PRO WATS TEXAS
SERVICE -

DOCKET NO. 8838

wn n unn

October 23, 1989

Commission approved rate reduction for AT&T optional discount pricing plan.
The proposed rate reduction was unopposed. AT&T’s request for waiver of the
nptice requirements of PURA Section 43(a) was granted.

[1] PROCEDURE--NOTICE--NOTICE BY APPLICANT--WHEN REQUIRED
PURA Section 18(a) offers some recourse from the notice requirements of
PURA Section 43(a), at the Commission’s discretion, when the
telecommunications service involved is competitive and when waiver or
modification of those requirements would be in the public interest. (p.
794)

791



DOCKET NO. 8838

APPLICATION OF AT&T COMMUNICATIONS

§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. TO REDUCE §
RATES FOR AT&T PRO WATS TEXAS § OF TEXAS
SERVICE ‘ §

EXAMINER’S REPORT

I. Procedural History

- AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. (AT&T) filed this application
to reduce its rates for PRO WATS Texas Service on May 25, 1989. Originally
approved on June 26, 1987, as Pro Texas, PRO WATS is an optional discount
pricing plan for direct-dialed long-distance calls. It is used primarily by
small business customers. In this filing, AT&T proposes to reduce the monthly
recurring charge for PRO WATS from $15.00 to $12.00 and to increase the
applicable discount rate from 10 percent to 15 percent. AT&T estimates that
those changes would reduce its annual revenues by approximately $975,000 based
on current usage volumes.

AT&T requested that the new reduced rates take effect July 1, 1989, and
further requested that any requirement for publication of notice be waived.
On June 8, 1989, Judge Amalija J. Hodgins suspended the operation of the
proposed rates until November 28, 1989, scheduled a prehearing conference for
June 26, 1989, and apprised AT&T and all other interested parties that the
issue of notice would be discussed and decided at that conference. Before the
conference was held, the docket was reassigned to the undersigned ALJ due to
Judge Hodgins’ commitment to the Gulf States Utilities Company rate case,
Docket No. 8702.

On June 20, 1989, AT&T filed a Motion for Waiver of Rate Filing Package,
for Waiver of Notice, and for Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed . Rate
Reduction. That motion set forth AT&T’s reasons for waiver of a rate filing
package and explained the legal and policy rationales for its request for
waiver of public notice. It also reiterated AT&T’s request that the rates
take effect July 1, 1989.

792




DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 2

Representatives of AT&T and the Commission’s General Counsel appeared at
the June 26th prehearing conference. At the conference, the ALJ granted MCI
Telecommunications Corporation’s (MCI’s) motion to intervene, which had been
filed on June 19, and grénted AT&T’s request for waiver of the rate filing
package. Relying upon the Commission’s decision in an interim appeal in
Application of AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. to Reduce Rates of
Its 1.544 MBPS Digital Services Tafiff, Docket No. 7027, 12 P.U.C. BULL. 1629
(order on appeal signed November 14, 1986), the ALJ partially granted AT&T’s
request for waiver of the publication-of-notice requirements set out in
Section 43(a) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ.
Stat. Ann. art. 1446c (Vernon Supp. 1989). The ALJ required AT&T to mail
notice of the application to all current PRO WATS customers and to publish
notice of the application two times in both Telephony and Communications Week.
The ALJ also approved AT&T’s requested rate reduction on an interim basis,
effective July 1, 1989. A1l the actions taken at the prehearing conference
were agreed to by the parties. The decision on publication of notice is
explained more fully in the Jurisdiction and Notice section of the E}aminer’s
Report.

On August 18, 1989, Mr. John Costello of the Telephone Division filed a
memorandum recommending approval of AT&T’s application. That recommendation
was endorsed by Assistant General Counsel Susan Hafeli and was'served on all
parties of record. The deadline for responses to that recommendation and for ‘
requests for hearing was August 25, 1989. No responses or requests for
hearing were filed. Because no party objected to AT&T’s application or
requested a hearing, this docket has been processed informally pursuant to
Section 13(e) of the Administrative Procedure and Texas Register Act (APTRA),
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a (Vernon Supp. 1989).

793



DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 3

II. Jurisdiction and Notice

“A. Jurisdiction

The Commission has Jjurisdiction over this application under PURA
Sections 16, 18, and 37.

B. Waiver of Notice

(1] This application clearly contemplates a change in AT&T’s rates for
PRO WATS service. At first glance, therefore, it would appear that both AT&T
and the Commission are inextricably bound by the notice requirements of PURA
Section 43(a) and its attendant, P.U.C. PROC. R. 21.22(b). In this case,
those requirements would include the publication of notice once each week for
four consecutive weeks in newSpapers throughout the state and notification of
every municipality in the state. In Docket No. 7027, however, the Commission
found that PURA Section 18(a) offers some recourse from those notice
requirements when the telecommunications service involved is competitive and
when waiver or modification of those requirements would be in the public
interest.] Copies of the order on appeal and the Commissioners’ comments in
Docket No. 7027 are appended to this report as Attachment A. '

PRO WATS has been found to be a competitive service. Application of
AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. to Introduce the Pro Texas Optional
Calling Plan, Docket No. 7194, 12 P.U.C. BULL. 1783, 1802-03, 1816, 1827 (June

1 PURA Section 18(¢a) states,

It is the policy of this state to protect the public interest in having adequate and efficient
telecommunications service available to all citizens of the state at just, fair, and reasonable rates. The
legislature finds that the telecommunications industry through technicat advancements, federal judicial and
administrative actions, and the formulation of new telecommunications enterprises has become and will
continue to be in many and growing areas a competitive industry which does not lend itself to traditional
public utility regulatory rules, policies, and principles; and that therefore, the public interest requires
that new rules, policies, and principles be formulated and applied to protect the public interest and to
provide equal oppportunity to all telecommunications utilities in a competitive marketplace. It is the
purpose of this section to grant to the commission the authority and the power under this Act to carry out
the public policy herein stated.

794




DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 4

26, 1987). AT&T advanced convincing arguments as to why modification of the
usual notice'requirements would be in the public interest. As AT&T pointed
out, its proposal contemplates a rate reduction for all affected customers.
The cost of publishing notice statewide and notifying .all affected
municipé]ities would be approximately $142,000. In this instance, such notice
‘w0u1d‘ not necessarily be particularly effective, as AT&T offered and was
ordered to notify each of its 5,275 PRO WATS customers directly. The notice
actually provided in this case--direct notification plus two weeks’
pubtication in Telephony and Communications Week--is identical to that found
adequate and ordered by the Commission in Docket No. 7027.

I1I. Discussion and Recommendation

In his memorandum, Senior Rate Analyst John Costello stated that
approval of AT&T’s rate reduction proposal would make PRO WATS more attractive
to small business users. Presently PRO WATS incorporates a $15.00 monthly
flat rate with a 10 percent discount on MTS usage charges. Under those rates,
‘the break-even point for PRO WATS subscription is $150.00. In other words,
customers with more than $150.00 per month of intrastate, interlLATA, direct
long-distance billing would benefit from using PRO WATS. AT&T proposes to
Tower the monthly flat fee to $12.00 and to increase the discount to 15
percent. Under the proposed new rates, the break-even point would be $80.00.
The present and proposed rate structures are as follows: '

Description of Rate Element Present Charge/ Proposed Charge

Initial Sign-Up Fee - $ 6.00 $ 6.00
Monthly Flat Rate 15.00 12.00
Usage Sensitive Charges MTS MTS
Discount on MTS Usage Charges 10% : 15%

Mr. Costello’s memorandum is appended to this report as Attachment B. In
that memorandum Mr. Costello provides examples of the effective discount a
customer would receive from standard MTS charges under the current and the
proposed PRO WATS rates. Under the current rates, a customer with $100.00 of
MTS billing would pay five percent more by subscribing to PRO WATS. Under the

795



DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 5

proposed rates the same customer would save three percent by subscribing to
PRO WATS. The discounts for that and other selected MTS billing levels under
the two rate schedules are set forth below:

Standard MTS Discount Under Discount Under

Billing Amount Current Rates Proposed Rates
$100.00 (5.00)% 3.00%
$175.00 1.42% 8.14%
$250.00 4.00% \ 8.98%

Mr. Costello agreed with AT&T’s calculation that, based on current usage’
volumes, its proposed changes to the PRO WATS rate structure would reduce its
annual revenues by approximately $975,000. Mr. Costello also considered the
issue of whether the new, lower rates would continue to enable PRO WATS to
provide a reasonable contribution to the Company’s general overhead. AT&T
submitted, under seal, a marginal cost analysis which indicates that PRO WATS
revenues will continue to significantly exceed costs under the proposed rate
and that PRO WATS therefore will continue to provide a reasonable
contribution. Mr. Costello examined that information and found it persuasive.

AT&T considers the sealed information to cbntain highly sensitive trade
secrets which would be of benefit to competitors. The proprietary nature of
the material was not challenged by any party and therefore has not been ruled
upon by the ALJ. The ALJ has reviewed the material in making his
recommendation in this case.

Based upon the information supplied by AT&T, including the information
filed under seal, and the analysis submitted by Mr. Costello, the ALJ finds
that AT&T’s application to reduce its rates for PRO WATS Texas service is in
the public interest and should be approved.

796




DOCKET NO. 8838
P L EXAMINER®S REPORT
o ; o : PAGE NO. 6

IV. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The ALJ recommends that the Commission adopt the following findings of
fact and conclusions of law:

A. Findings of Fact

1. AT&T filed this application to reduce its rates for PRO WATS Texas Service
on May 25, 1989.

2. AT&T requested that the new proposed rates take effect July 1, 1989.

3. The operatlon of the proposed rate schedules was suspended until November
28, 1989, or superseding order.

4. MCI’s motion to intervene in this docket was granted in a written order
dated June 30, 1989. |

5. Originally approved on June 26, 1987, as Pro Texas, PRO WATS is an
optional discount pricing plan for direct-dialed long-distance calls.

6. PRO WATS is used primarily by small business customers.
7. AT&T proposes to reduce the monthly recurring charge for PRO WATS from
$15.00 to $10.00 and to increase the applicable discount rate from 10 percent

to 15 percent.

8. AT&T’s proposed rate reduction wés approved on an interim basis effective
“July 1, 1989.

9. The ALJ did not require AT&T to file a rate filing package in support of
this application.

797



DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 7

10. AT&T mailed notice of the application to all current PRO WATS customers
and published notice two times in both Telephony and Communications Week.

11. The decisions. and actions described in Findings of Fact Nos. 8-10 were
taken without objection from any party.

12. PRO WATS is a competitive service.

13.- The cost of publishing notice statewide and of notifying all affected
municipalities would be approximately $142,000.

14. The type of public notice described in Finding of Fact No. 15 would not
be a particularly effective method of notifying affected customers or other
potentially interested parties of the proposed rate decrease.

15. The notice provided in this case is identical to that provided in Docket
No. 7027.

16. Modification of the usual rate-change notice requirements in this case is
in the public interest.

17. - On August 18, 1989, Mr. John Costello of the Commission’s Telephon

Division recommended approval of AT&T’s app]itation. ~ Mr. Costello’s
recommendation was endorsed by Assistant General Counsel Susan Hafeli.

18. No party responded to Mr. Costello’s recommendation or requested a
hearing in this case.

19. Approval of AT&T’s rate reduction proposal would make PRO WATS more
attractive to small business users.

20. Under the old rates, the break-even point for PRO WATS subscription is
$150.00. Under the proposed rates, the break-even point would be $80.00.

798




DOCKET NO. 8838
EXAMINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 8

21. The effective discounts under the current and the proposed PRO WATS rates
for selected MTS billing levels are set forth below:

Standard MTS Discount Under Discount Under
Billing Amount Current Rates Proposed Rates
$100.00 ' (5.00)% 3.00%
$175.00 1.42% 8.14%
$250.00 ~ : 4.00% 8.98%

22. Based on current usage volumes, the changes to the PRO WATS rate
structure would reduce AT&T’s annual revenues by approximately $975,000.

23. Under the proposed lower rates, PRO WATS would continue to provide a
reasonable level of contribution.

24. AT&T’s application to reduce its rates for PRO WATS Texas Service is in
the public interest.

B. Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over this application under PURA Sections -
16, 18, and 37. '

2. APTRA Section 13(e) allows the informal processing of this docket.

3. PURA Section 18(a) offers some recourse from the notice requirements set
forth in PURA Section 43(a) when the telecommunications service involved is
competitive and when waiver of modification of those requirements would be in
the public interest. Application of AT&T Communications of the Southwest,
Inc. to Reduce Rates of Its 1.544 MBPS Digital Services Tariff, Docket No.
7027, 12 P.U.C. BULL. 1629 (order on appeal signed November 14, 1986).

799



DOCKET No. 8838
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 9

4. Modification of the notice requirements set forth in PURA Section 43(a)

was appropriate in this case under the standards established in Docket No.
7027.

5. AT&T’s application to reduce its rates for PRO WATS Texas service should
be approved pursuant to PURA Sections 16, 18, and 37.

Respectfully submitted,

IVE LAW JUDGE

APPROVED on the ;l(p = day of September, 1989.

DIRECTOR OF HEARINGS

800



ATTACHIENT A

'DOCKET NO. 7027

APPLICATION OF AT&T COMMUNICATIONS i ~PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF THE”SOUTHWEST, INC.-TO REDUCE - . | - v I

RATES OF ITS 1. 544 MBPS DIGITAL =~ | ' OF TEXAS

SERVICES TARIFF SR IR o

~ ORDER

On October 6, 1986, AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. (AT&T) filed
an appeal from an examiner's. order in this. case signed on September 26, 1986.
AT&T SOught a modification of the order in three respects: (1) ‘that a hearing
be held before it publishes notice, (2) that the required notice be modified,
and (3) that its  tariff filing be :made effective  immediately. On

October 9, 1986, . the  Commission Jindefinitely extended the time for acting on
AT&T's appeal. ”

- For the reasons stated in open meeting on November 7, 1986, AT&T's requests
that the proposed tariff be made immediate1y effective and that the hearing be
‘resthedu1ed are DENIED, . AT&T's request. that a modified notice be allowed is
GRANTED. = Accordingly, it will be sufficient notice of the proposed tariff
changes in this case for AT&T (1) to give direct notice by mail or hand delivery
to the six customers directly affected byv the proposed changes and (2) to
publish notice in  two )consétutiyé issues each of Communications Week and
Telephony., o |

f‘
SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS on this 'the 9[ ~day of November 1986
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SIGNED: §§:>Q,S;;<3 Zi,;a;ZL1yz¢1/4L"
DENNIS L. THOMAS

SIGNED: <€ o W
Q\-SfMPBEL\ \ \

-continued-

801



DOCKET NO. 7027
‘ORDER - PAGE NO. 2

I respectfully dissent from the above order 1nsofar as it grants AT&T's

request for modified not1ce.‘ Although ATST argued that the high speed data

digital service at issue is competitive and hence, Section 18(a) of the Public
Utility Regulatory Act (Tex. Rev. Civ, Stat. Ann. art. 1446c) would allow the
notice requirements of Section 43(a) to be wa1ved I disagree. As Genera1
Counsel noted, AT&T has only alleged competition, It has not proved that
competition exists,kvgnd Section 18(a) should not in that instance override

Section 43(a) of the Act. Section 43(a) provides that "No utility may make

changes in its rates except" by following the pfovisions of Section 43(a).
There is no dispute in this docket that AT&T is a requlated utility. There is
no dispute in this docket that rates are being changed. Section 43{a) is clear

and unambiguous. A utility is prohibitéd from changing its rates except by

following Section 43(a).  While Section 18(a) grants discretion to the
Commission, it does not imply an intent by the Legislature to allow the
Commission to override other sections of the Public Utility Regulatory Act. The
-Legislature has prescribed the nature of notice which a utility must issue, the

Commission may not prescribe 1ess. The Examiner's Order should have been upheld:

by the Commission.

SIGNED: : ' e
. ATTEST:

DUUHA /vua/k

PRILLIP A, HOLDER
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION,

1s

- 802




/TN

(51 BN -3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24

25

303

w N

. COMMISSIONER THOMAS: Right.
CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Do you feel like talking

about 1it?

APPLICATION OF AT&T COMMUNICATIONS ) ,
OF THE SOUTHWEST TO REDUCE RATES OF )  DOCKET_NQ,_ 7021
ITS_1.544 MBPS DIGITAL SERVICES TARIFE )

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: I think we have
requests for oral argument, don't we?
’ ‘COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: Could we deny that
request?
- (Laughter)
I think the parties“have set out everything they
could hope to set out in this decision.

_COMMISSIONER THOMAS: That would be fine
with me, to deny it.

- CHAIRMAN ROSSOM: 1It's certainly within the
discretion of the Commission to deny it, and I would assume
that it would be agreeable with the parties, given the
iateness of the hour and the temper of the Commission.

" COMMISSIONER THOMAS: All right. This

concerns Docket MNo. 7027 which is the Application of AT&T

Communications of the Southwest to Reduce Rates of its

1.544 Megabits Per Second Digital Services Tariff.

Essentially what this is, is AT&T wants to reduce

RENNEDY

803




L

O o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

304

its rates of an average about 40 percent for this high
speed, high volume private line service which currently has
six customers statewide; potential market consists of large
businesses or government customers; service is highly
competitive; AT&T forecasts that 65 customers may
eventually request the service.

AT&T claims that the Examiner's ruling requiring

full notice would cost $80,000 for newspaper publication

and that mailing to 3,500 municipalities will add an
additional $12,000. Instead they propose to send notice
directly to their six current customers and to have
newspaper publication in two successive issues of

Communications_teek and Telephony, which would cost about

$6,000.

AT&T would also like to make the reduction
effective immediately, in order to save customers 40
percent, and they use as their justifiéation Section 18(a)
of PURA.

Those obposing this claim that this is a move
which is anti-competitive and deserves a full hearing,
should rnot be put into effect. In the meantime, General
Counsel recommends that the Examiner's Order be sustained.
AndAAT&Tbhas not shown their basic assumption that the
service is competitive, that Section 18(a)‘sh0ulé not

override Section 43(a), and we should be’especially wary of

BIRNNIDY

804




10
11
12
13
14
15

16 1l

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

305

overriding noticé'ﬁrovision,;Section a3(a).

And that General Counsel is skeptical as to
whether or not good-cause exception exists for granting of
interim rates.

This is one of those very:sticky questions in
which we deny lower rates immediately to customers in order
to make sure that we don't go too far the other way and do
something which is anti-competitive.

"I quess my feeling, after reading the pleadings,
there is not a good answer in this case. But I tend to

agree with the General Counsel that the Examiner's Order

‘should be sustaihed.

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Discussion?

COMMISSIOﬁER CAINMPBELL: Even as to the
notice requirements? We're going to make the Company‘spend
all of that money when there are only 65 peoéle out there
that will be affected.

COHHISSIONER THOMAS: Well, I would be happy
to hear any thoughts you have. o |

COHMISSIONER;CAMPBELL: That's the question
I'm asking. It just seems to me -~ youkknbw, my continuing
concern around here is this unbelieVable regulatory burden
we put on all of the people of the State of Texas and, you
know, General Counsel's bit that, VWell; there is no

showing that this may not be subsidizing -- you know, the

'

BIRWNIEDY

805




(]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

306

other ratepayers might not be subsidizing this lower rate,"
that's a bogus argument because you consider that in a rate
case.

But as far as making all of this kind of money
that somebody is going to pay for later on, I think that's
a requlatory burden that that kind of expense just -- I
don't think I find it fiscally,responsible;

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: ‘Why do I feel that our
positions have been reversed? What happened to "It's the
law"? |

(Laughter)

COHHISSIONER CAMPBELL: Because I think the
law allows you to get good—caﬁse exceptions on these
things.

CHAIRMAM ROSSON: I concur with the Examiner
and with General Counsel's position; and therefore, I quess
with Commissioner Thomas' recommendation that the Examiner
be upheld.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: Let's consider just a
second publication. |

I don't feel --

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: The other thing that
bothers me about this is, we're talking about AT&T and
they're the requlated entity. And so every time AT&T wants

to protect any kind of customer base, you know, we can hang

RIBINNRDY

806




~@

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

307

them up in a long drawn-dut proceedin§ out here,‘and all it
takes is one of their competitors running out here and
filing an intervention. And, YOu know, I think there are
some equity balances.

And, you know, as far as granting them interim
relief to allqw these rates to go into effect immediately,
I think it has a positive impact on the economy. And
secondly, you know, I can't believe that that kind of harm
is going to ultimately not be able to be corrected because
I can't believe that it's going to take that long to hear
this case and people get on with it.-

But I‘think the other balanéing act that we need

to consider, under 18, is the fact that we've got a company

operating in'a highly competitive market, for a highly

competitive service, and to allow them to be disadvantaged
in a competitive market because their competitors can come
in and aliow é long drawn-out raté proceeding séems to me
to be counterproductive to what the Legislaturekintended.

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Well, I guess if it were
only a competitor saying this, I might be more or possibly
less concerned. But it's also the General Counsel of this
Commission séying that.

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL; Well, I was not
impressed with General Counsel's érguments. As I said, I

think the argument that Generél Counsel makes that maybe

RIRNNIEDY

807




© ~N O !

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

308

“.somebody else may be subsidizing this is a bogqus argument.v

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: I don't think that's the
only argument General Counsel makes. General Counsel makes
some arguments concerning whether 18(a) should be
considered‘as overriding 43, what have you,

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: I just wasn't
impressed. ‘

| CHAIRMAN ROSSON: The other argument is that
AT&T hasn't shown the service is competitive. And I'm not
sure we know how many people are out there for sure who
would be interested in this. |

So again, I would support Commissioner Thomas'
original proposal unless Commissioner Thomas is changing
his original --

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: Commissioner Thomas is
waffling on your terms of the notice..

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Well, good.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: This may be one
that -- and I quess I would apéreciate a cduple of comments
from !Mr. Pope on the notice, since,it was his argqument that

I initially was convinced by.

LRIRNNIZDY

808




~@

o= BN

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

< RS, N S UC TR NN Y

300

QOHMEHTSiON'BEHALF OF _THE_COMMISSION_STAFF

MR. POPE: I think my fundamental point,
Commiséioner; is, as Commissioner Rossbﬂ has indicated,
it's been ny concern all along in half a dozen dockets that
18(a) does hot go so far‘as to allow this Commission to
override:spécifié4legislative édmmands. I read 43(a) as

the specific legislative command that this Commission

shall -- “that no htility‘shall change its rates except by

publishing that notice and except by sending that notice to
those municipalities{" -

And vhether or not we agree that it's cost
effective or anything eise, iﬁ's a policy decision that was
made by the Legislature. |

LI haQe_read thellegislative debates on the notice
queStioh. It‘is clear in my mind that they.were intending
to take the discretion avay from the Commission and make it
mandatory thaﬁ that notice is published.

I can't find any Qhat i.éall wiggle room when I
look to 18(a). 18(a) gives.ﬁs a lot‘of'discretion but I

don't think it allows us to override a specific and direct

legislative command.

' COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: Where do we get the
ability to do it in other dockets for good cause shown,

like on certifications and things like that?

RIBINNIEDY

809




.

[ee] ~3 (o) (8,] NS w

O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

310

MR. POPE: Certifications --

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: That's under a whole
different standard?

MR. POPE: Yes, ma'am, that's not a 43(a)
standard. |

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: Well =--

MR. POPE: 1It's a separate notice

requirement which is, you know, given to this Commission's

discretion., I don't think we have any discretion in 43(a).
I wish we did. ‘ _

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL:"I think you can look
at the intent, though, of the notice requirements in 43(a)
and certainly the intent, it ééems‘to me, was so that those
people who are going to be affected by it would have notice
so that they can complain. And here when it's not.the
general public that's going to be affected by something but
a limited class of customers} I just think 18(a) gives you
the ability to overri&e that. |

MR. POPE: My concern with that,
Commissioner,vas I've expressed, is that notice is
jurisdictional, you know. And I fear that one of the
competitors go in, say, "We never had jurisdiction because
AT&T did not follow 43(a)," get it remanded and have it;
sent back to ué. And it is my evaluation that the legal

argument that says 18(a) can override 43(a) is not

RIBNNINDY

810




=3

=)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

w N -

311
sufficiently étfoﬁg for this‘Commiséioh to proceed dn.
| " MR. DAVIS: If I promise to be brief, could
I respond? |
CHAIRMAN ROSSON: You'll have to talk to
Commissioner Thomas. | |

COHMiSSIONER THOMAS: I would love it.

COMMENTS _ON_BEHALF_OF_AT&T COMMUNICATIONS

MR. DAVIS: I just want to say that the
Commission.rejectedzceneral Counsei's arguments in Docket
6013 and the Hearing Examiner rejected General Counsel's
interpretation in Docket 6264; expressly rejectED on
Page 41 of:that Order.

CONMISSIONER THOMAS: What were those
dockets? T don't remember them.

. MR. DAVIS: 6013 was the initial rules
proceedihg beforé the Cémmission; 6264 ﬁas the market
definition proceediﬁg out of which -- I'm not sure there
was ever really‘a Commissioh Orcder but fhere was a --

| | CONMISSIONER THOHASQ Those wvere not rate
prbceedings, were theY?
| MR, DAVIS: -- élearLY an Examiner's Order.
Mo, but they wére‘proceédings that ihterpreted

whether 18(a) granted the Commission authority to overrule

1:131\11\11313\_"

811




[

L

[S: B N S IR A

o N o

(L]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

312

the provisions of the other PURA Sections 27 through 68.
And the exact same arguments were made; particularly ih
Docket 6264 and on‘Page 41, the Examiner, through some
analysis, rejects the exact same argument Genéral Counsel
is making here today.

In addition -- |

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: It didn't address the same
fact situation.

IR. DAVIS: No. It wasn't the same fact but
it was -- |

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: It was the same
legal issue. | |

MR. DAVIS: It-was the legal issue as to
whether 18(a) granted the Commiséion authority to override
thé other PURA»provisions. And the arcument at that time
is the same that we're making in this case, is that if it
doesn't grant that authority, it's meaningless because the
Commission has always had wiggle room; it's always had
discretion to the extent the statute‘allowed.

The Commission can interpret the statute to the
full extent of its discretion. And since 18(a) was enacted
after the other PURA sections were in effect, one has to
assume that the Legislature intended to do something with
it. It.must have intended to mean,somethiﬁg. Ancé ‘it means

nothing if all it does is say, "The Commission, you have

RIENNEDY

812




~N oY e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

313

some discretion" because you already had that.

| COMMISSIONER THOMAS: How do you respond to
Mr. Pope's last point that whatever we do would be
vulnerable for reversal or remand based upon improper
notice?

MR.. DAVIS: Your Honor, I think you always
have the issue’of, however you rule, someone is going to
have grounds -- someone is going to seek remand. My
interpretation, the interpfetation of the Commission in
6013 and the interpretation of the Examiner in 6264 was
that 18(a) does_give YOU this‘discretion. Clearly someone

can arque that. But I quess it's our proceeding and mavbe

we're the one that is at risk as much as anyone else.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: You would rather save

" the $80,000 than take the risk?

MR, DAVIS: I think it's a very important
principle for the Cbmmission to consider. We've got rules
proceedings coming up, and it's going to be, I think,
important to the Commission whether 18(a) gives it
discretion to grant nore flexible types‘of regulations.

CO!MISSIONER THOMAS: Which is more
important to you then, saving the money or making the

point? I mean, just what is it that you're after here? Is

it to show 18(a) gives =-- you know, one more example of the
Commission -- 18(a) gives flexibility or is it really to
JRISNNIERDY

813




L

L

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

314

~N oy O o

save the money? ‘ v
MR. DAVIS: 1In this}case, the purpose is to
try to handle this case in a reasonable manner. We're
trying to lower rates and we're trying to do it for a
service that nets a million two annual revenues today. And
so we're talking about spending $100,000 to give notice on
service that nets a million two. And it jgst doesn't make
sense. That's the point. And I'm not trYing to make
further inroads or whatever with regard to 18(a). So far,
I don't think there has really been an inroad on 18(a). I
don't think we have ever really used 18(a) previously. I
think the Examiner recommended that it be used in 6264 but
I don't think anything ever héppened.
I'm just saying if we looked‘at it common sense,
I hope we would say it's a rate reduction and it's'for six
customers. I could fly them all in for the hearing for
less money than --
CHAIRPAH ROSSON: Some ofvyour customers are
going to have a rate increase, are they not?
HR. DAVIS: Pardon me? | ‘
CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Aren't some of them going
to have a rate increase?
MR. DAVIS: No; none of the customers will
have a rate increse.

CHAIRINAN ROSSON: What is the General

LIRNNERDY

814




-

=)}

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25

315

w N

Counsel talking about, a rate increase?

MR. DAVIS: There is a potential that some
~customer somewhere could structure a service in some manner
that would cause that customer to pay more than under the
cld rates. And it has to do with the length of access,
basically. Sovit‘is,possible that some customers spmewhere
could be paying more under the new rates, but that customer
doesn't exist and it's very difficult to construct a
service that would cause them to have an
increase.

The EUStOmers that we have today will experience
reductions from,31‘to 45 percent, I believe.

CHAIRMAN ROSSOﬁ: But the‘actual fact of the
matter is, is that the action you're seeking is also a rate
increase,'justvto decrease -- it's an increase. |

| MR. DAVIS: Well --

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: -- or has the potential
‘for being an increase just like any rate case has the

~potential for being an increase, maybe.

MR. DAVIS: I guess I would disagree because
the customer wouldn't have an increase in rates because
he's not paying -- if that customer exists and came in and
ordered the service, he‘is not having an increase; he's
having a new rate, maybe. But he's not seeing anything go

up.

RIDNNIRDY

815




U e W -

- 10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

316

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Your rates are also going
to go up; your charges for some thingslwill go up. Not all
charges will go down -- is that right? -- having to do with
length?

MR. DAVIS: I would havé to get one of my
expgrts on the service up here to actually‘explain.

‘5 | CHAIﬁMAN ROSSON: Is that riéht?

HR. POPE: Yes, ma'am.

COMNISSIONER CAMPBELL: But not for any of
the present customers?
| MR. POPE: It's my understanding that the
current configuration of the present customers, they would,
in fact, you know, taking AT&f at its word, probably suffer
but would have decreases. |

However, the tariff rates for a number of

elements would increase or at least the proposal is that

they would increase. There are others which would
decrease. I think AT&T's contention is that it would be
offsetting. |

It's my contention that there are definitely
increases; those increases need to be looked at and there
are -- the notice needs to go out to all potential.
customers. And if we don't know who they ére, they oucht
fo get to those. | |

I would also like a chance to have a tiny

RIENNEDY

816




1o
11
12
13
14

15

| 16
17
18
19
20
21

23

24

25 ||

o e s

317

® N A U e W N

-J’"m‘ln““——'—v.;—‘w_ﬂn{.n‘.a_

" rebuttal to AT&T.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: Is that all you have?

MR. DAVIS: I had a whole lof, Your Honor,
but that's all I thought I had time for. If there are any
more questions, I would beyhappy to answer them.

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: As long as we're at
it. : MR. KING: If I promise to be very brief --

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: Yes, sir.

COMMENTS _ON_BEHALF_OF_MCI_TELECOMMUNICATIONS

MR. KING: I'm Allen King representing MCI
and, if you don't ming, i'll ﬁust‘spéak to you from here.
SurpfiSingly enough,'on the ﬁssue of notice, MCI
has nd objection and believes that 18(a), in fact, may give

you enough wiggle room to allow for a different type of

‘notice.

On the issue, though, that we're concerned

with -- and that is the immediate implementation of a

- 40 percent decrease on a competitive servicei -- we think

that youfteally pushed the limits of error if you were to

do that without a hearing.

This hearing is set for July -- I'm sorry --
Janvary the 13th, not July -- January the 13th. MCI has

agreed to this expedited schedule. We‘haVe agreed to an

CRBNNEDY

817




w NN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

318

w o] ~J N LS4 B -

expedited discovery schedule. We will abide by iﬁ. We
have absolutely no.intention of hindering this hearing in
any way and think that we can ;ésolve the hearing in a
short period.

So I would strongly ufge you not to allow the
immediate implementation, even though a decrease is always
something the Commission in interested in. I know that.

But the potential for predatory pricing or any
competitive pricing is there and we just don't know and MCI
doesn't know at this point whether it's real or not.

Thank you.

CHAIRMAN ROSSON: Mr. Pope?

CLOSING COMMENTS ON REHALF OF

THE_COHMISSION STAFF

MR. POPE: Thank you. Very briefly a couple

of quick points. |
’In 6013, AT&T and I have been disagreeing for

about the last thfee dockets as to who won that particular
one. I would call it a draw. It was my understanding that
their legal theory was also disapproved by the Commission
and I read it as more of an endorsement’of mine than they
did.

Similarly, with 6264, this Commission took no

RIDONNEDY

818




o W o0 Jd O U

12

13
14

© 15

16
17
18

19.

20
21
22
23
24
25

w N

319
position oﬁ the Examiner's Report. The Examiner never
addressed the isSﬁes\thét.I rqised. |

Finally, my concern is, much as AT&T is, about
the point thatvthis case makes. I think AT&T has chosen,
deliberately perhaps, the most sympathetic,zmost appealing
set of facté that they have in their arsenal to present to
you in an effoﬁt to finally get to the point where this
Comﬁission decides that 18(a) does override those sections
of PURA.

And I am concerned because I don't think that --
you know, I'm personally convinced that that is a high risk
interpretation of the law which, if you'makefin‘this case
you‘re going to be hearing abéut in every case brought‘by
AT&T since then. If you can override 43(a), which is a
clear,;specific direct mandate, then you can, in fact,
probably override everything else in PURA ahd I don't think
that that was the legislative intent. I think AT&T is
inviting you into error.

. COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: Exactly what would

. you say was the purpose of 182

MR;'POPE: Commissioner, the purpose of
18(a), as I understand’it, was to give this Commission
enornous -- and it truly is -- enormous discretion in those
areas in which the Commission has been given any discretion

at all. bBut, for example, I made an argument in 6095, the

O RENNBRDY

819




L

]

0 N o U s W NN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

320

AT&T rate case, that because of that discretion, this

- Commission had a little bit more leeway in interpreting the

affiliated issue.

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: That meant we would
override the statute? |

MR. POPE: No, ma'am; no, ma'am. I think it
gives you the ability to interpret the statute beyond what
even l6(a) would give you; I think it gives you the
ability to go beyond simply the basics of the situation.

"That 18(a) was designed to do was give this
Commission the power to handle cases that the Legislature
could not anticipate. I think, tor éxample, the 18(a) was
probably utilized in 5113, in‘which case you had an
emergency situation wvhich had to be addressed quickly.

CONMISSIONER CAMPBELL: - Obviously, 5113
overroce a lot of statutes, didn't it?

MR. POPE: Yes, ma'am, 5113 did. And I
think that 18(a) can, in fact, override"statutes if you
have a direct, élear, specific conflict in which either
18(a) or the statute may stand, then you have to make the
choice or some other statutes. And 1n‘that case, I think
you can determine that 18(a) overrides.

But I think that the ordinary rules of statutory
construction are that if you have two statutes that you

attempt with all your efforts to reconcile .them and make

TIANNIEDY

820




B T R N T R - T N T o e SO s S T L L S
U o W N K O W 0Ny B e WN o

321

[V [} ~J N Ut b w [\ Lol

both of them sféﬁd énq, in\my‘inté;pretaﬁion, it is
possible to have both 43(a) and 18(5) stand together, you
can implemént 43(a), YOu can implement’those specific,
direct commands of the Legislature. But in any piace that
the Legislature has given you any discretion at‘all, your
discretion is limited only by the Constitution and the
provisions of Section 18(a) itself. |

COMMISSIONER THOMAS: I would modify my

'recomméndation_to allow for the abbreviated notice but

to --
“CONMISSIONER CAMPBELL: 'Go with the
expedited hearing?
COMMISSIONER TﬁoMAs: Yes. Uphold the
Examiher on not going with interim relief,kéndee'll do it
with the expedited hearing.
| COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: Well, I will concur

with that. That is the second choice.' I would haQe

preferred,the»other, but I can live with that,

CHAIRIAN ROSSON: 1I'll dissent. You had it
riéht thekfirst time.
There are no unprotested cases on this agenda,
are there?
JUDGE HOLDER: There are none.
CHAIRNAN ROSSON: Okay.
For your information -- I don't‘think you were in

'

RIRNNERDY

821




- ATTACHENT B
Public Uttbty Comrmsszon of 1:xas

Memorandum

TO: Henry S. Card ,
Administrative Law Judge

FROM:  Susan Hafeli %
Assistant General Counsel

DATE: August 18, 1989

RE: Docket No. 8838 - Application of ATAT Communications of the
' Southwest, Inc. to reduce rates for AT&T PRO WATS

Attached is a memorandum from John A. Costello, Senior Rate
Analyst--Telephone Division, recommending approval of the above
referenced application. To date, no protests have been received
regarding this application. The General Counsel’s office concurs with
the Staff in recommending approval of this application.

/ch
Attachment
cc: A1l Parties of Record

822




Public Utility Commission of Texas

Memorandum
TO: Susan Hafeli o
FROM:  J.A. Costello qeb
DATE: August 18, 1989

SUBJECT: - Docket No. 8838 - Application of AT&T Communications of the
: - Southwest, Inc. to reduce rates for AT&T PRO WATS

The purpose of the memorandum is to submit staff’s recommendation in
this proceeding pursuant to Examiner’s Order No. ? dated June 26, 1989.
An analysis of the rate and cost information submitted by AT&T for PRO
WATS Service indicates that AT&T’s proposal to reduce its monthly charges
and increase its discount appears to be reasonable. As such, I recommend
approval of the application as filed by ATAT.

Existing Service Structure ) : :

Originally introduced June 26, 1987 as "Pro Texas", PRO WATS is an
optional calling plan for users of standard Tong distance message
telecommunications service (MTS). It is a discounted 7long distance
service originally targeted at medium and small business users. I believe
that the proposal suggested by AT&T in this proceeding, will position the
service to attract a greater number of small business users, while more of
the medium size users will seek alternatives such as the AT&T Texas
Business Plan service. That service is a discounted Tong distance
WATS-1ike product that utilizes multi-jurisdictional WATS access lines in
originating long distance calls. ' :

Prior to the interim rate approval granted in this proceeding, PRO
WATS offered customers a 10% discount on all intrastate, interLATA long
distance direct-dialed calls for a monthly charge of §15.00. This
discount 1is applicable to all calls made during all hours of the day every
day of the week, and equates to a break even point of $150.00 on standard
long distance service for any customer electing to subscribe to the
service ($15.00/.10). In other words, customers with more than $150.00
per month of intrastate interLATA DDD (direct distance dialing) billing
would benefit from the service. ~

Proposed Service Structure ,

AT&T proposes to decrease the monthly charge applicable to PRO WATS
from $15.00 to $12.00, and 'to increase the discount from 10% to 15%. This
change in  charges brings the break even point down to $80.00
($12.00/.15). As such, AT&T customers with $80.00 or more of intrastate
interLATA DDD billing per month would benefit from the service under the

newly proposed structure. The present and proposed rate structure for the
service are as follows: '

823



-2-

Describtion of Rate Element Present Charge Proposed Charge

Initial Sign Up Fee ’ $ 6.00 $ 6.00
Monthly Flat Rate 15.00 12.00
Usage Sensitive Charges MTS* - MTS*
Discount on MTS usage charges 10% 15%

*A11 usage sensitive charges for PRO WATS are obtained from AT&T’s Message
Telecommunications Service rate tables on file with the Commission, and
would include all applicable time-of-day discounts.

Effect of Service on Various Calling Volumes

Schedule 1 attached to this memorandum provides examples demonstrating
the effect of the service on various levels of monthly calling volumes
that might be generated by a customer using the previous and proposed
discount and "buy-in" fee. As the examples illustrate, the customer will
experience a greater net effective discount as usage increases. However,
should usage fall below the break-even point, the customer experiences a
net increase in the cost of the service. (This, of course, is a customer
choice, when the customer' evaluates ‘the service and its advantages and
disadvantages.) The examples further illustrate the savings afforded PRO
WATS customers under the proposed rate structure in comparison to the
previous structure at varying levels of usage: The net effective
discount, as a percentage, increases substantially for low volume users,
while increasing moderately for higher volume users. :

Revenue Impact ‘

AT&T estimates that, based on current usage volumes, its proposed
changes to the PRO WATS rate structure will reduce AT&T’s annual revenues
by approximately $975,000. This change will effectively reduce PRO WATS
charges for approximately 5,294 AT&T customers.

Effect on Contribution

Mr. David Featherston of the Telephone Division Staff submitted

testimony in Docket No. 7194 ( March, 1987), the original application for
this service, projecting an average revenue per minute of use (ARPM) for
PRO WATS in the range of $.3196 to $.3354. AT&T has submitted information
with this application, under protective seal, indicating that the present
ARPM  for PRO WATS does, 1in fact, fall within this projected range.
According to cost information submitted with this application, and updated
to reflect current access charges, the proposed rate structure will
continue to allow this service to provide a reasonable contribution to the
Company’s general overhead. ! * : ‘

Recommendation

Based - on my review of the application and materials submitted by AT&T,
to revise the structure for its PRO WATS service, I recommend that the

application be approved as filed. If you should have any questions or

require additional information on this matter please do not hesitate to
call me at 512-458-0175.

.824




‘Schedu1e i

PRO WATS: Example of Charges

Discount Procedure for $100.00 of MTS Billing

Effective Discount from Standard MTS charges

. | | 825

Previous  Proposed
Total of monthly billing for
interLATA intrastate long distance charges $100.00 $100.00
Less: applicable discount (10% or 15%) (10.00) (15.00)
- Gross cost of 1dng distance ©90.00 85.00
Add: Monthly "buy-in" fee 15.00 12.00
‘Net cost of long distance $105.00  § 97.00
Effective Discount from Standard MTS charges ~ (5.00%) 3.00%
Discount Procedure for $175.00 of MTS Billing Previous Proposed
Total of monthly billing for
interLATA intrastate long distance charges $175.00 $175.00
Less: applicab]é discount (10% or 15%) (17.50) (26.25)
Gross cost of long distance 157.50 148.75
Add: Monthly "buy-in" fee 15.00 12.00
Net cost of long distance $172.50 $160.75
Effective Discount from Standard MTS charges 1.42% 8.14%
Discount Procedure for $250.00 of MTS B1111nq Previous Proposed
Total of monthly billing for
interLATA intrastate long distance charges $250.00 $250.00
Less: applicable discount (10% or 15%) (25.00) (37.50)
Gross cost of Tong distance 225.00 212.50
Add: Monthly "buy-in" fee 15.00 12.00
Net cost of long distance $240.00  $224.50
4.00% 8.98%



DOCKET No. 8838 | o ‘
APPLICATION OF ATAT COMMUNICATIONS ~ § ~  PUBLIC.UTTLITY COMMISSION

OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. TO REDUCE § - ,
RATES FOR AT&T PRO WATS TEXAS § ~ OF TEXAS
SERVICE ' §

ORDER

In public meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility
Commission”df Texés.considered*the Examiner’s Report submitted in the above-
st&]ed docket, The Commission finds that the above-styled épp1ication was
processed in accordance with applicable statutes ‘by an administrative law
judge who prepared and filed a report containing findings of fact and
conclusions of law, which Examiner’s Report is adopted and incorporated by
reference into this Order. The Commission further issues the following Order:

1. AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc.’s application
- to reduce rates for PRO WATS Texas Service is APPROVED.

2. A1l additional requests for relief not specifically
granted herein are DENIED for lack of merit.

AUSTIN, | kwﬁQ(ﬂﬂ&x
SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS on this theagziday of ‘ 1989

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SIGNED:
© " HARTR GREYTO

SIGNED: (/:)

/2]
MRGELL 1

ATTEST:

£

MARY RBSS MCDONALD"
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

826



_APPLICATION OF HOUSTON COUNTY
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES

DOCKET NO. 8625

W wnuwn

August 30, 1989

Applicant’s request for a rate increase was granted. A management audit and
reporting procedures were required as part of the final order. '

[1]

[2]

CERTIFICATION--OBLIGATIONS UNDER CERTIFICATE--QUALITY OF SERVICE
The cooperative was ordered to report to the Operations Review Division

- of the Commission its progress in relieving its financial situation and

in making system-wide improvements to prevent the frequent outages that
had been occurring. (p. 832) , ‘

Due to .the extremely poor financial condition of the cooperative, the
Commission directed staff and general counsel to conduct an
investigation and review of the cooperative’s management pursuant to

PURA §29(a). (pp. 842, 863) -

827



Public Utility Commission of Texas Marta Greytok

7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard - Suite 400N ’ Chairman
Austin, Texas 78757 - 512/458-0100 Jo Campbell ’
Commissioner
July 3, 1989 Bill Cassin

Commissioner

T0: A1l Parties of Record

RE: Docket No. 8625 -- Application of Houston County Electric Cooperat1ve,
Inc., for Authority to Change Rates

Dear Madam or Sir:

Enclosed please find a copy of my Examiner’s Report and Proposed Order in
this docket. The Commission will consider this case at an open meeting
scheduled to begin at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 20, 1989, at its offices at
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Austin, Texas. You are welcome to attend the
meeting but are not required to do so. A copy of the Final Order will be sent
to you shortly thereafter. :

Exceptions, if any, to the Examiner’s Report must be filed in writing no
later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 10, 1989. Replies to exceptions must be
filed in writing no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, July 14, 1989. An original
and ten copies of all such pleadings must be filed with the Commission filing
clerk. Also, a copy must be served upon each party of record and the
Commission general counsel.

Requests for oral argument must be filed with the Commission and served on
all parties by 4:00 p.m. on Friday, July 14, 1989. If oral argument is
requested, parties may call Lisa Ruedas at (512) 458-0266 after 9:00 a.m. the
day before the final order meeting to learn if oral argument will be allowed by
the Commissioners. If oral argument is granted, the Commissioners may delay
their decision until the day following the open meeting. Even if oral argument
is not allowed, the Commissioners may ask questions of any parties present, the
staff, and the examiner.

Summary of the Examiner’s;Réport

The statutory deadline in this case is July 24, 1989. Houston County
Electric Cooperative filed a statement of intent to increase its rates
$2,055,212, or 14.8% over its adjusted test year revenues and $2,301,216,0r
16.8% over its actual test year revenues. There were two intervenors who
protested the application. The examiner recommends a total revenue increase of
$1,974,591, which represents a $2,745,300 base revenue increase over adjusted
test year base revenue less reconcilable purchased power expense of $770,709.
This increase is less than the $2,055,212 revenue increase that Houston County
requested. The examiner also recommends that the cooperative be required to
report to the Commission concerning improvements to its quality of service.

Sincerely, ~ :
I talle €, biains

Michelle E. Dains
Hearings Examiner ‘

828



, DOCKET NO. 8625
APPLICATION OF HOUSTON COUNTY . - § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR - §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES = § OF TEXAS

EXAMINER’S REPORT
I.lProcedural History

On:.danuary ‘20; 1989,‘ Houston County Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Houston

County or the cooperative) filed a statement of intent to increase its rates - ;

$2,055,212, or 14.8% over»1ts adJusted test year and $2, 301 216 or 16.8% over

its actua] test year Houston County s proposed rate change is based on a test

year end1ng June 30 11988. Al classes of customers will be affected.

Houston‘County,published notice of the proposed rate increase once each
week for four (4) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in
each county conta1n1ng service terr1tory affected by the proposed change In
add1t1on the cooperatlve filed rate f111ng packages w1th the cities of Kennard
and Latexo, wh1ch they a]so serve.

By order entered February 6' 1989‘ implementation of the rates was
suspended for 150 days beyond the otherw1se effect1ve date of February 24, 1989
to July 24, 1989 pursuant to Sect1on 43(d) of the Public Utility Regu]atory Act

*(PURA), Tex.‘Rey. Civ. Stat.~Ann. art. 1446(c) (Vernon Supp. 1989).

A prehear1ng conference ‘was he]d on February 15, 1989. Appearances were
made by Mr Mark Davis on .behalf of the cooperattve and Mr. -Walter Muse,
ass1stant genera1 cOunsel for the Comm1ss1on staff and the publlc interest. A
prehear1ng schedu]e and hear1ng date were. estab11shed

On Apr11 6 1989 Oliver Bass Lumber Co ) ~Inc. (011ver Bass) and the
" Houston County Ratepayers Coalition (HCRC) were granted party status to this
proceed1ng ~In the examiner’s  order granting the requests to intervene, the
examiner informed the intervenors that any 1ntervenor direct testimony would be
due by April 14, 1989. In examiner’s order no. 4, the examiner overruled the
cooperative’s obJect1on to the intervention of HCRC and spec1f1ca11y stated
that the procedura] schedu]e in this docket wou]d not be d1sturbed

829



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 2

The hearing on the merits was held on Apri] 28, 1989, and lasted through

May 1, 1989. Appearances were made by Mr. Fernando Rddriguez and Mr. Davis on

behalf of the cooperative, Mr. Muse on behalf of the Commission’s geneha]y

counsel, Mr. Jim Turner on behalf of Oliver Bass, and Mr. Stephen Evans on
.~ behalf of HCRC.. Several protest statements from Houston County customers were
taken at the hear1ng

HCRC filed a brief on May 17, 1989.  The ~cooperative, Oliver Bass and
general counsel filed briefs on May 19, 1989. The cooperative and ~general

counsel filed reply briefs on Mayv26, 1989.

II. Jurisdiction

- Houston County distributes, sells, and furnishes electricity and»és Such'is'

a public utility as the term is defined in Section 3(c)(1) of PURA. The
Commission has Jurisdiction over this proceed1ng pursuant to Sections 16(a),
17(e), 37, and 43(a) of PURA.

. III. Description of Company

" Houston County is a member owned cooperative utility providing electric
service to approximately 14,724 rural. éustomers in the Texas counties of
Houston, Leon, Trinity, Anderson, Walker, Angelina, Cherokee, Madison, and
Freestone. " Houston County also serves within the city limits of the
incorporated cities of Kennard and Latexo. Houston County’s existing system
includes 3,685 miles of distribution Tines. It purchases its power from Tex-La
Electric Cooperative and Sam Rayburn G&T. Houston County’s last rate increase
became effective in 1983.

830




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 3

IV. Quality of Service

A major contested issue in this case was the quality of service provided by

-Houston County. -Several customers made protest statements before the hearing.

The majority of these protest statements revolved around the number of service
interruptions that these customers experienced. '

The Houston County‘RatepayersfCoa1ition presented the testimony of several
witnesses- who also complained of frequent ‘service outages. Mrs. Pamela R.
Alford testified on behalf of HCRC. In her prefiled testimony she stated that
she experienced a service interruption at least once a week. She also stated
at the hearing that she once experienced nine interruptions in a span of forty
five minutes. She stated that she has contacted the cooperative about a dozen
times due to service interruptions. She stated that the cooperative has been
responsive. ' '

Mr. George ‘Andrews is also a customer who testified at the hearing. He
stated that he had experienced four or five severe interruptions and that the
cooperative had been responsive to his complaints. Ms. Jenna Hackett, another
cooperative customer, testified that she had outages about twice a week and
every time it rains. |

‘Mr. W. H. Holcomb, Jr., the cooperative’s manager stated that one of the
reasons - the cooperative was seeking this rate increase was to improve the
cooperative’s financial standing so that it will be able to obtain a $8,400,000
Toan from the REA. The loan would be used to finance system improvements.
However, the cooperative is not eligible for the loan until it meets certain
minimum financial requiremehts. Mr. Holcomb testified that the cooperative’s
lTong-term plans for improvements “include rebuilding its existing lines and
clearing its rights of way. - He ‘stated that one reason the cooperative’s service
area experienced so many outages was because of the high number of trees in the

831



DOCKET NO. 8625
- EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 4

service area. He stated that tree limbs grow over lines causing outages. He
also stated that whenever it rains the tree 1imbs become heavy and break off
onto the lines, causing outages.

Mr. Mel Eckhoff, Jr., of the Commission’s Electric Division testified on
behalf of the Commission’s staff. He testified that there were four quality of
service complaints filed against Houston County during the test year. Two of
the complaints came after an extreme ice storm in January 1988. One complaint
was traced to the house wiring of a customer and was not the fault of the
utility. - One complaint resulted from outages caused by trees in the
distribution Tlines. ' '

Mr. Eckhoff stated that one of the ways a utility’s quality of service is
determined is from schedule L of the rate filing package. He stated that
schedule L shows the annual hours of service interruptions per customer by

cause. Houston County’s average for 1987 was 5.1 per customer. He stated upon

cross-examination that this was high for a cooperative. He also stated that
the 1987 median for all cooperatives in Texas reporting to REA was 3.49 hours
per customer. The average annual outage hours per customer for the ten
cooperatives in the same area as Houston County was 5.57. (Staff Exhibit No.
1, Eckhoff, p. 4.)

Mr. Eckhoff stated that the cooperative’s main service problem involves
trees interfering with distribution lines. He also stated that this problem is
not unique to this utility but is a prevalent problem in the east Texas areas
served by this utility and its neighbors. In general, Mr. Eckhoff believes
that the cooperative is providing adequate service to its customers.

[1] The evidence in the record demonstrates that the cooperative is not

providing totally adequate service to its customers. Judging from the evidence

put on by HCRC and the protest statements received from the customers, there

are many inconveniences caused by frequent service interruptions. The examiner

recommends that the cooperative be required to report to the operations review

section of the Commission the progress the cooperative is making in relieving
832




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 5

its financial situation and its;progress'in obtaining its loan from the REA.
The cooperative should also be required to report to the Commission six months
from the time it obtains the Toan as to the progress the cooperative is making
in utilizing the funds to make system wide improvements to prevent the frequent
outages. The Commission has the jurisdiction to require this under Section 28
(a) of PURA. '

V. Invested Capital

Under Section 41(a) of PURA, rates shall be based upon the original cost of
property used by and useful to a public utility in providing service. The
components of invested capital are defined in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.21(c)(2).

Staff accounpant Myra Taylor Kerr did not recommend any changes to Houston
‘Countyfs invested capital figures other than for working cash allowance.
Working cash allowance in this instance deals with operations and maintenance
and purchased power. Ms. Kerr recommended a working cash allowance of
$252,868, which represents 12.5 percent of the adjusted operations and
maintenance expense of $2,443,289, which is discussed Tater in this report, as
is perm1tted by P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23. 21(c)(2)(111) This represents ‘a decrease
of $2,683 to the cooperative’s request. The cooperat1ve d1d not contest this
decrease. (Staff Exhibit No. ?, Kerr, p. 11 )

Ms. Kerr also recommended an adJustment to the cooperative’s requested
purchased power work1ng cash allowance. She found that the cooperative’s
calculation of the purchased power expense was incorrect. She recalculated the
days of lag in recovery of purchased power expense, using the information in
the cooperative’s app]ication, SChedule;E—4, page 3. Ms. Kerr’s calculation
results in a 15.5 day lag. She testified that, as a result of this lag, a
factor of 4.2466 percent nas been app]ied_toxher recommended purchased power
expense to produce $343,585 as working cash allowance related to purchased
power.  (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p. 11.) The cooperative did not object to
- this adjustment. The examiner recommends it be adopted.

833



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 6

Total invested capital equals $34,196,376, as follows:

Plant in Service | $40,939,182
Accumulated Depreciation (7,669,779)
Net Plant in Service . $33,265,403
Construction Work in Progress ' -0-
Working Cash Allowance o 596,453
Materials and Supplies | 374,850
Prepayments - 100,925
LESS: :
Customer Deposits . ' ' (145,255)
- TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL ‘ ' $34,196,376

VI. Rate'of Return

P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.21(b)(2)(c) states that the Commission shall allow each
utility a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return. The rule
further states that the return should be reasonably- sufficient to assure
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should be adequate,
under efficient and economical management, to maintain and support its credit
and enable it to raise the money necessary for - the proper discharge of its
public duties. The rule also states that in setting the rate the Commission
may consider the need of the utility to attract new capital.

The cooperative requested a rate of return (ROR) of 11.10 percent. The
cooperative made it clear that this was a fallout number, and the cooperative
is in fact trying to achieve specified TIER and DSC Tlevels. The staff
recommended the Cooperative’s requested ROR.

834




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 7

‘A. Houston County’s Financial Condition
1. TIER and DSC levels

‘The cooperative’s net TIER and DSC ratios have remained significant]y lower
than the state and national median levels and have steadily decreased since
1984, - one year after the cooperative last received rate relief. [See
Attachment No. 1 to this report for a comparison of Houston County’s TIER and
DSC ratios with the medians.] According to the staff’s testimony, the
cooperative had a TIER during its test year of 1.03 and a DSC level of 1.31.
In addition, the cooperative was below the median TIER of 1.50x required by the
REA in 1987 and 1988, and is in technical default. For purposes of determining
default status, the two highest values attained over the previous three
calendar years are averaged and compared to the default values. The
cooperative currently has a Tloan application with the REA that has been
approved but cannot be requisitioned until the cooperative can demonstrate that
it is no longer in default. (Staff Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle, pp. 5-6.)

2. Equity 1eye1

Houston County’s equity level at the ehd'qf 1988 was 16.87 percent. This
is ‘considerably below the REA recommended minimum level of 40 percent and the
CFC recommended level of 30 percent. Due to its low equity ratio, the
cooperative cannot rotate patronage cap1ta1 on an unrestricted basis. (Staff
Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle, p. 6.)

3. Cash position
As of December 31, 1988, Houston County’s general funds balance totalled
$976,720.  Consisting of cash and temporary investments, the general funds

balance was higher than the prev1ous year’s balance of $211,205, but
51gn1f1cant1y 1ower than state and national med1an levels. Expressed as a

835



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 8.

percentage of Total Utility Plant (TUP), the $976,720 in general funds
represented only a 2.30 percent of TUP,'as compared to a 1987 state median
value of 6.12 percent and a national median value of 6.53 percent. The staff

witness, Ms., Martha‘Hinkle,’stated that although the cooperative maintains a

line of credit with 'its supplemental lenders for meeting short-term cash needs,

it is generally desirable to maintain a higher general funds level in order to.

provide for interim funding of construction projects and for meeting unforeseen
contingencies. (Staff Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle p. 6.)

‘B. Financial Objectives of Houston County

Houston County has expressed three financial objectives:
1. To gradually attain an equity ratio of 40 percent. Specifically, the
cooperative projects the attainment of a 31.5 percent equity position in

calendar year 1996. '

2. The attainment and maintenance of a 15-year patronage capital rotation
cycle. '

3. The maintenance of a net TIER ratio of 2.2x and a DSC ratio of 2.4x. In

addition, the cooperative would like to maintain its general funds level at 15

percent of total utility plant. (Staff Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle, p. 7.)

Ms. Hinkle stated that an equity ratio of 40 percent is desirable. She
stated that considéring the cooperative’s current equity level of 16.9 percent,
its equity level needs to increase about 1.8 percent per year between 1989 and
1996 to attain the cooperative’s specifically stated goal of 31.5 percent.

Ms. Hinkle found that a net TIER of 2.2x is reasonable as it is within the
range of 2.0x to 3.0x generally recommended by the CFC and is slightly below
the 1987 state and national median levels for REA distribution cooperatives
(2.38x and 2.36x respectively). A DSC of 2.4x, while not unreasonable, is
above the state and national median Tevels of 2.23x.

836




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 9

Ms. Hinkle stated that a 15-year cycle for the rotation of patronage
capital is common for electric distribution cooperatives. However, rotation
will not be possible in the near future due to the cooperative’s low equity
level and Tow net margins. For equity levels below 40 percent, the rotation of
patronage capital is restricted to 25% of the previous year’s net margins.

With respect to the general funds level, a 15 percent general funds to TUP
ratio perceht general funds level is significént]y higher than the state and
national -medians of approximately 6 percent. The éverage general funds balance
for Houston County from 1980 to 1988 was only 1.6 percent. Ms. Hinkle
concluded that a general funds Tevel of 6 percent is an appropriate proaect1on
for Houston County. (Staff Exh1b1t No. 3 H1nk1e pp. 7-8.)

C. Houston County’s Requested'Rate Of Return

Houston County’s requested rate increase of 14.8 percent has a fallout rate
of return of 11.1 percent. Cooperative witness Mr. Steven J. Shurbutt
testified that this ROR is approximately equal to the ROR necessary to meet the
cooperative’ s cost of capital.

D. Staff’s Recommendation'for Return

Staff financial analyst Hinkle testified as to the proper ROR on invested
capital for Houston County. Ms. Hinkle explained that she analyzed Houston
County’s proposed ROR in light of the cooperative’s expected growth in plant
and the borrowing requirements of the cooperative through June 30, 1991. She
paid special attention to Houston County’s TIER, DSC, and equity ratios.

Ms. Hinkle used the staff’s Cooperative Financial Planning model to

generate pro forma financial statements for Houston County for the three years
following the test yeark(198841991). Using historical data from the test year

837



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 10

and from the six month period ending December 31, 1988, she incorpdrated the
following set of assumptions into the model:

1. Houston County will implement new rates as of July 1, 1989. For
purposes of estimating the cooperative’s financial condition at June 30, 1989,
she assumes that the cooperative will achieve a rate of return of 4.5 percent
on the staff’s recommended base rate for the test year. This ROR generates
approximately $1.5 million of return, an amount approximately 4 percent less
than the Cooperative’s return in the test year. |

2. The cooperative will have plant additions of $1,600,000 in the year
ending June 30, 1989, $3,675,000 in the year ending June 30, 1990, and
$3,675,000 in the year ending June 30, 1991. These values are stated net of
projected contributions in aid of construction (CIAC), and are supported by the
- two year work plan submitted in a loan application to the REA. Also, plant
retirements will occur as projected by the cooperative in the amount of
$700,000 per year. ﬂ

3. The June 1989 ending funds balance 1is such that the borrowing
requirements for the year ending June 1989 equal zero, because the
cooperative’s current financial condition precludes additional borrowing. The
ending general funds balance is then increased to 6.0 percent of total utility
plant in 1990 and 1991. '

4. The interest rate on Houston County’s variable rate Texas Bank for
Cooperatives (TBC) loans will remain at the current rate of 11 percent
throughout the remaining planning period. It is also assumed that any
additional supplemental loan Funds will be obtained from the TBC at this same
rate of interest.

5. Non-operating interest margins were assumed to vary with the average
general funds balance. A weighted average interest rate of 8.875 percent was
calculated assuming that 75 percent of Houston County’s general funds are

838




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 11

invested in certificates of depdsit at 10 pekcént'and the remaining portion
depositéd in bank accounts at 5.5 pércent. This interest income was then added
to the $33,295 in annual interest on CFC Capital Term Certificates for purposes
of calculating total non-operating'intereSt margins.

6. No G&T capital credits will be assigned to the cooperative during the
planning period. It is further assumed that Houston County will receive
approximately $9,000 per year in capital credit allocations from Texas Credit
Cooperatives. These capital credits are assumed to be non-cash.

7. The cooperative wi]]_receive'cash distributions of $56,964, $60,983,
and- $62,851 respectively for the years‘ endihg December"31, 1988, 1989, and
1990, in recognition of'previdds capital credit assignments from CFC and TEC.
In addition, an additional amount of $5,283 in 1990 and $5,757 in 1991 to
estimate cash distribﬂt{ons from TBC. This amount is calculated as 2 percent
of the interest paid by the'tooperative in the prévious year.

8. The projected amounts for patronage capital rotation are zero
throughout the planning period. |

9. Also asguming the staff recommended base rate and composite
depreciation rate. < o

~ (Staff Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle, pp. 10-11.)

Ms. Hinkle attached to her testimony the analysis that she performed at the
requested 11.0 percent rate of return. [See Attachment No. 2 to this report.]
This output was generated using the staff’s Cooperative Financial planning
model and provides key financial data, pro forma financial statements, and
investment and debt'summaries for the tést year and the years ending June 30,
1989, 1990, and 1991. The pkbjeétedrTIER gnd DSC ratios for 1990 and 1991 are
only slightly lower than those projected by Houston County. The projected net
TIERs of 2.13x in 1990 and 2.09x in 1991 are below the state and national
median values of 2.38x and 2.36x respectively, and slightly lower than the net

‘ 839 '



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 12

TIER of 2.25x desired by the cooperative. - The DSCs projected by the mode] of

2.15 for 1990 and 2.14 for 1991 are slightly below the state and national
median value of 2.23, and significantly below the cooperative’s desired 2.4x.
The projected net TIER and DSC ratios are based on the assumption that the
cooperative’s $7,092,902 in variable rate debt will remain at the current rates
of .interest. If the interest rates go up, these coverage ratios will likely
decrease. Converse]y, if interest rates go down, the coverage ratios will
Tikely increase. (Staff Exhibit No. 3, Hinkle, p. 12.)

As for the projected equity balance, Ms. Hink]e;testified‘that the results
indicate that a rate of return of 11.10 percent would prdduce an equity to
capitalization ratio of 24.03 percent by the end of 1991. This ratio is higher
than the 22.16 percent‘average‘equity ratio projected by the cooperative. The

projected growth in Houston County’s‘equity ratio under the requested ROR is.

3.98 percent in 1990 and 3.97 percent in 1991. Although this is a higher
equity growth than is usually recommended, it is not unreasonable in light of
the cooperative’s current low equ1ty pos1t1on

Ms. Hinkle also deve]oped a schedule which summarizes the results of a
sens1t1v1ty analysis us1ng rate of return values between 10.5 percent and 11.40
percent. [See Attachment No. 3 to this report.] The criteria used to evaluate
the reasonableness of the ROR values in schedule MH-IV are: '

1. The resulting net TIER ratios should be close to or w1th1n the range
of 2.0x to 3.0x recommended by the CFC.

2. The resulting values for Modified TIER and DSC should approx1mate the
state and national median values.

3. The equity ratio should increase gradually over the planning horizon.

Given the current low equity position of the cooperative, an average 1ncrease
~of 2 to 4 percentage points per year would be reasonable.

840




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 13

" As can be seen from the attached'schedﬁ]e, at the 10.5 and 10.8 percent
RORs, the Modified TIER fgll below the state median level of 2.05x. None of
the RORs produced a DSC ratio above the state and national median of 2.23x.
A1l of the RORs increased the equity ratio by 3 to 4 percent annually. Based
upon these resu]té, rates of return between 10.8 and 11.4 percent meet most of
the criteria which Ms. Hinkle established. This range of RORs produce net TIER
and DSC ratios that will restore the financial integrity of the cooperative by
getting them out of technical default. Ms. Hinkle recommended the approval of
the requested rate of return of 11.1 percent.

On cross-examination by the attorney for Oliver Bass Lumber Co., Ms. Hinkle
stated that a 9.1 percent rate of return would get the cooperative out of
default. However, a 9.1 rate of return would produce a TIER level of 1.74. On
cross-examination by the cooperative, Ms. Hinkle stated that the recommended
TIER Tlevel for cooperatives was between 2 and 3 percent. The projected TIER
level from the 11.1 percent increase is 2.1 percent. It is therefore at the
Tower end of the staff’s recommended range of TIER levels. Ms. Hinkle stated
that while an 11.1 percent will put this cooperative into better shape, it will
not make it strong as compared to other cooperatives. “

E. Examiner’s Discussion and Recommendation

‘The ‘examiner recommends that the Commission adopt Ms. Hinkle’s recommended
rate of return of 11.1 percent. The examiner realizes that a balance must be
achieved between the Codperative’s financial condition and the impact of the
rate increase on its ratepayers. As mentioned earlier, P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.21
(b)(2)(c) states that the return should be reasonably sufficient to assure
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility. The rule further allows
the Commission to consider the need of the utility to attract new capital. The
cooperative has a Toan application pending with the REA worth approximately 8.4
million dollars. The REA has approved $6.164 million of the loan. However,
the funds cannot be requisitioned until the cooperative can demonstrate that it
is no longer in default.

841



DOCKET NO. 8625 ’
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 14

The proceeds from this loan are intended to cover the costs of construction
and improvements to the cooperative’s service area. Approval of the loan
depends upon an ;improvement in the cooperatiyg’s financial condition. The
results of Ms. Hinkle’s analysis indicates that a rate of return in the range
of 10.8% to 11.4% would create a net TIER range of 2.03x to 2.19x over the
planning horizon. Ms. Hinkle did not recommend the 10.8% number because of the
cooperative’s poor financial condition.  She felt it important to provide a
margin of safety. A 9.1% ROR would allow the cdéperative to get out of default
and would result in a net TIER of 1.74x'by the year 1990. However, as Ms.
Hinkle testified, the recommended TIER level is from 2 to 3%. The 2.1% that
the 11.1% ROR would produce is on the low end of the recommended scale and is
below the state and national medians. Therefore the 9.1% number would produce
lower ratios and no margin of safety for the cooperative. It would also force
the cooperative to apply for another rate increase much sooner.

An 11.1% rate of return will restore the cooperative to a reasonable but
not excessively strong financial condition. It will also allow the cobperative
to attract capital, as allowed by the Commission’s substantive rules, so that
system improvements can be made. This should alleviate the frequency of system
outages of which the intervenors complained. However, P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.21
(b)(2)(c) also states that the return should assure confidence in the financial
soundness under efficient and economical management. Since the financial

[2] condition of the cooperative is in such poor shape, the examiner recommends
that the General Counsel and staff be directed and authorized under Section
29(a) of the PURA to conduct an investigation and review of the cooperative’s
management. On the basis of the investigation and review, the General Counsel
should use its discretion to initiate a formal inquiry in a contested case
seeking a Commission order to implement specific changes.

842



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 15

VII. Cost of Service

: A. Purchased Power Expense

The cooperative proposed purchase power expense of $8,090,822. As shown on
the cooperative’s schedule A, that sum includes $770,709 of reconcilable
purchased power expense. [See Attachment No. 4 to this report.] The staff
accepted this figure. The examiner .finds this figure to be reasonable and
recommends its adoption.

B. Operations and Maintenance

1. Payroll expense

The cooperative requested an increase of $4,790 to test year payroll
expense of $1,014,619. Ms. Kerr recommended a decrease of $9,107 to test year
payroll expense, resulting in a decrease of $13,897 to the cooperative’s
request. The cooperative utilized three steps in deriving its requested
payroll expense of $1,019,409. The hourly base wage for all employees as of
September 30, 1988, $600.93 was multiplied by 2080, the standard number of
hours for which,employees are. compensated in base wage, to total base wage of
$1,249,934. Base wage was then increased by thecooperative’s overtime factor
of .16377, the average over a four year period. That produced a wage
requirement of $1,454,636. The cooperative’s payroll expense factor of .7008
was then applied. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr. pp. 4-5.)

The staff computed payroll expense by multiplying the hourly base wage for
all employees as of February 20, 1989 ($596, which was the latest available
wage) by 2080. The resulting base wage of §1,239,680 was increased by an
overtime factor of .1574 (the staff corrected the overtime factor to remove
January 1988 overtime from the average because it was unusually high). Staff
recommended total payroll expense-of $1,005,512. The cooperative did not rebut
the staff’s reduction.  The examiner recommends approval of the staff’s

recommended expense of $1,005,512.
843



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 16

2. Employee benefits

The cooperative requested an increase of $23,779 to test year employee
benefit expense of $242,074. This adjustment dincludes changes to
retirement/savings, medical insurance, life insurance, disability insurance and
directors’ insurance. The staff recommended adjustments to the medical
insurance expense, which reduces the cooperative’s requested expense by $4,957
to $134,690. Additionally, the staff reduced the retirement/savings expense by
$3,410 to remove contributions attributable to an employee no longer in the
program. Staff recommends an increase of $15,411 to test year expenses for a
total of $257,485, instead of the $265,853 requested by the cooperative.
(Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p. 6.) The examiner concurs with the staff’s
recommendation.

3. Workers compensation

The staff’s adjustment to workers compensation resulted from the adjustment
to payroll expense described earlier. The cooperative requested an increase of
$6,271 to test year expense of $11,359, using an estimated payroll allocation.
Staff, basing its recommendation on the actual payroll of'February 20, 1989,
recommended an increase of $6,125 to test year. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p.
6.) This decreased the cooperative’s request by $146. Since the staff’s
recommendation is based upon the actual payroll, the examiner recommends its
adoption.

4. Legal/strike related expenses

In the staff’s examination of miscellaneous/general expense, they found an
item noted as "payroll/lawsuit, back pay for striking workers," in the amount
of $7,917. The staff recommended elimination of this expense as a
non-recurring expense of wutility service. This results in a recommended
decrease of $7,917 to the cooperative’s request. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr,
p. 7.) The examiner recommends this decrease.

844




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER®*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 17

5. Uncollectible expense

The staff recommended an uncollectible expense of $90,652, which reduces
the cooperative request of $107,025 by $16,373. This was done because the
staff discovered that the cooperative has instituted new procedures leading to
improved collections and has increased required deposits which will offset some
past due accounts. Therefore the staff recommended the new calculation of:

$78,606/13,672,591 = .57% of revenue,

using the $78,606 actual write-off in 1989 for uncollectible ‘accounts incurred
in 1988 as a percentage of the 1988 revenues of $13,672,591. Using this
percentage, the staff recommends an increase of $9,160 to test year
uncollectible expense of $81,492 for a total of $90,652. (Staff Exhibit No. 2,
Kerr, p. 8.) Because this figure reflects an adjustment due to the
cooperative’s new practice regarding uncollectible expenses, the examiner
recommends it. '

6. Rate case expense

The cooperative requested that $25,000 in rate case expense be amortized
over a two year period. The staff discovered that the cooperative has
documented $46,734 in rate case expenses. ‘Houston County last filed for a rate
increase in 1982, which became effective in 1983, representing a time lapse of
Six years. For this reason, Ms. Kerr recommended a minimum five-year
amortization period for documented rate case expenses to spread the recovery
over the period in which the rates set in this hearing will 1likely be
effective. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p. 7.)

Houston County contested this adjustment. The cooperative argued in its
final brief that the five year period was chosen because of the staff’s opinion
that the five year period since the cooperative’s last rate case was
representative of the normal amount of time between cooperative rate cases.

845



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 18

The cooperative further argued that the five year period between Houston County
rate cases is an anomaly and that most cooperatives file rate cases every two
years. Houston County’s brief states that it will probably not go another five
years between rate cases. The general counsel argued in its reply brief that
the five year period represents the only historical data available to the
Commission specific to this cooperative.

The examiner could find no Commission rule as to the number of years over which
a utility should amortize its rate case expenses. At the hearing, Ms. Kerr
stated that if this utility filed a requesting for a change in rates before
five years have elapsed, the amortization would sﬁmp]y carry over. Because the
five year period is the only historical data available for this cooperative,
the examiner recommends amortizing the rate case expense of $46,734 over a five
year period.

7. Other operations and maintenance expenses

Houston County requested other operations and maintenance expenses in the
following amounts:

Operations and Maintenance not adjusted $236,539
Maintenance ' | 719,365
General Liability Insurance ’ 78,717
Umbrella Insurance : 36,105
Legislative Advocacy _ - -0-

Ms. Kerr included these amounts in her recommendation. [See Attachment No.
4.] The examiner finds these amounts reasonable and recommends they be
adopted.

846




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 19

8. Summary

- The total recommended operationsand maintenance expense for Houston County
is $2,443,289, which is comprised of the following:

Operations and Maintenance not adjusted @ =~ $236,539

Maintenance 719,365

- Payroll 1,005,512

Employee benefits 257,485

- Workmens Compensation = : 17,484

General Liability Insurance : 78,717

Umbrella Insurance o | - 36,105
Legislative Advocacy : , ‘ -0-

Rate Case - . S S 9,347

Legal/Strike Related - - . - (7,917)

“Uncollectible Expense ' ’ - 90,652

TOTAL - ' . -$2,443,289

C. Depreciation«ExpenSe -

Mr. Eckhoff found the depreciation rates requested by Houston County to be
within the range accepted by the REA Bulletin 183-1 and to be reasonable. He
did not recommend any change in the. recommended depreciation rates and the
examiner concurs. (Staff Exhibit-No. 6, Eckhoff, p. 6.)

D. Taxes

1. Payroll taxes
Ms. Kerr recommended a reduction of $866 to the cooperative’s request for

payroll tax expense. This reduction was made partly because the cooperative
requested a decrease in test year employee taxes of $1,553 while staff

847



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 20

recommended a decrease of $2,419 from test year expense of $84,600. The
payroll tax expense results from a combination of three payroll tax elements:
FICA, FUTA, and SUTA. There was also an error in the cooperative’s calculation

of state unemployment tax which also affected this expense account. The

staff’s adjustment results in payroll tax expense of $82,181. (Staff Exhibit
No. 2, Kerr, p. 10.) The examiner-adopts the staff’s recommendation.

2. Texas Ad Valorem taxes

Ms. Kerr recommended a reduction of $3,550 to the cooperative’s requested
Texas ad valorem tax expense of $112,009. The cooperative had submitted an
estimate of ad valorem taxes. The staff calculated a factor which is the ratio
of actual taxes paid for the period ($106,965) to ‘total utility plant on

January 1, 1988, ($40,375,408). Application of the resulting .00269 factor to

the utility plant in service amount as of June 30, 1988, ($40,939,182) produced
the staff recommended ad valorem tax expense of $108,459, a reduction of $774
to the test year amount and $3,550 to the cooperative’s request. (Staff
Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p. 9.) The examiner finds the staff recommendation
reasonable and recommends its approval.

3. P.U.C. assessment

The staff adjusted the percentage established by the cooperative regarding
P.U.C. assessment tax. The reduction of $117 to the cooperative’s request
results from application of'the percentage to a lower revenue requirement. The
staff multiplied a factor of .001667 to the revenue requirement of $15,905,482
to get a figure of $26,511. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr, p. 10.) The examiner
recommends approval of the $26,511 amount.

848




" DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 21

E. Interest on Customer Deposits

increase of $509 to the interest on customer
deposits requested by Houston County. This adjustment was recommended due to
the fact that on December 12, 1988, the Commission raised the required interest
rate on customer deposits held by utility companies from 6 percent to 6.35
The cooperative had requested interest expense of 6 percent. Houston
County holds $145,255 in customer deposits subject to this interest. The staff
increased the request by $145,255 x .35% = $509. (Staff Exhibit No. 2, Kerr,
p. 9.) The examiner recommends the approval of $9,224 for interest on customer
deposits.

Ms. Kerr recommended an

percent.

- ‘F.. Return Dollars

" The examiner’s recommended rate of return of 11.1% applied to the
recommended invested capital of $34,196,376 provides a total in return dollars
of $3,795,798. :

G. Summary

Total revenue requirement recommended is $15,903,865. It is comprised of
the following:

Fuel -0-
Purchased Power . $8,090,822
Operations and Maintenance 2,443,289

- Depreciation 1,347,581
Other Taxes 9,224
Interest on Customer Deposits 217,151

- Return - ' ‘ - 3,795,798
Revenue Requirement $15,903,865

849



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 22

VIII. Cost of Service Study v

The purpose of a cost of service study is to assign the total cost of
service for the cooperative to its various customer classes based on a
methodology which allocates those costs according to class responsibility. The
cost of service studies performed by Houston County and the staff both followed
the traditional development:

1. Gathering and organizing accounting and load data to be used
in the study;

2. Functionalization of costs, which is the organization of rate
base and expense items into homogeneous accounts or groups;

'3. Classification of costs as either demand, energy or
‘customer-related;and '
4. Allocation of costs to the different customer classes according to the
appropriate allocation factor. |

(Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 4.)
A. Account Allocation Factors

Mr. Eugene Bradford of the Commission’s Electric Division reviewed the cost
g,of service study submitted with the cooperat1ve s rate filing package Mr.
Bradford recommended different allocation factors for several accounts One
recommended charge is for account 583 (overhead line expenses). Account 364 is
the distribution plant account for poles, towers, and fixtures. Houston County

classified this account using its account 364 classification factor. Staff

recommended allocating account 583 using a composite allocator for accounts‘364

850




DOCKET NO. 8625
~ EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 23

and 365. The cooperative used the Total Utility Plant classification factor to
c]assify  account 920 (administrative and general salaries). The . staff
recommended allocating account 920 using the composite payroll allocator. The
cooperative classified account 923 (outside services employed) by Total Utility
Plant into consumer, demand, and security 1lighting functions. The staff
recommended allocating these expenses on the basis of cost of service revenues
because these expenses are related more to level of revenues than they are to -
the Total Utility Plant levels. The cooperative classified account 932 by
using its Total Utility Plant classification factor. The staff used the
composite General Plant allocator. . Because account 932 is maintenance of
general plant, it is more closely related to General Plant.

The cooperative did not rebut the staff’s recommendations. The examiner
finds them reasonable and recommends their approval.

B. Total Revenue Allocator

Mr. lBradford also reviewed the cooperative’s total operating revenue
allocation factor. Mr. Bradford explained that a total operating revenue
allocation factor is typically derived from a cost allocation study performed
at a uniform rate of return. In such a study, return dollars are calculated by
multiplying the rate base associated with each customer.class by the system
rate of return. The resulting total operating revenue allocator is then
created by adding together total expenses and return dollars for each customer
class. (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 8.)

The cooperative’s ,cbst allocation study calculates return dollars by
multiplying rate base subtotals by rate -of return values selected individually
for each customer class. This means that the revenue allocator is developed
without a uniform rate of return. | |

851 -



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 24

Mr. Bradford testified that he did not agree with the cooperative’s
approach to calculating the total operating revenue allocation factor. He
instead recommended that the total operating revenue allocation factor be based
on a cost allocation study performed at a uniform rate of return. The reason
for this recommendation is that the cooperative’s approach incorporates
discretionary rate of return ratings in the cost allocation study. The net

result is that the accounts allocated on the basis of total operating revenue

are biased by the selected weighings. Further, return dollar transfers among
customer classes should be excluded from the cost allocation study and
performed only during the revenue assignment phases of a rate case. The
cooperative did not rebut this recommendation. ' The examiner finds that it is
reasonable and recommends its approval.

C. Sfaff_Propose&‘Revenue Requirement

The Staff did not recommend that customer class revenues be assigned on a
uniform rate of return basis in this docket. ~Mr. Bradford testified that
assigning the base rate revenue requirement on a uniform rate of return basis
is desirable only if it does not result in a severe departure from existing
revenue requirements. In this case, Mr. Bradford stated, a uniform rate of
return is not recommended because it would significantly alter the revenue
requirements of several of the cooperative’s customer classes.

According to the revenue requirement recommended by staff witness Kerr, the
cooperative will receive a base rate revenue increase of $2,745,300 (before
reconcilable purchased power expense is deducted) or approximately 20.97% over

the current adjusted base rate revenue. The proposed revenue increase for each

customer class is presented in Mr. Bradford’s Schedule I. [See.Attachment No.
5.]

852




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 25

The class revenue increase adjustments proposed in this schedule are based
on three primary criteria: the cost allocation results, the revenue impact on
the current adjusted rate, and the relative rate of return index, which
indicates the direction and degree of deviation with respect to the return on
base rate. Because of these three criteria, Mr. Bradford testified, it is
necessary to modify the cost of service at a uniform rate of return. (Staff
Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 11.)

As indicated in column 6 of Schedule I, the requested revenue change for
each class ranges from 5.40 percent for the small commercial class to 61.72
percent for the seasonal class under the uniform rate of return cost of
service. Typically, the staff recommends that no class receive an increase
greater than the 1.5 times the system average increase. Thus the staff reduced
the requested increase to the seasonal ciass of 61.72 percent to 1.5 timés the
20.97 percent system average increase, or 31.45 percent. This necessitated an
increase to other classes so that the total staff proposed revenue requirement
would equal the total cost of service revenue requirement. This increase was
proportionally added to the small commercial, large power-1, large power-2, and
security lighting classes. (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 12.)

Mr. Bradford further stated that revenue assignment guidelines are subject
to review and revision if cost or allocation adjustments are performed. More
specifically, revenue assignment recommendations are contingent upon the data
presented in Schedule I. Changes to schedule I may therefore warrant revised
revenue assignment recommendations.

The cooperative did not rebut the staff’s recommendations. Oliver Bass

took the position that the seasonal class rates should be increased more than
the cooperative had requested they be increased. The examiner finds that the

853



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 26

evidence does not support this position. ' The examiner finds that the seasonal
rates should be decreased as recommended by the staff so that the seasonal
class not receive an increase greater than 1.5 times the system average
increase. The examiner also recommends adopting the staff’s recommended
revenue requirement.

D. Rate Design

"Rate design" describes the allocation of revenue responsibility among the
classes as well as the design-of the actual rates for the classes. The general
purpose of rate design is to set prices so as to provide a utility with the
opportunity to recover reasonable and necessary operating expenses and earn a
fair rate of return on invested capital. Rates should also provide consumers
with efficient price signals and should be fair and equitable.

Mr. Bradford testified that currently Houston County has a declining block

- rate structure. For residential customers, the first 200 kWh. ofVUSage is
billed at 9.45 cents per kWh. Above 200 kWh, the rate declines to 7.45 cents
per kWh. For small commercial customers, the first 400 kWh of usage is billed
at 9.45 cents per kWh. Above 400 kWh, the rate declines to 7.72 cents per
kWh. (Staff Exhibit No 4, Bradford, p. 13.)

The cooperative proposed to keep the structure of the residential and small
commercial charges the same. The cooperative is proposing to increase the
charges to 11.2 cents per kWh for the f1rst b]ock of use, and to 9. 2 cents per
kWh  for: additional uses for both c]asses These increases reflect the
cooperative’s proposed increase in cost of service for the two classes. The
‘cooperat1ve argued in Schedule Q-6 of the rate filing package that the customer

854 -




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 27

charges for residential and small commercial service are much less than the
consumer related costs per month indicated by the cost allocation process. By
charging a higher rate for the first kWh block of service, a greater portion of
the consumer-related costs can be recovered more quickly.

Mr. Bradford stated that the staff recommended a flat rate of 9.72 cents
per kih be used for the residential kWh charge and 9.1 cents per kWh be used
for the small commercial kWh charge. This means that one rate would apply for
all kWh usage for each of those classes. (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p.
14.)

Mr. Bradford testified that he recommended this adjustment due to the fact
that Houston County’s rates are higher than the other distribution cooperatives
in the Texas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. (TEC) Tload group No. 1. [See
Attachment No. 6.] Additionally, schedule II shows that most of the other
utilities use either a flat rate or a seasonal rate rather than a straight
declining block rate. Schedule III shows the same information for the small
commercial class. [See Attachment No..7.]

“Mr. Bradford’s concern with the declining block structure is that because
the cooperative’s rates are higher than those of the other utilities anyway,
the declining block structure makes it especially costly for the first energy
block. A customer who has difficulty affording the electric rates cannot avoid
the most expensive block because it is the first block. (Staff Exhibit No. 4,
Bradford, p. 16.)

The proposed flat rate would eliminate this difficulty. The effect would
be to make the electric bills slightly Tlower for customers who use small
amounts of electricity and slightly higher for customers who use large amounts
of electricity. This will allow customers to more effectively control their
electric bills by increasing or decreasing their usage. (Staff Exhibit No. 4,
Bradford, p. 16.) ' '

855



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 28

Mr. Bradford observed that a declining block rate structure allows the
utility to more quickly recover consumer-related costs. Houston County argued
that this is necessary because the customer charge does not cover all the
consumer related costs. Mr. Bradford stated that his analysis of the customer
charge components of‘Houston County’s rates (which will be covered in the next
section) indicates that the current customer charges cover the costs that they
are designed to cover.

The examiner finds that a flat rate structure would not only allow
customers to more effectively control their bills but would also be in line
with Commission policy to encourage conservation. For this reason, and the
reasons discussed in the next section, the examiner finds that Houston County
should be ordered to utilize a flat rate structure.

E. Customer Charge Analysis

Mr. Bradford also reviewed the cooperative’s proposed increase to customer

charges. He explained that a customer charge can be described as a fee for
access to an electric system. This charge ‘must be paid regardless of the
amount of electricity used by the customer. It is designed to recover those
costs specifically related to customers.

Mr. Bradford acknowledged that there are differing opinions with regard to
customer related costs. He stated that there is general agreement that meter
reading, billing, collections, and mailing expenses are customer related. In
addition, many analysts believe that the annual carrying charges and operation
and maintenance expenses associated with meters and service drop lines should
be classified as customer related. Professional opinion is divided, however,
with respect to various expenses. (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 17.)

856




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 29

The staff follows a two-step prdceduré when deriving pertinent customer
charges. The .first step involves identifying»the;costsito be recovered. A
cost-based charge is then calculated by dividing applicable costs by test year
billing determinants. The -second step involves comparing the calculated
charges with charges previously approved by the Commission. The staff further
feels that a customer charge should recover on]y those costs which vary closely
with the number of customers. Costs incurred to provide overhead support or
power consumption are therefore not included in the calculation of customer
based charge. The staff’s cost-based customer charge is derived from the
following cost items: ' |

1. The carrying charges and the operation ~and maintenance expenses
related to service drop lines and meters; and

2. The "expenses associated with meter reading, billing, mailing,
collections,. and related administrative activities which vary closely and
directly with the number of customers. .

- (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, pp. 18-19.}

~ Mr. Bradford calculated these charges for Houston County. These calculated
cost-based customer charges are intended only to serve as one of the factors
- incorporated into the decision making process.' ‘Mr.  Bradford’s Schedule VII
shows customer charge comparisons for the residential and commercial customer
- classes. -[See Attachment No. 8.] The.coopératives shown in Schedule VII were
all selected on the basis of load group. designations and all belong to TEC.
Because the cooperatives are organized on the basis of climatic, geographic,
and. Toad type charactekistics, Mr. Bradford felt it-was reasonable to compare
them. '

857 -



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 30

Mr. Bradford testified that Schedule. VII _shows that the cooperative’s
proposed residential customer charge is above the area-wide average for the TEC
Load Group. He also stated that the proposed rate would be closer to the
average for both the single-phase and three-phase charges.

Mr. Bradfcrd’s recommendation for customer charge is to maintain the
cooperative’s current customer charges:

1. Residential service - ‘ $ 8.00

2. Seasonal service $10.00
3. Small commercial service $ 8.00

(Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 20.)

Mr. Bradford siated that even though the proposed rates would be in the
range of customer charges for other cooperatives, the information suggests that
the Tower current_ customer charges may be more appropriate. The staff’s
customer charge approach limits the customer chafge calculation to expense and
investment items which are directly and closely related to the hookup of a
single customer. He stated that the cost items excluded from the staff’s
approach; but included by the cooperative, are administrative and gehera]
expenses, interest on Tong-term debt, and some distribution 0&M accounts.
(Staff Exhibit Mo. 4, Bradford, p. 21.) | |

The cooperative argued .in its closing brief that the customer charge
proposed for each of the rate classes is well below the consumer-re]ated

monthly cost determined by the cost of service analysis. The cooperative also

argued that the revenue not collected in the form of customer charges has been
recovered in part through the use of the declining block structure. '

858




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 31

The staff’s customer charge approach is 11m1ted to expense 1tems related to
a given customer. H1gh customer charges 11m1t the ab111ty of customers to
controi“ a ‘substantial part of" their month1y bills' and therefore make
sma]] vo]ume users pay a relatively h1gh average usage charge. Such an outcome
makes it difficult for ‘consumers to exercise control over their cost of
electricity, by means of controlling energy use. In keeping with the
philosophy that customer charges should be related to expense and investment
-items which are direct1y°ahd closely related to the hookup of a single customer
and in the interest of promoting energy efficiency, the examiner finds the
staff’s récommendéd”adjusimént“reasonable’and recommends its approval.

" F. Schedule HC-CLG

Schedule ‘HC-CLG would flow through to retail customers the Tower wholesale
power costs from Sam Rayburn G&T (SRGT) available under SRGT’s Schedule
SRG&T-CLG88. This schedu]e was approved by the Comm1ss1on for SRGT to provide
for' contract load growth through a spec1a1 rate for new load of 2500 kWhs or
more. Application of Sam Rayburn G&T Electric Cooperat1ve, Inc. for Approval
of Contract Load Growth for Economic Deve]opment Service, Docket No 8248,

____P.u.C. BULL (January 4, 1989) ' '

Mr. Bradford testified that both of SRGT’s other d1str1but1on cooperative
customers have had economic deve1opment rates approved to pass through the
Tower wholesale power costs to retail customers of the SRG&T-CLG8S rate.
(Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p. 23.)

The Scheduie HC-CLG consists of a consumer charge of $50.00. Additionally,
there is a 1.31 percent charge against the plant investment for carrying
charges. Finally, there is a demand and energy charge that simply passes
through the demand and ehergy costs from SRGT with a markup for an allocated
portion of Houston County’s fixed costs. (Staff Exhibit No. 4, Bradford, p.
23.)

859 -



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 32

Mr. Bradford recommended adoption of this proposed rate. He stated that‘

the Commission has already adopted SRGT’s Schedule SRG&T-CLG88 and this would
allow the pass-through of this rate to retail customers in order to encodrage
customer Tload growth. The examiner also recommends approval of this rate.
This cooperative is in need of load growth as one of its problems is a Tow
customer/Tine density. | |

IX. Other Proposed Tariff Revisions

The cooperative’s existing service rules and regulations have been
completely revised to conform to the latest edition of the Commission’s
Substantive Rules dated September 1, 1988. A large portion of the revisions
merely involve changes in text and organizational format. The mbre~significant
changes have been itemized with explanation in the cooperative’s Schedule L-2.
[See Attachment No. 9 to this report.]

One significant proposed new tariff provision is a charge for the labor and
transportaion costs for removing an idle facility when a customer requests a
disconnection in order to obtain electric service from another facility.
Another revision involves instituting a $55.00 charge for expense incurred by
the cooperative in investigating, disconnecting and estimating the billing for
unmetered energy when a customer has been receiving the benefits of unmetered
electric energy. These proposals were not cha]]ehged.' The examiner finds them
reasonable and recommends their approval.

860




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 33

X. Summary‘

The ‘examiner recommends a total revenue increase of $1,974,591 which
represents a $2,745,300 base revenue increase over adjusted test year base
~revenue less reconcilable purchased power expense of $770,709.‘ This increase
is less than the $2,055,212 ‘revenue increase that Houston County published
notice that it was seek1ng ~In add1t1on, the examiner recommends that since
there were numerous protest statements dealing with quality of service problems
in Houston County’s service area, that a management audit be done on the
codperative and ‘that reporting reQuirements be instituted.

XI. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

In addition, the examiner recommends the following findings of fact and
conc]us1ons of 1aw

A. Findings of Fact

1. Houston Cduhty Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Houston County or the
cooperative) is a member-owned cooperative public uti1ity providing electric
service to approximately 14,724 customers 1n the Texas counties of Houston,
Leon, Trinity, Anderson, wa1ker, Ange11na, Cherokee, Mad1son, and Freestone.
Houston County also serves w1th1n the 1ncorporated city limits of Kennard and
Latexo.

2. On January 20, 1989, Houston County f11ed a statement of 1ntent to 1ncrease
its rates $2,055,212, or 14.8% over test-year revenues.

3. Houston County’s rate filing package is based on test-year ending June 30,
1988.

861"



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 34

4. Houston County published notice of the proposed rate increase once each
week for four (4) consecutive weeks in newspapers of general circulation in
each county containing service territory affected by the proposed change.

5. Notice was provided to the cities of Kennard and Latexo.

6. Houston County filed pub]isher’§ affidavits ‘confirming pub]ication of
notice.

7. The implementation of the proposed rate increase was suspended until July

24, 1989, pursuant to an order dated February 6, 1989.

8. A prehearing conference was held in this docket on February 15, 1989.

9. On April 6, 1989, Oliver Bass Lumber Cd.,.‘lnc. (Oliver Bass) and the -

Houston County Ratepayers Coalition (HCRC)'were granted party status in this
proceeding.

10. The hearing on the merits in this docket convened on April 28, 1989 and |

lasted through May 1, 1989.

11. It 1is reasonable for Houston County to report to ‘the Commission’s

Operations Review division the progress it is making in relieving its financial

situation. Additionally, it is reasonable to require the cooperative to report
to Operations Review six months from the time it obtains its REA loan as to the
progress it is making in utilizing the funds to make system improvements to
prevent frequent outages. '

862

‘\




' o o DOCKET NO. 8625
T e EXAMINER’S REPORT
' ' , PAGE NO. 35

12. Houston County has total invested capital .of $34,196,376, the components of

which are:

Plant in Service _ $40,939,182
Accumulated Depreciation (7,669,779)
Net Plant in Service : - - $33,269,403
Construction Work in Progress -0-
Working Cash Allowance 596,453
Materials and Supplies ' 374,850
Prepayments - 100,925
LESS:

Customer Deposits C : o 145,255
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL $34,196,376

13. The long-term financial objectives of Houston County identified by staff
witness Martha Hinkle in Section VI of this report are reasonable. They are:

an equity -ratio of 30 to 40 percent o ,
the attainment and maintenance of a 15-year capital cred1t rotation
cycle; and

"~ ¢. - anet TIER of 2.2x.

14. A rate of return of 11.10 percent, which would provide an annual dollar
return of $3,795,798, will allow the cooperative to improve its financial
condition ‘to a reasonable but not excessively strong. level and is therefore a
reasonable rate of return.

[2]15. Because the financial condition of the cooperative is so poor, the examiner

finds it reasonable that the Commission’s general counsel and staff be directed

‘ to conduct an investigation and review of the cooperative’s management pursuant
to Section 29(a) of the PURA.

863



DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 36

16. The following cost of service is reasonable for Houston County:

Purchased Power . $8,090,822

Operation and Maintenance o 2,443,289
Depreciation ' ‘ 1,347,581
Interest on Customers Deposits . 8224
Other Taxes ‘ 217,151
Return ' . _3,795,798
TOTAL | 15,903,865

17. The staff’s recommended adjustments to Houston County’s cost of service
study are appropriate and reasonable for the reasons given in Section VIII of
this report and should be adopted.

18. The staff’s recommended revenue requirement as set forth in Section VIII of
this report is reasonable and should be adopted.

19. The staff’s recommended rate design, contained in Section VIII of this

report, which recommends a flat rate structure, is reasonable and should be

adopted.

20.The staff’s recommended customer charge fees as‘discussed in Section VIII of
this report are reasonable and should be adopted.

21. The revenue allocation and rate design contained in Attachment No. 4 is
fair and reasonable for the reasons set forth in Section VI of this report.

22. It is reasonable to allow this cooperative to utilize Schedule HC-CLG to

pass through to retail customers the Tower rate in this schedule, as discussed
in Section X of this report. o | | |

864




DOCKET NO. 8625
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 37

23. The proposed revised tariff sheets regarding changes to the cooperative’s
service rules and regulations are reasonable and should be adopted.

B. Conclusions of Law

1. Houston County 1is a public utility as that term is defined in Section
3(c)(1) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann.
art. 1446c (Vernon Supp. 1989).

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 16,
17(e), 37, and 43(a) of the PURA.

3. Houston County’s filing of a statement of intent to change its rates was in
accordance with Section 43(a) of PURA.

4. The public notice given. by HoUstén County complies with the requirements of
Section 43(a) of PURA and P.U.C PROC. R. 21.22(b).

5['vThe depreciation rates utilized by Houston County are proper under‘ the
standards set by Section 27(b) of PURA. '

6. Houston County has met its burden of proof under Section 40 of PURA and
established that it has a revenue requirement of $3,795,798, of which
$2,745,300 is the base rate revenue requirement to be collected under the rates
approved herein. '

7. The rates recommended herein will allow Houston County to recover its

reasonable operating expenses, together with a reasonable return on its
invested capital, pursuant to Section 39 of PURA.

865



DOCKET NO. 8625 -
EXAMINER’S REPORT ‘
PAGE NO. 38

8. The rate design recommended in the examiner’s réport is reasonable and
nondiscriminatory and complies with the ratemaking mandates of Article VI‘of
PURA and the Commission’s rules.

9. The rates recommended herein are just and reasonable, not Unreasonably
preferential, prejudicial or discriminatory, and in all other ways meet the
requirements of Section 38 and 41 through 48 of PURA. .

Respectfully Submitted,

MICHELLE E. \DAINS
HEARINGS EXAMINER

APPROVED on this the «37<{ day of July 1989:

MARY ROSS MCDONALD/' } 27
DIRECTOR OF HEARINGS

866



DOCKET ¥0. 8625

 (DECRMBBR 31 BALANCES)

OPERATING RBVBiUES»

PURCHASED POFER RIPBNSE

BASE RATE REVENUES

OPBR. BIPBNSES ¢ OTHER $3,2,561

RBTURE ~ :
_INTERESY OF L-T-DBBY

OPERATING NARCIN
- HON-OPERATING NARGIN

GET AND OYEER CAP,CREDITS

+ HBY MARGIN

DRBT SERYVICE
DEPRECIAYION BIPRNSE

NARGINS & BQUITIRS
LONG-TERM DEBYT

CAPITALIZATION

i) .
TIRR ¥/0 CAP. CREDITS

0sC :
DSC /0 cap. ceEDITS

BOUITY/CAPITAL AT 0N

1987 KBDIAN VALUBS

et eccncemanenon

TIER
TIER 9/0 G&T CREDITS

bsc
DSC ¥/0 Gér CREDITS

BQuITY/CapItaLIzAtION

PUBLIC UTILIYY COMMISSION OF 7EXAS

- Boustow COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, 1yC.

Docket 8625

Attachmenﬁ . r_(.ﬂ

SCERDULE n8-i
Page 1 of |

EISTORICAL FINAMCIAL Dath

- 99,860,584
$6,073,013

$10,956,826 $12,364,230
§6,259,683 7,138,907

83,786,

4,697,143
$1,240, 462

1,456,601
$162,750 $933,459
(§200,548)  §523,222

0,200 445,500
$105,920

3674,666

----------

$5,225,33
$3,154,296

$562,204 $2,011,00

$1,156,132
$914,895
- §82,010
$96,389

($76,913)

§1,094,094

$1,530,339
$916,885

$1,090,119
$142,603

§1,259,952
$822,153

$4,03,025
$21, 710,087

2,298,312 2,914,238
316,651,956 $19,5%0,971

12,18 13,18 15,600

U.5. pB2 TEIAS REA  1RNAS

HEDIAN (1) MEDIAN (2) MEDIAR (3)
.36 .3 .8
.13 2.05 2.05
.0 2.2 .1
2.07 2.01 .08
39.96% 35,078 37128

X

867-

§13,856,611
$8,264,051

W, uLm
§7,455,808

L L T Rl T T PP

$12,113, 118 §14,219, 459
$T)106,095 48,329,750
$5,889,700
$4,321, 859
$1,567, 141
$1,712,467
($144,626)
$140,191
$53,767

$49,32

$5,592,620
§3,218,993
$2,113,621
§1,372,54
$1,001,083
$164, 555
$64,46

$5,705,984
$3,159,179
$2,026,205
§1,400,549

$625,656
$90,984
$63,110

- §180,350 -

95,586,223
§$4,116,470

$1,469,153
§1,449,12
$20,621
$85,300
$39,878

$165,799

----------

$1,230,100

$2,019,156
§1,231, 87

§1,09,113
$1,122, 207

31,781,197
$1,008,667

$2,383,604
§1,341,380

$5,310,713
§23,642, 612

----------

36,052,409
$23,184,182

..........

$6,259,021
$28,657,2113

36,301,557
$31,079,639

$34,916,29

1.1
107

L4l 131
1.38
18348 20018

17,938 16.87%

HBDIAN VALUES DERIVED FRON:
(1) 847 2B DISTRIBUTION CO-0PS HATIONVIDE.
(2) 66 REA DISTRIBUTION CO-0PS [N TBIAS,
(3) 74 20TAL DISTRIBUTION CO-0PS [N TRIAS,



DOCKET NO. 8625 Revised

Docket No. 8625 SCHEDULE III
Attachment no. 2 page 2 of $ Pages

KBY PINANCIAL DATA

- > - - -

11,2959

- 868

6/30/88 6/30/89 6/30/90 6/30/91
DEBT BALANCE 31,411,027 30,791,704 '32,566,147' 32,721,839
TOTAL NARGINS AND EQUITIES 6,017,453 5,999,112 8,171,392 10,348,902
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 31,428,480 36,790,816 40,737,539 43,076,741
. DEBT RATIO 0.8392 0.8369 0.7994 0.7598
EQUITY RATIO 0.1608 0.1631 0.2006 0.2402
TOTAL 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
BQUITY MAINTENANCE 0 -102,519 643,553 469,212
EQUITY LRVEL GROWTH 0 84,177 1,528,728 1,708,298
CAPITAL CREDITS 70 BE ROTATED 0 0 0 0
INTEREST 1,578,149 1,802,451 1,916,126 -~ 1,998,836
TOTAL SOURCES REQUIRED 1,768,891 1,784,110 1,088,407 4,176,346
RETURN 1,604,207 1,541,217 3,801,668 3,801,668
INTEREST 1,578,149 1,802,451 1,916,126 1,998,836
OPERATING MARGIN 26,058 ~261,235 1,885,542 1,802,832
NON OPERATING REVENUE - INTEREST 109, 499 163,729 198,788 282,081
NON OPERATING REVENUE - OTHER -4,693 ~ 0 0 . 0
G&T AND OTHER CAPITAL CREDITS 59,878 19,164 87,951 92,597
NET MARGIN 190,742 -18,341 2,112,281 2,171,510
RATE BASE 34,249,261 34,249,261 34,249,261 34,249,261
ROR 0.0468 0.0450 0.1110 0.1110
ROR 0.0043 -0.0435 0.2307 0.1742
WEIGHTED AVG DEBT 0.0546 0.0575 0.0604 - 0.0609
TIER 1.1209 0.9898 .13 2.0894
TIER WO CAP CREDITS 1.0829 0.9459 2.0878° 2.0431
OPERATING TIER 1.0165 0.8551 1.9840 1.9019 -
DSC 1.3697 1.3055 2.1479 2.1351
DSC WO CAP CREDITS 1.3428. 1.27128 2,140 2.1007
OPERATING DSC 1,2052 2.0372.

- 1.9959




698

DOCKET NO. 8625

ROR:

RETURN
INTEREST ON L-T DEBT

OPERATING MARGIN
NON-OPERATING MARGIN
CAPITAL CREDITS

HET MARGIM

DEBT SERVICE
DEPRECTATION EXPENSE

" MARGINS & EQUITIES
LONG-TERM DEBT

TIER
MODIFIED TIER (1)
OPERATING TIER (2)

psc
HMODIFIED DSC (1)
OPERATING DSC (2)

EQUITY/CAPITALIZATION

GEN.FUNDS AS A X OF
TOTAL UTILITY PLANT

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
HOUSTON COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS

PROJECTIONS FOR YEAR ENDING 6/30/90 PROJECTIONS FOR YEAR ENDING 6/30/91

NOTES: (1) EXCLUDES G&T AND OTHER CAPITAL CREDITS FROM NET MARGIN.
(2) EXCLUDES CAPITAL CREDITS AND NON-OPERATING MARGINS FROM NET MARGIN.
(3) SCHEDULE N-1 results for 6/30/90 are an average of numbers from calendar years 1989 and 1990.
Similarly, SCHEDULE N-1 results for 6/30/91 are an average of the numbers from calendar years 1990 and 1991.

SCHEDULE MH-1V
Page 1 of 1

10.50% "10.80% 11.10% 11.40%  SCHED.N-1 (3) 10.50% 10.80% 11.10% 11.40%  SCHED.N-1 (3)
$3,596,200 $3,698,900 $3,801,668 $3,904,416 $4,684,366 $3,596,200 $3,698,900 $3,801,668 $3,904,416 $4,973,550
$1,925,800 $1,922,200 $1,918,656 $1,915,073 $2,302,412 $2,020,800 $2,009,700 $1,998,727 $1,987,712 $2,482,489
$1,670,400 $1,776,700 $1,883,012 $1,989,343 $2,381,955 $1,575,400 $1,689,200 $1,802,941 $1,916,704 $2,491,061

$202,222  $202,222  $202,222 .$202,222 $403,002 $282,081  $282,081 $282,081  $282,081  $512,496

$88,417  $88,245 $88,073  $87,900 $93,058 $93,651 . $93,121 $92,592 $92,062  $99,555
$1,961,039  $2,067,167 $2,173,307 $2,279,465 $2,878,014 $1,951,132 $2,064,402 $2,177,614 $2,290,847 $3,103,112
$2,599,700 $2,596,100 $2,592,536 $2,588,953 $2,826,858 $2,714,300 $2,703,100 $2,692,026 $2,680,914 33,055,511
$1,474,600 $1,474,600 $1,474,600 $1,474,592 $1,632,288 $1,571,600 $1,571,600 $1,571,577 $1,571,577 $1,778,776
$7,961,100 ' $8,067,200 $8,173,397 $8,279,600 $10,938,370 $9,912,200 $10,132,000 $10,351,011 $10,570,000 $13,321,977
$32,777,000 $32,671,000 $32,564,617 $32,458,286 $40,661,671 $33,167,000 $32,947,000 $32,726,194 $32,505,783 $42,999,960
2.02 2.08 2.13 2.19 2.25 o197 2.03 2.09 2.15 2.25

1.97 2.03 2.09 2.14 2.21 S 1.92 1.98 2.04 2.1 2.21

1.87 1.92 1.98 2.06 . 2.03 1.78 1.84 1.90 1.96 2.00

2.06  2.10 2.15 2.19 2.41 2.04 2.09 2.14 2.18 2.41

2.03 2.07 2.1 2.16 2.38 2,01 2.05 2.10 2.15 2.38

1.95 1.99 2.04 2.08 2.23 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.04 2.1
19.54% 19.80% 20.06% 20.32%  21.20% 23.01% 23.52% 24.03% 24.54% 23.65%
6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 15.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 15.00%

£ OU JuSLY ORIy
5298 "ON 33200



Docket No. 8625
~Attachment No.4

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE 11
EEERRERRRRRRRRARRRE R RRRRARRARRRRE
HOUSTON COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
DOCKET NO. 8625
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (EXCLUDING FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER)

FRAGAREARERARRRAREAAERANRRRATRRARN AR RERARRERERREARRRAEARRR AR

(COLUMN L)) (COLUMN 2) (COLUMN 3) (COLUMN &) (COLUMN 5)

TEST YEAR COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF

, PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
DESCRIPTION ' © TO TEST YEAR TEST. YEAR TO REQUEST . TEST YEAR

T ADJUSTED s 236,539 8 0 s 236,539 8 0s 236,539
NANCE 864,522 - (145,157) 719,365 0 719,365
L - 1,014,619 4,790 1,019,409 13,87 1,005,512
OYEE BENEFITS o 262,074 23,79 265,853 " (8,368) 257,485
NS COMP 11,359 6,27 17,630 ‘ €146) 17,484
LIAB INS 107,091 (28,374) 78,7117 , 0 78,717
LLA INS 45,093 (8,988) 36,105 0 o 36,105
SLATIVE ADVOC , 36 36) 0 0 0
CASE : 0 12,500 12,500 : (3,153) 9,347
ASSESSMENT 22,731 (22,731 0 0 0

JSTRIKE RELATED 0 0 0 7,97 7,00
LECTIBLE EXPENSE 81,492 25,533 107,025 - 16,373) 90,652

AL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE $ 2,625,556 $ S (132,413) 8 2,493,143 § (49,854) $ . 2,443,289

TFF'S ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR PER BOOKS IS DERIVED BY ADDING ‘
AMOUNT IN COLUMN 2 TO THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN &

870




‘II"

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

- HOUSTON COUNTY FLECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

]

148

STAFF-PROPOSED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

i 2
h PR!SENT srl?g €05
CUSTORER CLASS REVENUE (UNIFORN ROR)
(%) ($)
RESIDERTIAL 8,936,598 10,805,108
SEASONAL 858,694 1,388,720
SH-CORK 113,745 152,212
LARGE POWER-! 1,041,326 1,141,129
LARGE POWER-2 1,208,935 1,398,416
SEC LIGHTS 334,600 353,633
YOTAL 13,093,978 15,839,278

REVENUE DEFICIENCY = {Column 3 - Column 2) =

(4)
STAFF ROR

e recce-

2'1‘5'3°Q

(5&
REVERUE
CHANGE

1,868,510
530,026
38,521
99,803
189, 481

2,745,300

PE&%ENT
CHANGE

(7; (8)
TAFF-PROPOSED
REVENUE ADJUSTHENT

REVISED
SCHEOULE |
PAGE 1 CF I
9 10 TITI
STAFE PROPOSED o ReLATlve
REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTED ROR  ROR INDEX
(4) (1) (1)
10,805,108 .10 .00
1,128,146 5.23 0.4
808,523 14.75 133
1,223,197 i6.63 .50
1,493,694 17.08 .54
380, 14.03 1.26
15,839,218 RN 1.00

2,745,300

2
£
(?!\

G298 *ON 333200

o
~

ﬁ\l
G "ON JudwydeIIY

.‘.




Electric Utility

33!18n°8333 gig?og{rlexfgdperafive. Inc.

lesldential Rate Conmparison

" Enery Class

i;; e-Cass
(herokee County
feep East Texas

farmers
#OUSTON COUNTY-CURRENT
Jasper-Newton
‘Pénola-ﬂarrison

fusk County
san Houston

llpsfe'g’r Rural
¥ood County

~Averege
HOUSTON COUNTY-PROPOSED

First 1000Kwh
Over 1000 kwh
First 1000 Kwh
Over 1000 Kwh
First 200 Kwh
Over 200 Kwh
First 500 Kwh
Qver 500 Kwh
First 77 Kwh
Next 13 Kwh
Next 160 Kwh
Next 550 Kwh
Next 700 Kwh
Over 1500 Kvh

First 500 Kvh
Over 500 Kwh

First 200 Kwh
Over 200 Kwh

‘Scheduyle l{

Page 1 of

Summer Winter
6.7500 5.1100
1.1220 1.1220
6.5920 6.5920
6.5920 5.0920
1.6286 1.6286
1.6286 5.5095
9,4500 9.4500
1.4500 1.4500
1.0700 1.0700
6.0600 5.3100
5.1900 5.1900
3.5000 3.5000

.5000 2.5000
2.0000 2.0000
1.5000 1.5000
1.1000  1.1000
6.3340 ~6.3340
6.8200 6.4300
6.8200 5.9300
6.2876 6.2876
1.0670 . 1.0670

5 Srd6hd-
11.2000 11.2000

9.2000

872

- 9.2000

-Docket No. 8625

Attachment No.6




Public Commission of Texas

Houston CountysEjectric Cooperative. Inc.

Jocket No. 86

.Snall Commercial Rate Comparison

Electric Utility

Enery Class

aouie—Cass
{herokee County
Deep East Texas

fFarmers

HOUSTON COUNTY-CURRENT

Jasper-Hewton

Panola-Harrison

Rusk County
San Houston

Hpshesr-Rural d,r}mrﬂum’
¥ood County
-hverage-

HOUSTON COUNTY-PROPOSED

First 1000Kwh
Next 2000 kwh
Qver 3000 Xwh
First 5000 Xwh
Qver 5000 Kwh
First 400 Kwh
Over 400 Kwh
First 500 Kuwh
Over 500 Kwh
First 63 Kwh
Hex 36 Kwh
Next 900 Kwh

Next 2000 Kwh -

Over 3000 Kwh
First 500 Kwh

First 1500 Kwh
Over [500 Kwh

First 4060 Kwh
Over 400 Kvh

3

chedule (1]
age | of |

Sumaer Winter
6.6500 5.9300

- 6.9030 6.9030
1.4860 1.4860
1.0790 1.0790
5.9070 5.9070
8.8440 - 8.8440
6.8440 6.8440
9.4500 9.4500
1.7200 1.7200
1.7800 1.7800
6.1700 5.4000
6.2500  6.2500
4.5000 4,5000
3.0000 3.0000
2.5000 2.5000
2.0000 2.0000
6.5660 6.5660

. 6.5200 6.5200
6.2876 6.2876
6.6100 6.6100
5.8200 5.8200
6233 ~Gri6td
11,2000 11,2000

873

Docket MNo. 8625

~ Attachment No.7



.8

Fublic Utility Commission of Te:as ' Schedule VII1
Houston County Electric Cooperative, Inc. .Fage 1 of 1
Docket No. 2625

Customer Charye Comparison

Residential Service Commercial Service
Single-~Phase Three-Phase - 8ingle-Phase Three-Fhase
Customer Customer Customer ‘Customer
Electric Utility Charge Charge Charge Charge
Bowie-Cdass o $7.23 : -- $12.00 . $12.00
Cherokee County ‘ $7.50 -- $15.00 $20.00
Dreep East Texas ) $4.50 $4.50 $10.00 --
. Farmers : $7.00 : $18.50 - $10,00 $1%.50
HOUSTON COUNTY - $2.00 : $3.00 $8.00 . $12.00
Jasper-Newton : $2.00 -- $38. 00 $8.00
Fanola-Harrison $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 ) $0.00
"Rusk County $7.50 o $7.50 $12.50 : $12.50
Sam Houston ' $8.50 - $8.50 $9.73 . $26.50
Upshur-Rural ' B $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 . $10.00
Wond County ‘ - $3.00 -- - $15.00 - $15.00
AREA-WIDE AVERAGE : - . $56.89 $3.07 $9.80 : S $13.45
&8
0O
& X
O o
= o
=
o=
= O
-~ ¢t .
=00
o o
< N
w

g




618

Proposed Service
Rule Section No.

7(a-5)
8(c-1,2,3)

9(a-2)
9(a-4)
9(a-5)

:9(€-IA)

9(c~1A)
“10(c-14)
10(c—102j

10(c-1E)

10(0-4)

11(a)

11(c)

11(e)

11(fF-1)
11(f-2)

11(g-2)

SC-L2a

Page
No.

13
14
14
15

15

21

21

21

23

23

24

24

25

25

25

Pres. Policy
Bulietin
Replaced

N/A
N/A-

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/7A
P.B. 103

P.B. 103

Switchover
Tariff

Switchover
Yariff

Switchover
Tariff

P.B. 95

P.B. 88

N/A

N/A
P.B. B89A
N/A

P.B. 89D

- Addition of

Definition of

Reasons for residential

Change

P e e e L T R L L L L L Ll

(d)

"Introduction” section

Addition of "Definttions"” section

"Maintenance and Location
section

Addition of
of Records”
lnfohmafion‘providcd to customers

Additional reasons insufficient to
refuse service

“Applicant”

deposit & amount
Information pravided about deposits
Provisions for new or additidnal deposit

Provisions for new or additional
Commercial Deposits

Addition of written request by consumer

Charge for removal of fidle facitities

‘Cash payment

Expianation of construction cost options
to consumer

Change .in due date from 15 to 16 days

Addition of explanation of "Payment
Arrangements” .
Addition of "Overbilling and Underbilling”

Mailing of card where meter reader unable
to read

Cooperative to read if reading not submitted
for (3) months

Provision for calculating average ussasge

.Conformity to Substantive

Conformity

Explanation

To provide explanation of purpose of rules and,’ .’
that they are approved by the Commission, and are

subject to change from time-to-time; 2lsc to

broaden non-discrimination statement

To provide clarity to terms used throughout
the Rules and Regulations

Rules

Conformity to Substantive Rules

to Substantive Rules

Conformity to Substantive Rules

Conformity to Substantive Rules

Conformity to Substantive Ruies

Conformity to Substantive Rules

Conformity to Substantive Rulesd

To provide ‘mproved administrative control
of this very sensitive area

To require entity requesting change to absorb
cost incurred

To assure payment to Co-op

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

! 39%20(Q
ON JUBUYORIIY

‘o

5298

% jo ¢ 98egq
Z-1 3Inpayog

6



9.8

‘Proposed Service

Rule Section No.

- e - - - - -

11(h)
12(a)
12(c-1)
12(d)
12(h)
12(4)
12(k)
13(F)
15(a)

15(b)

15(c)
e

Appendix A

SC-L2A

Page
No.

27
29
29
30
31
3N
34
3
37

38
39

Pres. Policy
Bulletin
Replaced Change
(c) (d)
N/A Addition of “Notification of Alternative
Payment Plans"
P.B. 88 Change disconnect date from 22 to 26 days
) . and change disconnect notice from 7 to 10 days
P.B. 88 Posting notification of disconnection
for dangerous conditions
N/A Addition of "Disconnection Prohibited”
Reasons
N/A Addition of "Disconnection To Energy
Assistance Guarantees"” )
N/A Addition of "Disconnection During
During Extreme Weather
N/A Addition of "Disconnection of Master-Metered
Apartments"”
P.B. B Expanded procedures for dealing with meter
tampering and special disconnect fee of $55
N/A Addition of "Location of Meters™
N/A Addition of "Meter Testing Faciltities
And Equipment”
N/A Addition of "Accuracy Requirements of Meters"”
Severs! Service Rule itomizing frequently used
service charges and other special charges
Equity New Policy Bulletin to Address Patronage
Management Capital lssue ’
Policy &
Capital Credits
Policy

Explanation

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

To provide proper control and procedural
guidance in dealing with suspected meter
tampering and»rocovoring of unusual cost incurred.

Conformance to Substantive Rules

Conform#nco to Substantive Rules

Conformance to Substantive Rules

To provide in one place, a quick reference to

.service charges

To Consolidate the major parts of the two existing
policies, to eliminate conflicts between the two
policies, and to provide clarity of intent., The
basic thrust s unchanged.

y» 3o 4 38eyq
=1 3TNPaYds




o DOCKET NO. 8625
APPLICATION OF HOUSTON COUNTY g PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR o g _
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES OF TEXAS

ORUER

In a public meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility
Commission of Texa§ finds that the above styled application was processed in
accordance with applicable statutes and rules by an examiner who prepared and
filed a report containing»Fihdings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

The Examiner’s Report is ADOPTED, with the following modifications, and
incorporated by reference into this Order. Accqrding]y, the Commission issues
the following Order: |

A, Fiﬁding-'of Fact Nos. 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 21 are
AMENDED to read as follows:

: lé' Houston County has tdta1 invested cap1ta1 of
- $34,195,885, the components of which are: ,

Plant in Service ‘ $40,939,182
Accumulated Depreciation (7,669,779)
“Net Plant in Service o Co $33,269,403
- . Construction Work in Progress -0-
“Working Cash Allowance : . : 595,962
Materials and Supplies c 374,850
Prepayments 100,925
LESS: '
Customer Deposits 145,255

TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL $34,195,885

14. A rate of return of 9.1 percent, which would provide an
annual dollar return of $3,111,826, will allow the
Cooperative to improve its f1nanc1a1 condition and is
therefore a reasonable rate of return.

16. The following cost of service is reasonable for Houston

County:
Purchased Power \ - $ 8,090,822
Operation and Maintenance 2,439,361
Depreciation * 1,347,581
Interest on Customer Depos1ts I 9,224
Other Taxes 216,003
Return | n _3,111.82
TOTAL : $15,214,817

877



DOCKET NO. 8625
FINAL ORDER
PAGE 2

17. The adjustments to. Houston County’s cost of service
study attached to this Order are appropriate and reasonable
and should be adopted. ‘

18. The revenue fequirement figures reflected in the
attachment to this Order are reasonable and should be
adopted.

19. The rate design reflected in the attachment to this
Order, which is a flat rate structure, is reasonable and
should be adopted.

21. The revenue allocation and rate design reflected in the
attachment to this Order are fair and reasonable and should
be adopted. ' :

Conclusion of Law Nos. 6 rand 8 are AMENDED to read as
follows: ‘

6. Houston County has not met its burden of proof under
Section 40 of PURA. It has only established that it has a
revenue requirement of $15,214,818, of which $15,150,230 is

‘the base rate revenue requirement to be collected under the

rates approved herein.

8. The rate design reflected in the attachment to this
Order is reasonable and nondiscriminatory and complies with
the ratemaking mandates of Article VI of PURA and the
Commission’s rules.

The Commission further issues the following Order:

1.

The application of Houston County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(Houston County) is hereby GRANTED in part and DENIED in part, as
reflected by the terms of this Order. :

Within 20 days after the date of this Order, Houston County SHALL
file revised tariff sheets in accordance with the directives of
this Ofder, and SHALL serve one copy upon each of the intervenors
and the general counsel. Not later than 10 days after the date
of the tariff filing by the cooperative, the intervenors and the
general counsel shall file their comments recommending approval
or rejection of the individual sheets of the tariff proposal. No
later than 15 days after the date of the tariff filing by Houston

878




DOCKET NO. 8625
FINAL ORDER
PAGE 3

County, Houston County SHALL file in writing any responses to the
previously filed comments of the intervenors and general
counsel. The Hearings Division SHALL by letter approve, modify
~or reject each tariff sheet, effective the date of the letter,
based upon the materia]svsubmitted to the Commission under the
procedures established herein. The tariff sheets shall be deemed
approved and shall become effective upon the expiration of 20
‘days after the date of filing, in the absence of prior written
notification of approval or rejection by the Hearings Division.
In the event that any sheets are rejected, Houston County shall
“file proposed revisions of those sheets in accordance with the
Hearings Division letter within 10 days after that letter, with
the procedures set out above again to apply.

The revised and approved rates shall be charged for service in
all Uh{ncorporated areas wherein this Commission exercises its
exclusive original jurisdiction. Said rates may be charged only
for service rendered in the above areas after the tariff approval
_daté. Should the tariff approval date fall within Houston
County’s bil]ing period, Houston County shall be authorized to
prorate each customer’s bill to reflect that customer’s charge,
demand charge, and daily energy consumption at the appropriate
new rates.

. Wifhin six months from the date of this Order, Houston County

SHALL file a report with the Operations Review Division of the
Commission reporting the progress it is making in relieving its
poor financial situation and its progress in obtaining a loan
from the Rural Electrification Administration (REA).

Within six months from the time Houston County obtains its
anticipated 1oan from the REA, it SHALL report to the Operations
Review Division of the Commission the progress it is making in
uti]izing’the Toan funds to make system-wide improvements.

879



DOCKET NO. 8625
'FINAL ORDER |
PAGE 4 @&

6. Motions and requests for relief not granted by the Commission or
by examiner’s order are DENIED for lack of merit.

. , : :50€é :
SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS on this the ~ ‘day of 1989.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

SIGNED:
MARTA{ GREYTOK

A ’

/]
L) //4// .
stene: £V { { /—@ (O g gons-

WILLIAM B. CASSIN ‘

I respectfully dissent. Section 43(d) of PURA states that if a regulatory
authority does not make a final determination concerning a schedule of rates
prior to expiration of the period of suspension, the schedule shall be deemed ‘
to have been approved by the regulatory authority. However, the statute also
states that the approval is subject to the authority of the regulatory
authority to continue a hearing in progress. . If this language is to be given
any meaning, which in my opinion it must, the Commission has the power to set a
rate incorporating the 9.1 percent rate of return, remand the case for further
hearing regarding the results of the management audit and such other evidence
as may be relevant, and after consideration of such evidence modify or amend
the rate incorporating the 9.1 percent rate of return, if appropriate. I
believe such a procedure better protects the consumers and fulfills our duty to
ensure that only just and reasonable rates are charged by this utility.

SIGNED: (JMM

JO(CAMPBELL \

ATTEST:

£ Dvnal A
MARY ROSS McDONALD '

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
. S AP 880 . . .



. o FUBLIC UTILITY COMHISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE 1
: - ' I'*‘H'*if‘l'fiilfi‘ii}{fifiiliiiiiil(
HOUSTON COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
DOCKET NO. 8625 ‘
KEVENUE KEQUIREMENT
(2322222122222 22224
(COLUMN 1) (COLUMN 2) (COLUMN 3) (COLUMK 4) (COLUMN 5)
TEST VEAR CONPANY CORFANY COMNISSION
: FER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS - REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS COMMISS 1O
DESCRIPTION o T0 TEST YEAR TEST YEAR T0 REQUEST TEST YEAR
FURCHASED PONER § 7,868,854 $ 221,98 § 8,090,622 $ 0§ 8,090,822
OPERATIONS AND NAINTENANCE 2,625,55 (132,413) 2,493,143 (53,782) 2,439,361
DEFRECIATION ‘ 1,287,991 59,590 1,347,581 0 1,347,581
INTEREST ON CUSTONERS DEPOSITS 5,618 3,007 8,715 509 9,224
TAXES DTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 193,833 27,851 221,684 (5,681) 216,003
RETURN , 1,690,739 2,121,123 3,811,862 (700,036) 3,111,826
REVENUE REDUIREMENT § 13672590 8 2,301,216 § 15,973,807 § (756,990) § 15,214,817

CDH!‘.IS&;:IDN_'S ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR PER BOOKS IS DERIVED BY ADDING
THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN Z TO THE AMDUNT IN COLUMN 4

- 88l



FUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE 11
HEEERREREREREEREEE LR HERERRRANEREE
HOUSTCN COLNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
J0CKET NO. 8625

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (EXCLUDING FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER)
R R R R R 4

(COLUMN 1) {COLUNN 2) {COLUNN 3) {COLUMN 4) (COLUMN 5)
TEST YEAR COMPANY CONPANY CONNISSION
PER BOOKS ADJUSTHENTS REQUESTED RDJUSTNENTS CONMISSION
DESCRIPTION T0 TEST YEAR TEST YEAR T0 REGUEST TEST YEAR
LN NOT ADJUSTED $ 236,339 § 0 ¢ 236,539 ¢ 0 ¢ 236,339
HAINTENANCE 864,522 (145,157) 719,365 0 719,365
PAYROLL 1,014,619 - 4,790 - 1,019,409 (13,897 1,005,512
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 242,074 3,719 263,853 (8,368) 207,485
WORKMENS CONP ' 11,359 - by21 17,630 {148) 17,484
6EN LIAB INS ‘ 107,090 (28,374) ‘ 78,717 0 18,717
UMBRELLA INS 45,093 (8,988) 36,105 0 36,103
LEGISLATIVE ADVOC 36 ' {36) 0 0 0
RATE CASE 0 12,500 12,500 (3,153 9,347
TPUC ASSESSMENT ‘ 22,731 (22,731) ' 0 0 ' 0
LEBAL/STRIKE RELATED , 0 , 0 ' 0 (7,917 (7,9i7)
UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE 81,492 23,933 107,025 - (20,301 B6,724
TOTAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE ¢ 2,625,336 $ {132,413) ¢ 2,493,143 ¢ (33,782) ¢ 2,439,381

COMMISSION'S ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR PER BOOKS 15 DERIVED BY ADDING
THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN 2 TO THE AMDUNT IN COLUMN 4

882



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
I T R e eI T e e

HOUSTON COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

DOCKET NO. 8623
SUNHARY OF TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES
FHEHE R R RS R E R R E RS R RS

SCHEDULE T

(COLURN 1) (COLUKN 2) (COLUNN 3) (COLUMN 4) (COLUMH 5)
TEST YEAR COHPANY CONPANY COMNISSION
, PER BODKS ADJUSTNENTS KEQUESTED ADIUSTHENTS COMISSION
DESCRIPTION T0 TEST YEAR TEST YEAR T0 REQUEST TEST YEAR
TEXAS AD VALOREN TAXES $ 109,233 $ 2,776 $ 112,009 (3,550 108,459
PAYROLL TAXES 84,600 (1,553) 83,047 (866) 82,181
NON REVENUE RELATED TAXES $ 193,833 § 1,223 195,056 $ 4,416) 190,640
TEXAS PUC ASSESSMENT $ KK 26,628 $ 2,628 § (1,265) 25,363
REVENUE RELATED TAXES OTHER )
THAN INCONE TAXES ; 0 s 26,628 § 26,628 $ (1,265) 25,363
SUMMARY OF OTHER TAXES
OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES
NON REVENUE RELATED TAIES ~ # 193,833 $ 1,223 8 195,056 3 (4,418) 190,640
REVENLE RELATED TAXES 0 26,628 - 26,628 (1,2651 25,363
TOTAL TAXES OTHER
THAN INCOME TAXES $ 193,633 § 27,851 $ 221,684 § (5,681) 216,003

COMMISSION'S ADJUSTMENT TO TEST YEAR PER BOOKS IS DERIVED BY ADDINS
THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN 2 TO THE AMDUNT IN COLURN 4

883.



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS SCHEDULE IV ‘
HEERREEEEER PRSI BREEREEREEE
HOUSTON COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
' DOCKET- NO. 8625
INVESTED CAPITAL

(2222122222222 2]
(COLLAN 1) {COLUNN 2) (COLUMN 3) (COLUNN 4) © (COLUMN §)
TEST YEAR COMPANY CONPANY CONNISSION |
PER BODKS ADJUSTHENTS REQUESTED ADJUSTNENTS COMNISSION
DESCRIPTION T0 TEST YEAR TEST YEAR T0 REQUEST  TEST YEAR
PLANT IN SERVICE $ 40,939,182 $ 0§ 40,939,182 § 0 & 40,939,182
ACCUMULATED. DEPRECIATION (7,669,779) 0 (7,689,779 0 (7,669,779)
NET PLANT IN SERVICE 33,269,403 0 33,269,403 P 33,269,403
WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE 764,914 470 765,384 (169,422) 595,962
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 374,850 0 374,850 0 374,850
PREPAYMENTS | 100,925 0 100,925 0 100,925
CUSTONERS DEPOSITS (145,255) 0 (145,255) 0 (145,255)
TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL § 34,364,837 $ 50§ 34,365,307 $ (169,422) § 34,195,885
RATE OF RETURN - O 0.110922 -0,019522 0. 091000
RETURN , $ 3,811,862 $ (700,036} § 3,111,826

COMMISSION'S ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST YEAR PER BOOKS 1S DERIVED BY ADDING
THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN 2 TO THE AMOUNT IN COLUMN 4

884 .



. §88

' ~ FINAL ORDER
PURL iC U[Il|l‘ COMMISSION OF IFXAS ‘ o _ L SCHEDULE - 1
HOUSTON COUNTT TLECIRIC COOP[RAIIV[. [N ‘ PAGE 1 OF |

STAFF-PROPOSEL REVENUE REQUIREHFNIS

(. (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) N (8) 9) ) ()

PRESENT STAFF €0S REVERUE  PERCENT _ STAFE-PROPOSED STAFF-PROPOSED RELATIVE
CUSTONER LIASS Rt VENUE (UNIFORK ROR)  STAFF ROR CHANGE CHANGE  REVENUE ADJUSINENT - REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTED ROR  ROR INDEX
($) (%) _ (1) ($) (1) ($) (1) ($) (1) (1)
RESIDENTIAL - 18,936,598 10,316,426 9.10 379,828  15.44 1,379,820 15.44 10,316,426 9.10 1.00
SEASONAL 858,694 1,299,321 .10 440,633  51.31 202,211 23.56 1,060,965 3.712 0.4!
SH-COMH 113,745 121,259 9.10 1,514 1.05 - 59,089 8.28 112,834 12.45 1.3]
LARGE . POWER- | 1,041,326 L3 o 9.10 .. 69,986 6.12 - 145,232 - 13,95 1,186,938 1411 1.56
LARGE POWER-2 1,208,935 1,366,420 © 910 © 157,485 13.03 144,842 20.25 1.453 11 14.58 1.60
.. SEC IIGHTS : 334,680 335,486 9.10 806  0.24 24,989 AL 359,669 119 (.30

'?mm o 13,093,978 05,150,230 9.0 2,056,252 5.0 2,056,252 15.70 15,150,230 9.0 .00

~REVENUF DEFICITNLY = (Column 3 - Column 2) = 2,056,252



o | | N Lk, osg
PUBLIC UTILIIY COMNISS 10N OF TEXAS | RKPAPER
HOUSTON COUNTY FITCIRIC COUPERATIVE, INC. | PAGE | OF

BASE RATE HPVENRE MLOCATION

T S S T N TS es MremrercRisscs CEmctmcccccier ceemeaeremcnce Smeccmecmcatecme aceemaacm oo

BESCRIPTION . RESIDENTIAL  SEASONAL - SH-COMN LARGE POWER-1 LARGE POWER-2 SEC LIGHIS . TOTAL
: . (%) ($) {$) (%) {$) ($) ($) N
Depreciation 8§ Amortization ' 955,923 117,261 60,629 51.158 60,723 35,887 1,347,581
Operation & Maintenance 1,135,421 314,003 116,112 98,578 18,248 36,335 2,439,362
Purchased Power .5,301,587 . 325,166 395,914 811,225 1,073, SSI‘ 176,719 8,090,822
Interest on Customer Deposits - - 6,903 1,821 395 66 - 30 , 9,224
Taxes 152,391 30,087 10,169 9.662 8.904 4,704 216,003
Return on Rate Rase . 2,206,614 403,198 140,088 135,007 145,013 81,905 3,111,826
Total Revenue Requirement . , 10,364,851 1,312,142 124,021 1,101,696 1,366,442 335,660 . 15,214,818
Niscellancous Revenue (48,425) (12,615) {2,768) {384) (22) {114) (64,588)
Interest income o 0 0 0 ¢ ' 0 0 0
Capital Credils ; 0 L 0o - 0. -0 1] -0

‘Base Rate Revenue Rcquirement 10,316,426 1,299,321 121,59 © 1,011,312 1,366,420 335,486 IS;ISO.ZJO




- : . ) FINAL ORDER

PUBLIC LETEDTY COMRISSION OF TEXAS HORKPAP[R il
HOUSTON COUNTY tIECTRIC COOPERAYIVE, INC. PAGE 1 OF 1
RATE BASL AHLOCATION

DESCRIPT 10N . éiiiﬁiiiii[" StasoML  sacomn LARGE FONER- 1 LARGE PONER-2 SEC LIGHTS  TOTAL

; . (4) (%) Etl (%) ($) (%) (§)
Gross Plnnf In Service . T 29,053,966 5,356,461 1,840,559 1,744,261 1,862,163 1,081,112 40,939,182
Accumulated Depreciation : (5.439.34!) '(I;Oll.123) (345.200) ‘(324.547) (343,882) (205.086) (7.669.179)
Retirement Work , .
gE%PPIant In Service - S 23, 6|4.623 4,34, 738 1,495, 353 - 1,419, '|8 : l 518, 285 876.683 33.269.403
{ash Working Capital 404,940 52, 528 28,891 . 44,648 ' 53,685 i1,264 595,962
Haterials and Supplies- -~ - ‘ 266,026 49,045 o 16,8%) 15,971 17,050 9,905 374,850
Prepayments . 11,625 13.205» 4,531 4,300 - 4,591 2,667 100,925
Customer UCPO‘I'S . S : (108,701) (28,110) {6,214} 1,036} {60) (468) {145,255}
Gther ) ' : ] - o i) 0 0 0 0

: 1,690,533 0 ‘ 0 : 0 o0 0 0
Iotal Rate Rase ; ‘ 24,248,508 4 4,430,141 1,539,432 1,483,591 1,593,547 900,054 34,195,885

887



PETITION OF SAN PATRICIO ELECTRIC § DOCKET NO. 8740
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO DECREASE
GENERAL SERVICE RATE

October 23, 1989

San Patricio requests a permanent rate reduction for its Small General Service
Rate for the summer consumption months of June - September. This rate
reduction was approved on a temporary basis for 1988 in Docket No. 8116. The
Commission approved the rate decrease for 1989 only, finding that the
Cooperative did not meet its burden of proof to establish that the permanent
rate decrease would not cause significant harm to the Cooperative’s financial
integrity. ' .

[1] RATEMAKING--RATE DESIGN--ELECTRIC--BASIC SERVICE--ENERGY
RATEMAKING--RATE DESIGN--ELECTRIC--INCENTIVE AND OPTIONAL RATES
The Cooperative established the need for a temporary rate reduction to its
Small General Service Rate for the summer consumption months by showing the
beneficial impact the lower rate had on lowering the number of switchover
requests; and the minimal impact that the temporary rate reduction would
have on the short term financial integrity of the Cooperative. (p. 901)

[2] RATEMAKING--COST OF SERVICE--GENERAL THEORY
PROCEDURE--EVIDENCE AND BURDEN OF PROOF
The Cooperative did not sustain its burden of proof to support the
permanent rate reduction for the summer consumption months because it
failed to show that the proposed rate reduction would not have significant
1ong;3:;m harmful effects on the financial integrity of the Cooperative.
p. ,

[3] JURISDICTION--GENERAL POWERS
The Commission cannot issue a final order that approves a rate conditioned
on meeting certain financial indicators in the future. The Cooperative’s
request for approval of a permanent rate reduction for the years following
1989 conditioned on the Cooperative meeting certain TIER and DSC ratios for
1989 and 1990 cannot be approved in a final order since APTRA requires the
order to dispose of all issues in the application. (p. 907)




| |  DOCKET NO. 8740
PETITION OF SAN PATRICIO § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. TO §

DECREASE GENERAL SERVICE RATE § , OF TEXAS

EXAMINER®S REPORT

I. Introduction

~ This petition involves a request by San Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc.
("San Patricio" or "Cooperative™) to decrease permanently the Small General
Servicé Rate by $.01 per kilowatt hour ("kwh") for the summer consumption
months of 'June through September in 1989 and June ‘through September in
subsequent years. The Cooperative’s request for the rate reduction for the
summer COnsumption months of 1989 was approved on an interim basis by agreement
of all parties. - General Counsel recommended approval of the temporary
reduction for the summer consumption months of 1989, but opposed the permanent
reduction for future summer consumption months.

H. Factual and Procedural Baékground

'A. Factual Background

San Patricio is a member-owned retail electric distribution cooperative
that purchases all of its electricity in bulk at wholesale. The Cooperative
does not generate electricity and does not purchase fuel directly used in the
generation of energy. Its fuel costs are passed through to its ratepayers by a
fuel adjustment clause in the Cooperative’s wholesale contract. The
Cooperative is managed by a Board of Directors elected by its membersh1p at
annual meetings.

Thé’Cooperative»serves nine counties north and northwest of Corpus Christi,

Texas. In‘thirty-seven percent (37%) of its service area, the Cooperative is
dual certified with Central Power & Light Company ("CP&L"). Of its customer

. 889



DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 2

base, forty-three percent (43%) of the Cooperative’s customers reside within
the dual certified service area. The dual certified area is more densely

populated and has a higher growth rate than the Cooperative s single certified
service area.

In May 1988, the Cooperative filed an application with the Public Utility
Commission ("Commission") and the affected municipalities of Beeville and San
Patricio, Texas requesting a temporary reduction of $.01 per kwh to the Small
General Service Rate for the summer billing months of June, July, and August

1988. See, Application of San Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc. for -

Authority to Implement a Temporary Reduction in the Small General Servjce Rate,
Docket No. 8116, __ P.U.C. BULL. ___, (September 6, 1988)("Docket No. 8116").
The Commission approved implementation of the temporary rate reduction.

| B, Procedural Background

On April 20, 1989, the Cooperative filed a petition with the Commission and
the affected municipalities of Beeville and San Patricio, Texas requesting a
permanent decrease of $.01 per kwh for its Small General Serv1ce Rate for the
summer consumptlon months of June, July, August and September 1989 and future
summer consumption months. Hearings Examiner Mtchelle Dains was a551gned to
process the petition. The effective date of the proposed rate reduct1on was
suspended for 150 days until October 22, 1989. '

On May 16; 1989, a prehearing conference was held with Mr. Cempbell
McGinnis'appearing on beha]f of the Cooperative and Ms. Paula Mueller on behalf
of General Counsel. At the prehearing conference, evidence was admitted
related to the‘Cooperative’s request for interim approval of‘the rate reduction

¥ 890




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 3

for the consumption months of June through September 1989. General Counsel. had
no objection to the Cooperative’s request for interim approval, withholding its
final recommendation until a later time.

On May 17, 1989, the rate reduction was approved on an interim basis for
the consumption months of June, July, August, and September 1989.

General Counsel filed the testimony of two Commission Staff witnesses that
opposed the proposed rate reduction on a permanent basis. As a result, the
Cooperative requested a hearing on the merits.

On July 10, 1989, the hearing on the merits was held. Mr. Earnest
Casstevens appeared on behalf of the Cooperative and Mrs. DeAnn Walker appeared
on behalf of General Counsel.  There were no other participants or
intervenors. The hearing lasted one day with Examiner Dains presiding.

A briefing schedule was established at the close of the hearing with all
parties agreeing to the schedule.  On July 24, 1989, closing briefs were
filed. On July 31, 1989, all parties were to file reply briefs. . General
Counsel timely filed its reply brief. San Patricio filed its reply brief on
August 4, 1989. General Counsel filed a motion to strike the Cooperative’s
‘reply brief alleging that the brief was filed untimely and improperly contained
responses to General Counsel’s reply brief. Examiner Dains granted the motion.

On August 29, 1989, the docket was reassigned to the undersigned
Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ"). The ALJ has read the record in this docket
and serves as a lawful replacement for the previously assigned Examiner under
-§ 15 of the Administrative Procedure and Texas Register Act, Tex. Rev. Civ.
Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a (Vernon Supp. 1989)("APTRA"). -

The Commission’s jurisdiction in this docket ends on Monday,
October 23, 1989.

891



DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 4 '

1. Jurisdiction

San Patricio éenerates and transmits electricity, and, therefore, is a
"public utility" as defined in § 3(c)(1) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act,
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1446c (Vernon Supp. 1989)  ("PURA").  The

Commission has jurisdiction over this petltion pursuant to §§ 16(a), 17(e), 37,
and 43(a) of PURA

V. Positions of Parties, Testimony, and Evidence

A. Synopsis

This docket involves two issues:‘(l) whether the Cooperative’s request for
a rate reduction for the‘summer’consumption months of June, July, August, and
September 1989 should be approved; and, (2) whether the Cooperative?s‘proposed
rate reduction should be made permanent for all future summer consumption
- months. The Cooperative and General Counsel agree that the rate reduction for
the summer conSumption months in 1989 should be approved. The pérties disagree
on the second issue regarding approval of the reduction on a permanent basis.

The positidns of the parties, testimony, and evidence adduced at the
hearing will be discussed separately for each issue in this sect10n

B. Temporary Rate Reduction for-Summer}1989

San Patricio and General Counsel agree that the proposed $.01 per kwh rate
reduction for the Small .General Service rate for the consumption months of June
through September 1989 should be approved. Both parties cited two rationales
in support of the proposed temporary rate reduction. First, the rate reduction
would likely prevent or diminish erosion of fhe customer base in the dual
certified service areas. Second, the proposed reduction would only have a
minimal impact on the financial integrity of the Cooperative on a short term
basis. Each of these reasons will be presented separately.

892



DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 5

1. Customer Base Erosion

The Cooperative’s position. On behalf of the Cooperative, Mr. Calvin
Fagan, President andvInterim General Manager, testified that the Cooperative
historically has exper1enced a high number of switchover requests from its
Small General Service customers. This class of customers primarily consists of
residential customers with all-electric homes. In the Spring of 1988, the
Cooperative experienced a large number of requests from its Small General
Service customers requesting switchovers to CP&L. See, Table 1 below listing
‘the number of switchovers. 4 |

At that time, the Board of Directors believed that it needed to respond
qulckly to ‘eliminate or to minimize erosion of the Cooperat1ve s customer
base. The Board of D1rectors agreed to create an incentive- -type program to
retain its res1dent1a1 customers by proposing a §. 01 per kwh reduct1on (§. 08412
per kwh to $. 07412 per kwh) in the Small General Serv1ce rate for the summer
months. This class was targeted because it had the most S1gn1f1cant amount of
erosion. As a result of this decision, the Cooperative filed its application
for a temporary rate reduction for the summer consumptlon months of June, July,
and August 1988.  The application was docketed and processed as Docket
No. 8116. The Commission approved this tempovary rate reductlon for 1988 by
F1na1 Order dated September 6, 1988

As a result of the 1988 rate reduction, which was made effective in the
fourth quarter of 1988, the number of SW1tchover requests significantly
‘dropped. The fo]]ow1ng table reflects the change.

893



DOCKET NO. 8740
"EXAMINER'S REPORT

R  PAGE N, 6
~ No. of Requested ~ No. of Completed
Year Switchovers to CP&L | Switchovers
1987 79 ¥ 23
11988-1st Q 25 ' ~ : 7
1988-2nd Q 22 6
1988-3rd Q 25 8
1988-4th Q* 1 1

* The 1988 fourth quarter figure occurred after the temporary reduction was
approved in Docket No. 8116.

Mr. Fagan testified that the number of switchover requests is very
important to the Cooperative since it only has 8535 customers in the Small
General Service Class. In Mr. Fagan’s opinion, incentive programs, such as the
proposed rate reduction, are important to the Cooperative in order to maintain
a level customer base over which to spread fixed costs.

General Counsel’s position. General Counsel also recommended approval
of the proposed temporary rate reduction. With respect to the issue of
customer base erosion and attrition, General Counsel established by a
preponderance of the evidence that: (1) the Cooperative’s concern “about

customer. erosion was legitimate; and (2) the public interest would be served by
lowering the Cooperative’s summer rates '

General Counsel witness Jeffrey Rosenblum testified~that there had been a
reduction in the customer base prior to the 1988 rate reduction, especiaily in
the dual certified service areas. Mr. Rosenblum analyzed the number of

switchover requests and agreed that the number of requests significantly
decreased after the Summer 1988 rate reduction.

Mr. Rosenblum also cited the disparity between the Cooperative’s and CP&L’s

current rates as a potential or probable cause of switchovers in the past. The
example given by Mr. Rosenblum was illustrative of the problem. A Small

894




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 7

General Service class residential customer using 1000 kwh of electricity would
pay $95.21 to the Cooperative, compared to only $68.06 to CP&L for the same
amount of energy. Mr. Rosenblum stated that based on this rate comparison,
such a significant difference in rates could cause erosion of the Cooperative’s
customer base. | B |

The final reason cited by Mr. Rosenblum in support of the proposed
temporary rate reduction was that, generally, it is in the public interest to
Tower rates, given all other items are equal. In this instance, Mr. Rosenblum

~felt it was in the Cooperative’s and its ratepayers’ best interest to allow the
‘temporary rate reduction. The Cooperative’s Small General Service ratepayers
would benefit from lower rates during peak usage period; and the Cooperative
would benefit from providing incentives to maintain its customer base.

2. Impact of Temporary Reduction on Finahcia] Integrity

The Cooperative and General Counsel agreed that the rate reduction for June
through September 1989 would have only a minimal impact on the Cooperative’s
Times Interest Earned Ratio ("TIER") and Debt Service Coverage Ratio ("DSC").
These ratios are closely monitored by the Rural Electrification Administration
("REA") and‘the Coopérative Finance Corporation ("CFC"), which are the major
lenders to electric cdoperatives.

In order to meet REA mortgage requirements, the Cooperative must maintain a
TIER of at least 1.5 times ("X") for the average of the two highest TIERs out
~of the last three years of operation. A TIER can be computed with or without
capital credits. If a cooperétive's TIER or DSC.levels are below the REA or
CFC requirements, the lenders could refuse to Toan additional .money to the
Cooperative, thereby requiring any futuré plant investments to be paid for
through the Cooperative’s general funds.

With respect to DSC, the Cooperative must maintain an annual DSC of 1,25X.
The DSC is intended to show the Cooperative’s ability to pay its principal and

895



DOCKET NO. 8740

EXAMINER'S REPORT

PAGE NO. 8

~ interest and is a cash flow measurement. As with the TIER, the DSC can be

calculated with or without capital credits.

Although both parties calculated different TIERs and DSCs, they both agreed
that the short-term financial implications were minimal.

San Patr1c1o s, posvtron Mr. Frank Stubbs, consultant testified on
beha]f of the. Cooperat1ve Mr. Stubbs analyzed the present and projected
flnancral condition of the Cooperative as a result of the 1988 rate reduction.
In his analysis, Mr. Stubbs calculated the following operatxngJIIERs and DSCs
excluding capital credIts

o Jable 2 | |
| ,'Year\‘:'~ }‘ | i . Operating TIER o st
1986 - 1.91X
1987 - 1.70X | o
1988  LTIX o 173X

1989 (budget) . 1.95X 1.83X
1989 (without rate reduction) 2.44X ‘

~ Based 6n Mr;'Stubbs"Ca1cu1ations; the average of the two highest TIERs is
1.86X. Consequently, in Mr. Stubbs’ opinion, the Cooperative could sustain any
minimal revenue loss caused by the temporary rate reduct1on Mr. Stubbs also
concluded that both DSCs were satisfactory. B

General Counsel’s position. Ms. Martha Hinkle, financial analyst,
recommended that the temporary rate reduction for the Summer of 1989 be
approved. She testified that this oneFtime reduction will ‘place the
Cooperative in a weak financial condition for 1989, based on actual financial
data for the first five months and projected results for the remaining seven
months. However, Ms. Hinkle concluded that since the rate reduction would only

be temporary for the summer months of 1989, the Cooperative would not be
permanently harmed.

896




DOCKET NOC. 8740
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NOC. 9

Ms. Hinkle analyzed the Cooperative’s historical TIER, DSC, and equity
ratios. Beginning in 1985, one year prior to the Cooperative’s last rate case,

Ms. Hinkle calculated the following historical financial indicators.

- Table 3

1985 1986 1987 1988 - 1989*
Net TIER 1.00X 2.98X 1.84X 2.04X 1.81X
TIER w/o capital credits 0.86X 2.08X 1.69X 1.76X 1.48X
DSC 1.32X 2.51X 1.83X 1.90X 1.64X
DSC w/o capital credits 1.23X 1.93X 1.73X 1.72X 1.43X
Equity to total capitalization 37.09% 39.22% 39.66% 40.61% NA

*1989 figures were calculated by using the actual financial data from the first
five months of 1989 combined with the projected results for the remaining seven
months of the year. These 1989 figures include the ~proposed rate reduction.
The equity ratio was not available.

Based on her ana]ysis, Ms. Hinkle did not believe the  Summer 1989 rate
reduction ‘would endanger the Cooperative’s financial integrity. Ms. Hinkle
believed that even if the TIER were to fall below 1.50X in 1989, the default
provisions would not be invoked since TIER is based on the average of the two
highest years. Ms. Hink]e also testified that due to the Cooperative’s strong
equity ratio and acceptable DSC and general funds levels, she concluded that
the Cooperative’s financial condition was adequate to support the decrease in
revenues for thé Summer 1989 rate reduction.

€. Permanent Reduction fqr Summer COnsumption Months

1. Customer Base Erosion and Other Factors

The Cooperative’s position. San Patricio ‘requested that this rate
reduction be approved for the summer consumption months of June, July, August,
and September in subsequent years. The Cooperative provided the following
justifications in support of the permanent reduction: (1) the rate reduction
would diminish the poténtia] for erosion of the Small General Service Class;
(2) the rate reduction would benefit the Cooperative’s service area that has
experienced economic hardships; (3) the rate reduction would have only minimal

897



DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 10

long-term impact on the financial integrity of the 'Cooperative' (4) the
proposed rate reduction would not be discriminatory to other classes of

customers because all .other classes of customers would continue to pay their |

current rates as established,in the Cooperative’s last rate case; (5) the rate
reduction would not cause an increase in consumption by current customers such

that the Cooperative would be unable .to meet the energy‘ demands of its.

customers; and (6) the rate reduction could result in an increase in requests
for new service by potential Small General Service Class customers.

Mr. iFagan testified that the Board of Directors of the Cooperative
conswdered all of these factors in deciding to request approval of the rate
reduction on a permanent basis. Add1t1onally, Mr. Fagan testified that after
the 1988 rate reduct1on, the Cooperative had exceeded its TIER and had realized
operational marg1ns No specifics were given.

~ General Counsel’s position. ~ General Counsel opposed the rate reduction
on a permanent basis for the following reasons: (1) the Cooperative did not
provide a thorough analysis of the adequacy of the proposed rate reduction or
the ultimate impact on other classes; (2) the Cooperative did not provide
sufficient rationale for making the rate decrease permanent; (3) there would be
a significant negative impact on the Cooperative’s financial integrity; and
(4) given'the pending CP&L rate case, any permanent rate reduction granted for
competitive reasons would be premature. Mr. Rosenblum testified that, in his
opinion, if the Cooperative desired a permanent rate reduction, it should file
a full rate filing kpackage with test year data in order to allow General
Counsel and the Commission Staff an opportunity to review all elements of the
Cooperat1ve s cost of service. Mr. Rosenblum also testified .at the hearing
that even though the rate reduction did not deviate from the cost of service
reviewed in the Cooperative’s 1986 rate case, a full cost of service analysis
was necessary because the rate reduction could affect the entire operations of
the Cooperative. In Mr. Rosenblum’s opinion, the Cooperative had merely

requested a rate change without providing a thorough ana1y51s of all
1mp11cations




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 11

San Patricio rebuttal. Mr. Fagan testified in Eebuttal on three
issues. First, he testified that the Cooperative expended $72,128.86 in rate

~Case expenses on its last rate case in 1986. In his opinion, it seemed very

inefficient to spend a significant amount of money for a four-month rate
reduction per year. Second, he noted that the Cooperative’s rates would still
be substantial]y higher than CP&L, even if CP&L were granted all of its rate
relief for the next four years. Consequently, he maintained, any means of
minimizing the disparity between the rates was important to the Cooperative.
Third, Mr. Fagan suggested that in the event that the Commission was concerned
about the Cooperative’s financial integrity, the Commission could approve the
reduction on a permanent basis subject to the Cooperative maintaining its TIER
and DSC ratiQs at satisfactory levels for 1989 and the 1990 budget.

2. Impact of Permanent Reduction on Financial Integrity

San Patricio’s position. In addition to the analysis of the short term
financial implications, Mr. Stubbs calculated a projection of the financial
impact of the rate reduction on the Cooperative for 1989. Mr. Stubbs used a
1988 test year and made a projection on the effect of the $.01 per kwh
reduction as applied to the Cooperative’s 1989 budget. He noted that the 1989

budget assumed a § percent -increase in kwh usage for the Small General Servic

Class. The Small General Service Class comprises 94 percent of the
Cooperative’s Customer base. He concluded that as a result of the $.01 rate

reduction, the Cooperative would experience a loss of revenue in 1989 of
approximately $308,078. ’

Mr. Stubbs did not make a projection for 1990 since the Cooperative had not

yet prepared its 1990 budget. However, based on population and electricity

consumption projections from a potential new customer, the Navy Homeport under
construction at Ingleside, Mr. Stubbs opined that the Cooperative could
maintain or even lower the present rates within the foreseeable future.

899



' DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 12

General Counsel’s position. Ms. Hinkle recommended that' the permanent
summer rate reduction be denied. In her opinion, based on the financial
indicators, the Cooperative would sustain harmful impacts on its financial
integrity as a result of the permanent rate reduction. Ms. Hinkle based her
~opinion on her calculated TIER and DSC for 1989, as shown in Table 3

Ms. Hinkle testified that the relevant TIER and'DSC t0'consider‘were those
excluding capital credits. " In her opinion, whenever the receipt of large
non-cash capital credits is antiCipated it would' be -appropriate to consider
the TIER and DSC ratios excluding capital credits. By excludinglthe non-cash
capital ‘CPEdltS from these calculations, she opined that;,the;}ratios"more
accurately represented the Cooperative’s debt coverage capability.

_ Ms. Hinkle concluded that based on her calculations, the 1989 TIER without
capital credits would be 1.48X, which is slightly below default level As
noted by Ms. Hinkle, the Cooperative S 1989 TIER" would be 2. 26X Without the
rate reduction The difference in the TIERs illustrates the Significant impact
the rate reduction would have on the Cooperative

Hith respect to the 1989 DSC Ms Hinkle‘calculated the projected_DSCs of
1.64X (With rate reduction) and 1.90X . (without rate reduction) Ms. Hinkle
testified that these DSCs would be below the state and national medians, 2.01X
and 2 07X respectively, but are well above the default, level of 1. 25X

Finally, in c0mpleting her analysis, Hs Hinkle analyzed the reasonableness
of the budget prOJections used by Mr. Stubbs. Ms. Hinkle concluded that the
operating revenues for the first five months of 1989 were apprOXimately 4
percent . below the budget and the kwh sales were approximately 6 percent below
the 1989 budget Therefore, in her ~opinion, the estimated ] percent increase
in kwh usage assumed for the Small General . SerVice Class and used in the 1989
budget was unrealistic and too optimistic Therefore, in her opinion,’ the

900




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAHINER*S REPORT
PAGE NO. 13

Cooperatfve probably would achieve even lower financial ratios in 1989 than
those shown in Table 3.

San Patricio rebuttal. Mr. Stubbs attempted to discount Ms. Hinkle's
analysis of two issues. First, with respect to Ms. Hinkle’s criticisms of the
5 percent increase in kwh sales, Mr. Stubbs indicated that the preliminary
figures for June kwh sales showed a marked improvement in moving towards the
1989 budgeted figures. = Consequently, he believed that it was within the realm
of reason that the 1989 budget figure for kwh sales could be accomplished.

The second issue Mr. Sfubbs disagreed with related to the 1.48X TIER
calculated by Ms. Hinkle. Mr. Stubbs distounted this calculation for the
following reasons: (1) since REA reviews TIER including all margins, Ms.
Hinkle’s calculated TIER of 1.48X was inaccurate because it did not include
‘capital credits; (2) the June 1989 pro forma data showing an increase in kwh
sales and revenues would imprbvé the TIER calculated by Ms.‘Hinkle; and (3)
TIER alone was not a Qood measure of the financial condition of the
Cooperative. ' o -

Y. Discussion and Opinion

" The ALJ recommends that the interim rate of $.07412 pef kwh, which reflects
the §$.01 per kwh reduction for the Small General Sefvice,C]ass, be permanently
approved for the summer consumption months of June, July, August, and September
1989. The ALJ further recommends that the Cooperative’s réqdest for the rate

reduction for the summer consumption months in subsequent years be denied at
this time.

‘A. Temporary Rate Reduction for Sdmmer 1989
[17The ALJ be]ieves that the Cooperative established the need for the

temporary' reduction for two reasons: (1) the apparent beneficial impact the
lower rate had on lowering the number of switchovers; and (2) the minimal

901



DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
 PAGE NO. 14

impact the temporary rate reduction will have on the short term financial
integrity of the Cooperative

The evidence - clearly reflects a dramatic decrease in. the number of
switchovers after the rate reduction was implemented in the Summer of 1988.
Aithough there was no evidence. presented regarding the switchoverirates for the
first two quarters of 1989, it is apparent to the ALJ that the rate reduction
provided a proper incentive for the Cooperative s customers to remain with San
PatriCio during the summer peak usage period. In the ALJ’s opinion,
maintaining a relatively level customer base is critical to a cooperative that

must spread its fixed costs, such as investment in phySical plant, over the
customer base

"1’The evidence aiso established that the temporary rate reduction would have
minimal impact on the ‘short-term financial integrity of the Cooperative. Both
parties provided testimony on the effects of the rate reduction on the
Cooperative - As pointed out by Ms. Hinkie, the Cooperative s short term
financial integrity showed strength in the 0SC and equity ‘ratios.
Consequently, there did not appear to be any reason for concern for .the

Cooperative’s financial condition if the temporary rate reduction for the
Summer of 1989 was approved -

The ALJ recommends that the Cooperative s request for the permanent rate
reduction be denied at this time. In the ALJ’s opinion, the Cooperative did
not sustain its burden of proof to show that: the proposed rate reduction would
not have - significant long-term effects -on the financial integrity of the
Cooperative. - The ALJ  further recommends - that the Commission deny General
Counsel’s request to require the Cooperative to file a rate fi]ing ‘package in
the event 1t seeks a 51miiar rate reduction at a .later time

902




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 15

There were four contested issues with respect to the permanent rate
reduction: (1) whether a permanent rate redqction would substantially decrease
the overall attrition of the Small General Service Class; (2) whether the rate
reduction would have a harmful impact ‘on the financial integrity of the
Cooperative; (3) whether the Cooperative should be required to file a rate
filing package if it seeks a similar rate reduction for 1990 and subsequent
years; and (4) whether the Commission could conditionally approve the permanent
rate reduction. Each issue is discussed separately.

1. Effect on CUStomer Base

The ALJ recommends that the Commission find that: (1) the Cooperative did
not establish that the Small General Service Class was currently decreasing as
a result of switchovers or attrition; and (2) the Cooperative did not establish
that the disparity in rates between CP&L and the Cooperative provided
sufficient justification by itself to reduce the Small General Service rate in
years after 1989. ‘ '

The Cooperative did establish that it had ‘historiCa]1y experienced
switchover requests. However, the Cooperative did not provide evidence to show
that the switchover phenomenon was continuing in nature and was anticipated in
the future. Additionally, there was no evidence presented to demonstrate that
the Small General Service Class was actually decreasing overall. Simply by
stating that the switchovers had occurred in the past does not ﬁndicate that
they will continue in the future for the “summer months. Since attrition of a
customer base can occur due to the 1loss of current customers or loss of
potential customers, the Cooperative should have prov1ded evidence to show the
Small General Service Class was actually decreas1ng. In fact, there is
evidence that fhe Cooperative anticipates new custqmérs in its service areas.
Since there was no actual data provided in the record related to the actual
size of the Small General Service Class, the ALJ believes that the Cooperative
did not justify the rate reduction for the years after 1989.

903



i

R R L TE O F S . DOCKET NO. 8740
L I e ~ EXAMINER*S REPORT
a R B | _;PAGE‘NO. 16

Additionally, the ALJ believes it would be premature for the Commission to
set a permanent summer rate for subsequent years in order to allow the
Cooperative to compete with CP&L in the dual certified service areas. While
the Cooperatlve proved that a disparity currently exists between CP&L’s and the
Cooperative’s summer rates, the Cooperative could not prove that such a wide
disparity would continue to exist. There is too much uncertainty with respect
to the level of CP&L’s rates since its rate case is currently pending. The ALJ
further beHeves that even if the disparity were to continue, there is
madequate ev1dence to Just1fy a permanent rate decrease. . i,

2. Financial Integri ty

[2] The ALY finds that a rate reduction for the summer consumption months in
years after 1989 would place the Cooperative ln a weak financial condition in
those future years. A]though the financial ratios probably would not drop
be]ow default Tevels, the ALJ agrees with General Counsel .that the
deterioration in these ratios from year to year suggests that the Cooperatlve
m1ght not be able to justify a permanent decrease

The ALJ fmds that the TIER and DSC calculations prowded by General

Counsel mtness Martha Hinkle are more reliable f1gures on wh1ch to base an
opmlon on the prOJected financial 1mpact of the rate reductwn In utIhzmg
actual revenues and sales data for the first five months of 1989 Ms. Hinkle
was able to calculate TIER and DSC ratios that are more reahst1c The ALJ
beheves that the Cooperative’s TIER and DSC calculations performed by Mr.
Stubbs were too optimistic since they were based solely on a 1989 budget that
did not reﬂect an accurate picture of the Cooperative’s actual sales and
revenues The assumptwn used in the 1989 budget for a 5 percent kwh usage
increase was not realistic and, consequent]y, little weight can be given to
flnanc1a1 pro,)ectlons based upon them ‘

The June 1989 pro forma figures . provided by the Cooperatwe do not lend
credence to Mr Stubbs’ analys1s or diminish the re]‘)amhty‘_of‘ _;Ms_ Hinkle’s

904




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 17

calculations for two reasons. First, the June 1989 figures are admittedly
pre11m1nary and the accuracy of the data was not estab]xshed Second, while
these pro forma figures might give the Cooperative hope that it will meet its
1989 budget, the ALJ does not believe that this one month actual data
estab11shes a trend that the Cooperative will meet its budgeted expectations
forIIncreased kwh sales and revenues.

Based on the financial indicators calculated by Ms. Hinkle, the ALJ
believes that the Cdoperative would be taking a great financial risk in
implementing this rate reduction on a permanent basis. The Cooperative’s
financial indicators were not strong for 1988. 1In making this recommendation,
the ALJ attempted to take into account the beneficial financial effects of the
proposed rate reduction, e.g., increase in new customers;‘thereby increasing
energy sales; or stimulation in kwh usage due to lower rates. However, the ALJ
was unable either to quantify the benefits to the Cooperat1ve or ‘to consider
the potent1a1 impact of add1tlona1 revenues because no evidence was presented
As a result, the benef1ts of the rate reduction could not -be taken into
consideration when considering the impact on the financial integrity of the
Cooperative. Even though the Cooperative’s Board of Directors has decided that
it is willing to take the short term financial risk in order to maintain its
customer base, the ALJ cannot recommend that the rate reduct1on be made
permanent at the expense of the Cooperat1ve or its ratepayers.

3. Filing of Rate Filing Package in Support of Rate Reduction

The ALJ recommends‘that the Commission deny General Counsel’s request to
order the Cooperative to file a full rate filing package in the event that it
seeks a similar rate reduction at a later time. Based on this record and the
uncertainty of the competitive situation the Cooperative will face in the
future, the ALJ was not persuaded that it would be appropriate at this time to
require the Cooperative to file a rate filing package in the event it seeks
this type of rate reduction again.

905



. 'DOCKET NO. 8740
. EXAHINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 18

“The ALJ found this issue extremely troublesome. On the one: hand the ALY
is mindful of the need by the Commission’s Genera] Counsel Staff and other
intervenors to obtain revenue requirement and financial data to review the
reasonableness of ‘a proposed rate. In this docket, General Counsel argued that
since the Cooperative did not provide data to show the . cost of providing
serv1ce to the Small General Service class or the impact of the: rate reduction
on other classes, the Commission Staff was unable to determine: the impact of
the decrease beyond the Summer of 1989. In fact, the ALJ ‘notes that the
Cooperative dld not prov1de any testimony regarding the cost of providing the
service.” On . :the other hand, the ALJ s sympathetic to the Cooperative S
argument that. there is a fairly significant cost assoCiated mth providing a
complete rate filing package, especialiy in Vight of the fact that the utility
is requesting a’ rate reduction for a four month period each year, , .

The ALJ was a]most persuaded by General Counse] s request to require the

Cooperative to. fﬂe a rate filing package in the event the Cooperativev

requested a Similar rate reduction at a later time General Counse] and Staff
raised concerns about (1) the 'Ieve'l of the Cooperative s current rates, (2)
the lack of data reiated to the cost of prov1ding serv1ce to the SmaH General
-Serv1ce Ciass,}and (3) the lack of information on the future impact on the
other ciasses of customers. However, these concerns were on]y general
ai]egations and. did not provide the ALJ with suff1c1ent 1nformation to order a
rate fﬂing package Additionany, the ALJ had two concerns. related to General
Counsel s request: (1) given the weakened financ1a1 condition of the
-~ Cooperative, there: may be cn'cumstances in the future ‘that may Justify a rate
reduction to stimulate energy usage or to retain customers, and (2) 'the level
of disparity between the Cooperative s and CP&L’s rates is too uncertain at
this ‘point to pro:ject Were it not for the uncertainty in both of these
concerns, the ALY might have agreed mth General Counsel 'S assessment of the
need for a rate fi'ling package "

The ALJ believes that th‘lS issue is more appropriately addressed at the

time that a petition requesting a Simﬂar rate reduction is fﬂed \nth the

906




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 19

Commission. There may be circumstances that would support a decision by the
Commission to"order the 'Cooperative to file a rate filing package; and
conversely, there may be circumstances that would justify the waiver of the
filing requirement of the rate filing package. Only at the time of filing
would the Commission be in an informed position to make this decision.
Additionally, since the Cooperative is now familiar with the concerns that the
Commission Staff had in recommending denial of the permanent rate reduction at
thi's time, the Cooperative would be in a better “position to address those
concerns. '

4, Conditional Approval'of Permanent Rate Reduction

[3] The ALJ recommends that the Commission reject the Cooperative’s request for
approval of the permanent rate reduction for the years following 1989
conditioned on the Cooperative meeting certain TIER and DSC ratios for 1989 and
1990. In the ALJ’s opinion, APTRA requires the order to dispose of all issues
in the application. See, § 16(c) of APTRA. If the Commission issued an order
as requested by the Cooperative, the order would not establish a final rate for
the summer consumption months after 1989. The Commission would not be able to
make the required findings and conclusions under § 38 of PURA until it
determined if the Cooperative had met the required TIER and DSC ratios for 1989
and 1990. Accordingly, the order would not be final in nature. People Against
a_Contaminated Environment v. Texas Air Control Board, 725 S.W.2d 810 (Tex.
App. -- Austin 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e.).

~ VI. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The ALJ recommends that the Commission adopt the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law.

~A. Eindings of Fact

1. San\Patricio E]ectriq Cooperative, Inc. ("San Patricio" or "Cooperative")
is a non-profit, member-owned corporation organized and existing under the laws

907



P : SRR A

" 'DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER®S REPORT
 PAGE NO. 20
[}

of the State of Texas, engaged in retail electrical distribution pursuant to a
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity issued by the Public Utility
Commission of TeXas ('CommiSSIon') :

Z- San Patricio purchases all its energy in bulk wholesale, and does not
engage in generation. - X o

3. The ‘Cooperatiue‘ prouides ‘retail electric utility service in nine (9)
counties north and northwest of Corpus Christi, Texas.

4. On April 20, 1989 the Cooperative filed a Statement of Intent to implement

a permanent decrease of §$. 01 per kilowatt hour ("kwh") in its Small General

Service  Rate for the summer. consumption months of June, July, August and
September 1989 .and subsequent summer consumption months on a system Wlde basis
contemporaneously with the ColiSSlon ‘and the munic1pal1ties exerCising
original jurisdiction under the Public Utility Regulatory Act. '

5. The Statement of Intent included proposed revisions to the current tariff
the details of the proposed change, the classes and numbers of utility
customers affected and other information required by the rules and regulations
of the regulatery authorities exercising original jurisdiction.

6. A copy of the Statement of Intent was mailed or delivered to the

appropriate officer of each mun1c1pality affected by the proposed change and to
all members of the Cooperative :

7. Notice of the Cooperative s proposed change in rates was prov1ded to the
public by publication of the proposed change in conspicuous form and place once
each week for four consecutive weeks in the Corpus Christi Caller, Bee
Picayune, The Progress, San Patricio County News, Odem?Edroy
Trmes, Taft Tribune, and Nathis Tribune, which have general
circulation in Veach county containing territory affected by the proposed

908




" DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER'S REPORT
PAGE NO. 21

change. | The Cooperative also timely mailed or delivered a Notice of Rate
Change Request and Statement of Intent to its members.

8. This docket'was originally assigned to Hearings Examiner Miche]le,DainS.

9. On May 3, 1989, notice of a prehearing conference to be held on May 16,
1989 was issued. The implementation of the requested decrease has been
suspendéd for 150 days from the effective date until October 22, 1989.

10. There were no motions to intérvghe or protest letters.

~11. On May 16, 1989 a prehearing conference was conducted in this proceeding.
Mr. Campbell McGinnis appeared on behalf of the Cooperative and Ms. Paula
Mueller appeared for General Counsel. ' | |
12. At the prehearing conference, evidence was takén regarding the
Cooperative’s,request[for interim approval of the rates. Géneral‘COunse1 did
not oppose the interim approval, reserving its }ﬁght to make 'a final
recommendation after further review of the petition.

13. On‘ May 17, 1989, the Commission granted the Cooperative’s motion for
interim approval of the proposed rate decrease fqr the summer consumption
months of June, July, August, and September 1989, subject to refund and to
final approval. |

14. On July 10, 1989, the hearing on the merits was convened with Examinér
Dains presiding.  Appearing on behalf of the Cooperative was Mr. Earnest
Casstevens. Mrs. DeAnn Na]ker appeared on behalf of General Counsel.

15. The Cooperative had previously requested the same rate reduction of $.0l
per kwh for the Small General Service Rate on a temporary basis for the summer
consumption months of June, July, and August 1988 in Application of San
Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc. for Authority to Implement a Temporary Rate

1909



| . B - DOCKET NO. 8740

o Lo . .. EXAMINER'S REPORT

' , *?AG; NO. 22

educt n mall Gen Rate, Docket No. 8116 —__p.u.C.
BULL —_—t (September 6, 1988)('Docket No. 8116') The Commission approved the
implementation of the temporary rate reduction . PR
16 The decision to seek this rate reduction on a permanent basis ‘was made by
the San Patricio Board of Directors, which represents the Cooperatlve s
members. '

17. Approximately thirty -seven percent (37%) of the Cooperative’s retail
service area 1s dual certificated with Central Power & Light Company ("CP&L").

Approx1mate1y forty-three percent (43%) of the Cooperative’s customers live

within the dual certified service 'areas. The dual certified service area is

more densely populated and has a higher growth rate than the Cooperat1ve s
s1ngle certified serv1ce areas.

118 The Cooperat1ve S rates for serv1ce to Small General Serv1ce Class are

'currently higher 'than the corresponding rate for s1m11ar customers receiving
service from CPA&L. : ‘

19. In order to avoid loss of customers and a decline in customer growth, it is
appropriate to decrease the Cooperative’s Small General Service Rate during the
summer consumption months of June through September 1989, so that th1s rate is
more competitive with CP&L s rates during the same perlod

20, In 1987, the number of swltchover requests from the Cooperatlve to CP&L was
79, of which 23 were comp]eted In the first three quarters of 1988 the
number of switchover requests was 72, of which 21 were comp]eted After the
approva] of the rate decrease for the summer months in 1988, the switchover
rate for the fourth quarter was 1. _ This reduction represents a dramatic
decrease in the number of requested switchovers )

21. A decline 1n customer growth or attrition of the Cooperat1ve S customer

base wou]d 1mpact the Cooperative’s financial cond1t1on on a long term bas1s

910




DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER®S REPORT
PAGE NO. 23

because there would be fewer customers over which to spread over the fixed
costs of the Cooperative.

22. The broposed'rate of $.07412‘per kwh reduces the disparity between CP&L’s
and the Cooperative’s rates during the months of June, July, August, and
September 1989. o i '
S TR 2 C |

23. The proposed rate reduction will cause a loss in annual revenue to the
Cooperative of approximately $308,078. The Cooperative does not propose at
this time to recover any lost revenue from this rate reduction from any other
class of customers.

24. The proposed rate reduction will not substantially impact the financial
integrity of the Cooperative for the year 1989.

25. As a result of this rate reduction for the months of June, July, August,
and September 1989, the Cooperative’s Small General Service ratepayers will pay
less for electricity; the Cooperative will be more competitive with CP&L during
these months; and no ‘short term harm to the Cooperative’s financial condition
will 6ccuf. . |

26. The Cooperative did not provide any evidence to establish that attrition of
the Small General Service Class currently exists or will exist in the future
without the permanent rate reduction.

27. The proposed rate reduction on a permanent basis could significantly weaken
the Cooperative’s financial condition. The Cooperative’s financial condition
is not strong currently as evidenced by General Counsel’s witness Martha
Hinkle’s calculations of the 1989 TIER of 1.48X and DSC of 1.43X.

28. The assumption of a 5 percent increase in kwh sales is not realistic based
on the first five months of actual 1989 data and, therefore, diminishes the
reliability of the 1989 budgeted figures.

91



" DOCKET NO. 8740
EXAMINER’S REPORT
PAGE NO. 24

29. The caTcuiationsvof'1989 TIER and DSC ratios produced by Ms. Hinkle are
'more‘reiiabie than those of the Cooperative since she utilized the first five
'months'of actual 1989 financial data from the Cooperative.

30. Approval of a permanent rate reduction couid Tead to significant harmful
effects on the financiai integrity of the Cooperative. '

31. The Cooperative did not provide any eVidence showing the cost of providing
service to the Small General Service class.

32. There is no evidence in this record reflecting the impact of the proposed

rate reduction on a permanent basis on the other classes of customers served by
the Cooperative

33. The Cooperative s rate ciasses, other than SmaT] General SerVice, are
unaffected by the proposed reduction at this time since the Cooperative is not
requesting a change in any other rate. } There is no eVidence that if the
application is granted in full in this docket the Cooperative will not ask for
future rate increases for the other classes of customers to compensate for the
resulting decreases in revenue from the Small General Service ciass.;

B. COnciusions of Law

1.. San Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc. is a public utiiity as defined in
§ 3(c)(1) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act ( PURA'), Tex Rev Civ. Stat
‘Ann. art. l446c (Vernon Supp. 1989) ‘

2. The CommiSSion has Jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to §§ 16(a),
l7(e) 37, and 43(a) of PURA

3. The Commiss10n has ratemaking Jurisdiction in this docket with respect to
all customers of the Cooperative not subject to the original jurisdiction of
any municipality pursuant to § 17(e) of PURA.

912




DOCKET NO. 8740
- EXAMINER®S REPORT
o = I PAGE NO. 25

- 4. The Cooperative has provided adequate notice and complied with §43(a) of

PURA and 16 T.A.C. § 21.22(b).

5. San Patricio has met its burden of proof with respect to its request for a
$.01 per kwh rate reduction to the Small General Service rate for the summer
consumption months of June, July, August, and September 1989, and, therefore,
the proposed rate of §.07412 per kwh is just and reasonable and not
unreasonab]y discriminatory. |

6. The Cooperative did not sustain its burden of proof with respect to its
request for a permanent reduction in the summer rates for the Small General
Service Class. The Cooperative did not sustain its burden of proof that the

rates are just and reasonable and nondiscriminatory as required in § 38 of
PURA. |

7. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge served as the Tlawful replacement
for Hearings Examiner Michelle Dains under § 15 of the Administrative Procedure
and Texas Register Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a (Vernon Supp.
1989). | | |

Respectfully submitted,

KAFH&RINE K. MUDG
ADM1 LAW JUDGE

s
APPROVED on this the ~ day of October, 1989.

Thaas g JUE Dbncac k.

MARY ROSS McDONALD .
DIRECTOR OF HEARINGS

913



DOCKET§ﬂO“ 8740

PETITION OF SAN PATRICIO o g~ ’ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. TO - o ~ .
DECREASE GENERAL SERVICE RATE ” 8 - OF TEXAS

ORDER

| In pub]ic meet1ng at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility
Commission of Texas finds that the above-styled application was processed in
accordance with applicable statutes and rules by an examiner who prepared and
filed a report containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. The
Examiner’s Report is ADOPTED and made a part hereof. The, Commission
further issues the following Order

1. Thee petition‘_of San Patricio Electric Cooperative, Inc.
("San Patricio") is hereby GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN
PART. ‘

2. nghe Small General Service rate of $.07412 per kilowatt hour for
‘“jthe consumption months of June, July, August, and September 1989
~is APPROVED.

3. San Patricio’s request to make the rate reduction permanent for
all subsequent summer consumptwon months of June through
September is DENIED.

4. Motions and requests for relief not granted by the Commission or
by Examiner’s Order are DENIED for lack of merit.

.5

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS on this the 025 fay of October, 1989.
| PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OFljééai

- SIGNED:

MARTA (GREYTOK

ATTEST:

WARY RYUSS MCDONALD
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION




MEMORANDUM DECISIONS

TELEPHONE

Contel of Texas, Docket No. 8925. Examiner’s Report adopted October 23,‘
1989. Application for a minor boundary change in Liberty County approved.

GTE Southwest, Inc., Docket No. 8930. Examiner’s Report adopted October
23, 1989. Application for a minor boundary change in Hays County approved.
, .

Contel of. Texas, Docket No. 8932. Examiner’s Report adopted November 1,
1989. Application for a minor boundary change in Milam and Bell Counties
approved.

Southweétern Bell Telephone Compani, Docket No. 8936. Examiner’s
Report adopted November 1, 1989. Application for the expansion of a base rate
area in Montague County approved.

Central Telephone Company of Texas, Docket No. 8938. Examiner’s Report
adopted November 1,1989. Application for a minor boundary change in Coryell
County approved. :

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, DocketvNo. 8988. Examiner’s
Report adopted November 1, 1989. Application for expansion of a base rate

area in Lubbock County approved.

GTE Southwest, Inc., Docket No. 8989. Examiner’s Report adopted November
8, 1989. Application for expansion of a base rate area in Williamson County
approved.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Docket No. 9014. Examiher’s Report
adopted November 8,1989. Application for expansion of a base rate area in
Hood County approved. :

ELECTRIC

Magic Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc., Docket No. 8428. Examiner’s
Report adopted October 23, 1989. Application for a transmission line in

Cameron County approved.

Houston Lighting & Power Company, Docket No. 8643. Examiner’s Report
adopted October 23,1989. Application for a transmission line in Wharton
County approved.

' Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc., Docket No. 8797. Examiner’s
Report adopted October 23, 1989. Application for a transmission line in Hays
County approved. :

Houston Lighting & Power Company, Docket No. 8801. Examiner’s Report
adopted October 23, 1989. Application for a transmission Tine in Chambers

County approved.

9"1&5& |



Upshur Rural Electric Cooperative, Docket No. 8802. Examiner’s Report ‘
adopted November 8,1989. Application for a service area exception in Smith
County approved. ‘

916









